
·. 

REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL . 
OF INDIA 

FOR 

' (! 3 MAR 19E 

-. 

THE YEAR 1982-83. ~ \ 9 

·• UNION GOVERNl\IENT (DEFENCE SERVICES) 



,
-

_
_

_
_

_
_

 I' 
~ 

~-_______2__:_::_-=--_::_..., 
_

· 
~-

' ~
 



ERRATA. 

Page Line No. For Read 
No. 

21 2 from bottom aksed asked 
- ; 27 11 Ii trees litres 

43 4 continous continuous 
4 slaps slabs 

52 17 forgins forgings 
52 22 to the 

162 6 respecpt respect 
169 4 forcast forecast 

S/2 DADS/83 



.. 
,.. 
I 



REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR 

THE YEAR 1982-83 

UNION GOVERNMENT (DEFENCE SERVICES) 



.. 
"" \ 

-.. 



-· 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PARAGRAPH 

Prefatory Remarks . 

CHAPTER 1- BUDGETARY CONTROL 

l. Budget and actuals 

2. Supplementary grants/appropriations 

3. Excess over voted Grants 

4. Control over expenditure 

CHAPTER 2 - MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
5. Review on the working of the Department of Defence Supplies 

PAOB 

(v) 

2 

3 

3 

6 

CHAPTER 3 - ORDNANCE AND CLOTHING FACTORIES 

{). General 35 

7. Shortfall in production of cartridge cases and consequent 
import 47 

8. Shortfall in production of a forging in a factory 50 

9. Hca vy rejections of a fuze 54 

10. Delay in commissioning ofa costly imported plant 55 

11. Irregular payment of overtime to piece workers 58 

12. Waiver of recovery of overtime allowance 

13. Export of ammunition to a foreign Government 

14. Import of a defective component 

15. Unutilised machines in the ordnance factories 

16. Procurement of a luminium ingots 

60 

62 
64 

66 

71 

17. Non-utilisation of imported precision measuring instruments 73 

18. Delay in setting up of production capacity of a weapon in a 
factory 76 

J9. Procurement of packages for an ammunition . 79 

(i) 



(ii) 

PARAGRAPH PAOI! 

20. Sale of arms and ammunition to civil !ndentors 82 

21. Loss due to cancellation of orders 83 

22. Avoidable procurement of an imported machine 8~ 

23. Imported steel bars • 87 

24. Deficiency of cMtings in a factory 88 

25. Excess provisioning of a store 90 

26. Abandonment of manufacture of a sighting equipment 93 

27. Extra cxpendituro in piecemeal purchaso of forgings 96 

28. Manufacture of a defective ammunition 97 

29. Rejection of a component duo to bad material 98 

30. Non-utilisation of furnaces in a factory 100 

31. Purchase of a bogie hearth furnace 101 

32. Purchase of radiators for Shaktiman vehicles. 103 

33. Unnecessary purchase of rotary indexing machines 105 

34. Extra expenditure in the purchase of driver's cabin 1G7 

35. Procurement of defective crucibles llO 

36. Procurement of a component from trade 112 

37. Extra expenditure due to non-consolidation of Indents 113 

38. Procurement of ethyl cellulose by a factory 114 

CHAPTER4-WORKS AND MILITARY ENGlNEER SERVICES 

39. Avoidable expenditure on reconstruction of part of a peri-
meter wall 118 

40. Avoidable extra expenditure due to change in specification 
of roof treatment . . . . . . . . 120 

CHAPTER 5 - PROCUREMENT OF STORES AND EQUIPMENT 

41. Procurement of plastic containers for an ammunition 122 

42. Avoidable extra expenditure on tho procurement of welding 
machines . . . • . • . . l 27 

43. · Delay in the acceptance of offer 130 

44. Extra expenditure in the procurement of Carbamite in powder 
form 1 31 



_... 

-· 

> 
>· 

(iii) 

P ARAORAPR 

45. Refurbishment of certain Defence equipments 

46. Procurement of extruded a luminium tubes 

47. Delay in the award of contract 
• 

P AOB 

132 

135 

139 

CHAPTER 6-UTILISATION,OF EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES 

48. Procurement of spring assemblies 142 

49. Procurement of X-Ray machines 144 

CHAPTER 7 - ARMY 

so. De-requisitioning of land and purchase/hire of flats construe-
ted on it 149 

CHAPTER 8 - NA VY 

51. Loss due to non-revision of charges for handling of explosi-
ves by the Navy 153 

"52. Delay in setting up of repair/overhaul facilities for a certain 
helicopter 155 

:53. Edra expenditure on import of an indigenously available 
item 157 

54. U nnecessary and injudicious local purchase of boiler tubes 
for the Naval ships 158 

CHAPTER 9 - ATR FORCE 

-SS. Non-utilisation of indigenously developed equipment • 160 

56. Overpayment due to incorrect fixation of pay of airmen 162 

57. Avoidable extra expenditure on repair of rotablcs 165 





- ; 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report has been prepared for submission to the President 
under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates mainly to 
matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts of the Defence 
Services for 1982-83 together with other points arising from 
audit of the financial transactions of the Defence Services. 

The cases mentioned in the Report !ire among those which 
came to notice in the course of test audit during the year 
1982-83 as well as those which had come to notice .in earlier 
years but could not be deaJt with in previous Reports ; matters 
relating to the period subsequent to 1982-83 have also been 
included, wherever considered necessary. 

Th\"! points brought out in this Report are not intended to 
convey or to be understood as conveying any general reflection 
on the financial administration by the departments / authorities 
concerned. 

(v) 



" \ 



CHAPTER 1 

BUDGETARY CONTROL 

1. Budget and actuals 

The table below compares the expenditure incurred by thei 
Defence Services in the year ended March 1983 with the 
ruµount of original and supplementary appropriations and grants 
for the year : · 

Original '. 

Supplementary 

Total 

Actual Expenditure 

Saving . 

(I) Charged Appropriation.1 

Saving as percentage of the total provision 

Original 

Supplementary 

Total . 

Actual Expenditure 

Excess . 

(ii) Voted Grants 

Excess as percen tage of the total provisicn 

1 

(Rs. in crorcs) 

3 .57 

0 .6 1 

4 .18 

.2 . 02 

(- )2 . 16 

(percen.t) 
5L67 

(Rs. in cro;c.s) 

5334. 79 

293 '. 35 

·5628. 14 

5674 :~6 

(+ >46:72. 

(per icent) 
. . 0: .83 

t ·. : 

, , . : 



2 

2. Supplementary grants/ appropriations 

(a) Supplementary grants.-Supplementary grants (voted) 
aggregating Rs. 293.35 crores were obtained under 4 Grants in 
March 1983 as indicated below : 

Grant No. 

20-Army 

22-AiI Force 

23-Pcnsions . 

24-Capital Outlay 
on Defence Ser­
vices . 

TOTAL : . 

(Rs. in crores) 

Amount o f G rant Actual Excess( + ) 
----------- Expendi- Saving (-) 

Original Supple- Total ture 

2919.60 

1143. 38 

372 .41 

498.50 

4933.89 

mentary 

124 . 32 

112.29 

14 .65 

42.09 

293 .35 

3043 .92 3159. 80 (+)115.88 

1255 . 67 1257.15 (+)1.48 

387 .06 386 .90 (-)0.1 6 

540 .59 525 .02 (-)15. 57 

5227 . 24 5328 . 87 ( + )101 . 63 

In spite of the supplementary grant o( Rs. 124.32 crores 
obtained under 'Army', expenditure of Rs. 115.88 crores 
remained uncovered. 

The supplementary grant of Rs. 42.09 crores obtained under 
'Capitai Outlay on Defence Services' could not be utilised to 
the extent of Rs. 15.57 crores (37 per cent). 

(b) Supplem.enrary appropriations (Charged) .-Supplemen­
tary appropriations (Charged) aggregating Rs. 61.50 lakhs 
('Air Force' : Rs. 1.50 lakhs ; 'Capital Outlay on Defence 
Services' : Rs. 60.00 lakhs) were obtained in March 1983 to 
meet decretal p.ayments. 

In the case of 'capital Outlay on Defence Services' the 
original approprpiation of Rs. 300 lakbs was increased to 
Rs. 360 Jakhs by obta1ning a supplementary appropriation of 
Rs. 60 lakhs. Against this, the total expenditure came to 
Rs. 167.32 lakbs leaving an unexpended provision of Rs. 192.68 
lakhs ; surrender of Rs. 51 Iakhs was notified on 31st March 
1983. Thus the enfue supplementary appropriation of Rs. 60 
lakbs proved unnecessary. 

... 

... 



I ... 

3. Ex~ over Voted Grants 
Excess aggregating Rs. 117 ,36,4 1,642 over Voted portion of 2 Grants, as indicated below, 

requires regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution " 

Grant N o. 

20-Army 

22-Air Force 

Total Grant Actual Expend iture 
Rs. Rs. 

. . . . 3043,92,00,000 3159,80,13.416 
The excess occurred mainly Lmder 'Stores' and 'Works'. 

1255,67,10,000 1257,15,38,226 
The excess occurred mainly under 'Works'. 

Excess 
Rs. 

( +)1 15,88,13,416 

( + )1,48,28,226 

4. Control over expenditure 
The following are some 
(a) Instances in which 

instances of defective 
supplemer.tary grants 

budgeting relating to Voted Grants: 
remained wholly or partially unutilised : 

(Rs. in crorcs) 

Gra11t No. Original Supplemen- Total Actual Saving Amount 
-Sub-head Grant tary Grant Expenditure (-) re-appro-

Grant priated 

20-Army 
A.6-0rdnance Factories. 693 .94 84 .08 778 .02 749 .00 (-)29 .02 (-)1.00 

23-Pensio11s 
A.2-Navy (l) Pensions and other Retirement 

Benefits 9 .25 I. 35 10.60 7.94 (-)2.66 (- )1.71 
A.3-Air Force 
(1) Pensions and other Retirement Benefits 18. 50 0.59 19 .09 16. 10 (-)2.99 (-)1.95 
24-Capita/ 0111/ay 011 Defence Services 
A.I-Army 

25.50 A.l (1) Land. 10.50 15 .00 12.26 (-)13.24 (-)I .SO 



(b) Instiilces"in which re-appropriations made were wholly or partially unnecessary 

Grant No. 

Sub-Head 

20-Army 
A.9-Stores 

21-Navy 
A.6-Works 
A.7-0ther Expenditure 

22-Ail' Force 
A.5-Stores . 

24-Capital Outlay on Defence Services 
A.5- Research and Development Organisation . 

~ 
I 

Sanctioned Amount 
Grant re-appro­

priated 

)it.­
I 

784.10 (-)112.80 

27.08 (+)2.31 
24.36 (+)0.82 

954.62 (+)4.00 

12 .00 (+)0.20 

' 

(Rs. In crores) 

Final Actual Excess(+) 
Grant Expendi· Saving(-) 

ture 

671.30 765. 79 ( + )94.49 

29 .39 26.33 (-)3 .06 
25.18 20.70 (-)4.48 

958.62 948 .24 (-)10.38 

12.20 11 .74 (-)0.46 

"" 



(c) Instances in which there was an appreciable shortfall in (voted) expenditure compared 
to the sanctioned/final grant : 

(Rs. in crores) 

Grant No. Sanctioned Amount Final Actual Shortfall compared 
Grant re-appro- Grant cxpendi- to 

Sub-Head priatcd ture 
Sanctioned Final 

Grant Grant 

21-Navy 

A.5- Stores 256.03 (-)58.64 197.39 188.87 (- )67 .16 (-)8 . 52 

A.7- 0ther Expenditure 24.37 (+)0.81 25 . 18 20. 70 (-)3 .67 (-)4.48 

24-Capital Outlay on Defence Serv1ces 
VI 

A.3-Air Force 
A.3 (1)-Land 2.60 2.60 0.71 {-)1.89 {-)1 .89 

A.4-0rdnance Factories 

A.4 (2)-Machinery and Equipment 51.00 (-)9.92 41.08 32.59 (-)18 .41 (-)8.49 



CHAPTER 2 

WNISTRY OF DEFENCE 

5. Review on the working of the Department oi Defence Supplies 

l ntrod11cti•11 

1.1 The Department of Defence Supplies (DDS) was set up 
under the Ministry of Defence in November J 965 to achieve 

self-reliance in the procurement of Defence equipment and 

stores required by the Armed Forces. The DDS deals with 
indigenisation, development and production •Jf imported items, 
new items developed by Defence Research and Development 

Organisation and components, sub-assemblies and assemblies 
required to supplement the production in the Defence Production 
Units. Ten Technical Committees for various disciplines of 

stores consisting of representatives of users, inspectors, Authori­

ties Holding 5ealed Particulars {AHSP) and Finance identify 

development of sources for the items for indigenisation. A 
Central Technical Committee headed by the Additional Secretary 
(Defence Supplies) reviews and oversees the work of various 

Technical Committees. 

Targets for placement of orders during the year are fixed 
based on the likely quantum of work and their capacity. The 
total number of items projected for development by the 
Technical Committees, at the beginning of each year, after 

identification and the number of items covered by supply 

6 



-· 

~ 

- ~ 

7 

orders up to 31st March 1981 for each of the disciplines a.re 
given in the following table : 
Technical Committee (TC) Number Number Shortfall 

of items of items 
projected for which 

up to supply 
31-J-l 981 o rders 

were 
placed 
up to 

J l -3-1981 

I. TC (Aeronautics Stores) 2,778 1,295 1,483 
2. TC (General Stores) . 23 1 208 23 
3. TC (Vehicles) 973 695 278 
4. TC (Medical Stores) . 1,033 743 . 290 
5. TC (Electronic/Electrical Stores) 10,414 3,483 6,931 
6. TC (Vehicle Stores) 41,396 17,104 24,292 
7. T C (Armament Stores) 6,297 3,491 2,806 
8. TC (Engineering Stores) 6,670 2,417 4,253 
9. TC (Marine Stores) 19,192 17,927 1,265 

10. TC (Tank Spares) (Data no t made 
a vail a bk) 

T OTAL 88,984 47,363 41 .621 

There was an overall shortfall of about 46 per cent in 
the placement of supply orders. According to the DDS, a large 
number of items remained outstanding for want of pl'Oper 
particulars or sampJes. As against supply orders for total value 
of Rs. 241.54 crores placed during 1977-78 to 1980-81, the 
actual supplies received were for Rs. 190.60 crores as shown 
below: 

1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-81 

TOTAL 

Total 
a mount of 

supply 
o rders 
placed 

Total 
value of 
supplies 
received 

(Rs. in crores) 
62.00 49.93 
61.09 47 . 16 
44 .56 44 .95 
73.89 48.56 

241. 54 190 .60 



8 

A test check of supply orders (467 numbers) placed during 
1977-78 to 1980-81 revealed the following: 

Indents 

1.2 Indents from users for procurement of stores arc 
received by the Technical Committees of the respective disci­
plines, who fl.oat the tenders and process them up to finality. 
Each Technical Committee mafotains a Register of Indents to 
indicate the date on which each indent was received, but it did 
not indicate in all cases whether supply orders were placed 
against all such indents. Delay ranging from over 12 months to 
over 36 months in placing supply orders against indents received 
from the users was noticed as shown below : 

Number of cases of delay of 

Over 12 Over 24 Over 36 Total 
months months months 

TC (Armament Stores) 10 8 5 23 
TC (Electronic Stores) 29 42 22 93 
TC (General Stores) 2 1 3 
T C (Vehicles) 1 1 
TC (Engineering Stores) . 52 8 13 73 

TOTAL 94 59 40 193 

The main reasons for delay ascribed by the DDS were 
no n-availability of manufacturing particulars like drawings and 
i.pecifications, poor response from suppliers and tlifficulty in 
locating sources and time taken in ne~otiations with the 
suppliers. 

The suppliers are allowed 6 to 8 weeks for submission of 
samples and another 6 months to commence bulk supplies after 
approval of the samples. In the case of 36 supply orders of 
the total value of Rs. 8."97 crores placed up to June 1979, the 
suppliers failed to submit samples or commence supplies for 
over 3 years. Against 67 other supply orders (value: Rs. 33.21 
crores) placed during 1972 (two), 1973 (two), 1974 (one) and 

.:' 

·-



<) 

January- J unc 1979 (sixty-two), sto res worth Rs. J 2 .10 crores 
only had been supplied ti ll August 1982. According to the 
1DDS (September 1983 ), the p rocess of indigenisat ion takes lot 
of time and in the case of developmenta l items there is bound 
to be a gap between the placement of supply o rder a nd materiali­
sation of supplies.. 

0 11tsta11di11g advanc.<Js · 

l.3 Financial as istance by way o[ dcvclopm ·nt advances, 
tooling advances and 'on account' paymen! for purchase of 
raw materials is extended to indigenous suppliers/ fi rms. 
Unadjusted advances reported by the Interna l Audit Authori ties 
were to the tune of Rs. 8.36 crorcs in respect of 67 !>upply 
orders as on 5th October 198 1 (5 years-R s. l.52 cro~es : 

4 years-Rs. 2 .63 crores ; 3 years-Rs. 0.52 crorc ; 2 yea rs­
R . 3.69 crores) mainly due to failure of the firms to develop 
the prototype o r to com plete su pplies. According to the DDS, 
the amoun t outstanding against 2 8 firm s as on 29th September 
1983 was Rs. 1.566 crores. 

Faced with blockade of large public money in the sha pe of 
advances paid to the suppliers remaining unrecovcrcd, the DDS 
decided (December 1982) not to pay any 'on account' payments 
or advances in future contracts to be concluded by the Depart­
ment save in exceptiona l cases to be approved by the Rnksha 
Ma ntri . 

1.4 F irm 'A ' on whom a supply order was placed (J anuary 
1975) for 20-ton low deck trai lers at a tota l co~t of R s. 1.27 
crores (later reduced to Rs. l.05 crores for lesser quantity ) 
failed to submit the pilot sample wi thin the scheduled deliverv 
da te (3 l st May 1975) and was granted three extensions up t~ 
J 5th July 1977. The pilot sam ple was submitteci on 13th July 
I 977 and was found unacceptable. The modified pil ot sample 
submitted (Ma rch 1978) was also found defecli \'e in the user's 
trials. The DDS asked (A pril 1981) the firm to refund R s. J 3.80 
lakhs paid (June 1976 and February 1977) as ad vance (without 

fi:. 1:'1 "'4. fW, /J~· - i 



10 

any bank guarantee) for purchase of raw materials. The firm 
expres ed (November 1982) its inability to refund the advance 
on the ground that raw materials worth Rs. l 9 lakhs had been 
purchased by it and unl!!SS those raw materials were clisposed of, 
refund was not possible. Efforts made to utilise the raw materials 
elsewhere in similar other contracts did not succeed. The supply 
order was not yet (September 1983) cancelled and the advance 
of Rs. 13.80 lak:hs continued to remain unsecured and unrealised 
without any delivery of stores. The DDS stated (September 
1983) that it was a case of developmental failure ?.nd the 
contract should have been cancelled without fmancial repercus­
sions which was not done because the firm failed to refund the 
on-account payment and that steps h~ been taken to recover 
the amount through the Director General, Supplies and Disposals 
(DGSD). 

Risk and cost purchases : 

1.5 The general · conclitions of the supply orders provide 
that in event of the contractor defaulting the balance quantity 
against the incomplete contract may be obtained from other 
sources within 6 months of the date of such failure and the 
resulting loss may be recovered from ·tl1e defaulting contractor. 
Non-adherence to these provisions by the DDS resulted in extra 
expenditure of Rs. 10.91 lakhs to the State in the following cases : 

1.6 To cover the requirement of 39,432 numbers of 
ammunition boxes, the DDS placed (April 1978) six supply 
orders on six different firms for an equal quantity of 6,572 
numbers of boxes at the rate of R s. 113 each (firms 'C, 'D' and 
'E') and Rs. 115 each (firms 'F', 'G' and 'GG'). Firms 'F, 'G' 
and 'GG' completed the supplies. Two more orders for 6,572 
numbers each at the rate of Rs. 113 were placed (January/ 
February 1979) on firms 'F' and 'G'. Four firms ('C', 'D ', 'E' 
and 'F') made part supplies aggregating 5,925 numbers while 
firm 'G' did not make any supplies. All these five firms 
represented (April/June 1979) for increase in price ranging 
from Rs. 14.33 to Rs. 29 per box on the ground that the price 
of raw material had increased by then. This was not agreed 



11 

to by the DDS and supply orders for the balance quantity of 
26,935 boxes were short-dosed/ cancelled (December 1979) at 

-~ the risk and cost of the defaulting firms. 

... 

Meanwhile, the Technical Committee (Arm11ment Stores) 
floated (20th November 1979) tender enquiry for the 
procurement of balance quantity. The question of recovery of 
extra expenditure arising out of rjsk purchase was referred to 
tbe Legal Adviser (Defence) who opined (March 1980) that 
"in order to place a valid re-purchase, the defaulting firm 
necessarily has to be kept in picture. Where it is effected by 
an advertisement tender, ~ copy of the tender notice should be 
sent to the defaulter informing him that the enquiry relates to 
re-purchase of stores against the contract which was cancelled 
at his risk and cost". 

The DDS placed (June 1980) supply orders on three 
defaulting firms 'C' (5,000 numbers), 'F' (9,00u numbers) and 
'G' (9,689 numbers) and a new firm 'H' (9,000 numbers) at 
the rnte of Rs. 131 each. By this time, the period of 6 months 
reckoned from the date of breach for re-purchase at the cost of 
tbe defaulting firms bad already expired. Recovery of Rs. 3.08 
lakhs on account of risk purchase at ~xtra cost could not be 
effected from the defaulting firms 'C' (Rs. 0.96 Jakh), 
'F' (Rs. 0.94 lakh) and 'G' (Rs. 1.18 lakhs). The DDS stated 
(September 1983) thm even though no valid risk purchase 
could be made, the department was within its right to claim 
general damages from the (defaulting) firms but in view of the 
legal advice no further action for determining or claiming general 
damages could be pursued . 

1.7 On receipt of an operational indent of November 1975 
from the Director of Ordnance Services (DOS) for procurement 
of 122 numbers of trailers fire fighting l~rge 1,800 LPM, 
tender enquiry was floated (December 1975) to 8 firms. Of the 
six firms which responded, the lowest offer of Rs. 37,500 was 
from firm 'J' and the second lowest of Rs. 39,550 was from 

_ ;- firm 'K'. After holding a price negotiation meeting in May 1976, 



12 

a upply order for 62 trailers was placed (Ju ne 1976) on firm 'J' 
at the rale of Rs. 35,500. An additional quantity of 50 trajler 
at the same rate- was orde red (September 1976) on this firm 
through an amendment to the supply order. The balance 
quantity of 10 numbers was ordered (September 1976) on 
firm 'K' at the same rate. While firm 'K' completed supply of 
1 O trailers within the extended delivery period up to 14th May 
1977, firm 'J' could submit (February 1977) 011ly the pilot 
sample after obtaining extension up to 30th May 1977. A fter 
acceptance of the sample, bulk production clearance was 
accorded (25 th J une 1977) for completion o[ supply by May 
1978. Firm 'J' could supply only 11 traile r::. (including the 
sample) by May 1978. I n view of the urgency and critical 
nature of the stores. the 'DDS had meanwhile flmrted ( April 
J 978) a stand-by tender for the orocurcmr.nt ·"If 102 tra ilers. 
The tendel's received from 6 firms (i:icluding the defaulting 
firm 'J ') were opcn(!cf on 18th June 1978. The prices Quoted 
by the firms after negotiat ion ranged from R s. 4 ~300 to 
Rs. 42,300 per t ra iler. The DDS referred (23rd September 
l 978) the short-closure of the order at risk and cost of the 
defaulti ng firm to the Legal Adviser (D efence) who observed 
(October 1978) that it would not be possible to enforce the 
claim for risk purchm;e since the prescribed procedure was not 
fo llowed for calling stand-by tender. The contract with furn 'J' 
was cancelled (February 1979) at its risk and cost. 

Five supply orders wel.lC placed on five di fferent firms 
(i ncluding firms 'J' a nd 'K') in April 1979 for the balance 
102 trailers; order fo r 22 numbers was placed on the defaulting 
firm 'J' a t the rate of Rs. 35 ,000 and the balance quantity of 
80 trailers was divided amongst four other firms vi;.., firm 'K' 
at R . 42,500 . (30 numbers) , firm 'L ' at Rs. 41.000 
( 15 numbers) . firm 'M' at Rs. 39,250 (20 numbers) and firm 'N' 
at R s. 39,250 (15 numbers ) . The order on firm 'K' was off­
loaded by 17 numbers and was covered again t the urder on 
firm 'M '. The order on firm 'L' was also cancelled without 
financial repercussion and the quantity of 15 numbers wa5 

l 

...-



.. 
-> 

.... 

13 

covered on two other firms (5 numbers and JO numbers). 
Subsequently, the prices were increased as asked for by the 
various firms. The supply of all the 102 trai lers was completed 
at a total cost of R s. 46.19 lakhs. 

Firm 'J' whose contract was cancelled (February 1979) at 
its risk and cost did not accept the cancellat ion and pointed 
out that in view of non-availability o( engi nes from the manufac­
turers in time the reasons for non-supply or the !railers were 
b eyond its control and it was not responsible for delay in upply. 
The DDS stated (September 1983) that it might not be legally 
possible to hold the firm responsible for the breach of contract 
a nd to claim any damages from it. Even though the deliver,y 
of trailers was not linked with the supply of engines, risk 
purchase was not enforced by the DDS, thereby resulting in an 
extra cxper.u.iurc of about Rs. 7.83 iakhs to the state . 

A ccepta11ce of sub-standwd stores a11d avoidahle idle outlay 

J .8 Against the Navy's requirements for indigenous develop­
ment of high pressure air compres ors a supply order for 
development and manufacture of 25 numbers of portable ai r 
.compre sors at a total ~ost of Rs. 26.25 lakhs (at the 1ate of 
R s. 1.05 lakhs each) was placed by the DDS on fir m 'R' in 
September 1977. The firm was requ ired, in the first instance, 
to manufacture 2 prototypes (complete with indigenous 
components and materials) for test and trials; the remai ning 
23 numbers were to be supplied after issue of bulk production 
clearance based on satisfactory per[ormance of <he proto type. 
On 25th March 1979, t he firm supmittetl the prototyp::s which, 
on inspection, were f~nd to be defective. The defects were 
rectified • and the prototypes resubmitted by the firm in October 
1979; bulk production clearance was given in November 1979 
without the prototype being put to trials. Later when these 
pr.ototypes were put to trials, the Directcrate of Production and 
Inspection (Naval) pointed out (April 1~82) that ~he firm bad 
used imported components (retrieved out of the old imported 
compressors lying with it) instead of indigenous ones a nd had 



14 

thereby "cheated the Government". As a result, bulk production 
clearance accorded (November 1979) without pr.aper verification 
about the use of indigenous components in consonance with the 
terms 01' the contract was withdrawn and the firm was asked to 
prepare a detailed set oE revised manufacturing design/drawings 
for approval by the inspection authorities and to produce two 
fresh prototypes using indigenous materials/components. The 
firm submitted two revised prototypes in March 1982 but the 
same were not put to users' trials and bulk production clem-ance 
was, therefore, not given (December 1982) for the remaining 
23 numbers. The firm had been paid (October 1977-January 
I g80) Rs. 2.16 lakhs as on account payments towards 'Cost of 
prototypes and purchase of raw materials. 

Thus. indigcnisation of high pressure air compressors for 
which furn 'R' was paid Rs. 2.16 lakhs as on account payments 
could not be achieved. The DDS stated (Septerr.bcr 1983) that 
against advance/on account payment of Rs. 3.76 lakhs (which 
included Rs. 1.60 lakhs relating to another order) bank guarantees 
for Rs. 2.75 Jakhs were encashed by the Department leaving a: 
balance of Rs. 1.01 lakhs. 

1.9 A supply order for the procurement of 230 generating 
sets of 2 KV A capacity at the rat.: of Rs. 11 ,850 each (total 
cost : Rs. 27.25 lakhs) was placed by tbe DDS on firm 'S' in 
August 1975. The firm was to submit the prototype by 
15th September 1975 and bulk supply was to commence there­
after at the rate of 30 sets per month. The firm, however, 
supplied only 192 sets during June 1978-Septembcr 1980 and 
failed to make further supplies ther.eaftcr despite grant of 
extensions (up to 30th September 1981). The firm, having 
become a sick unit , had as.ked For (January 1980) a price 
increase which was not agreed to. the OOS short-closed 
(December 1981) the order after receipt of 192 sets at' the risk 
and cost of the default ing firm. COD 'XX' reported (May 1982) 
that out of 192 sets received, 25 sets (cost: Rs. 2.96 lakhs) were 
lying in repairable conditions since June 1980 and that the 
guarantee period of 15 months bad exlpired . The firm had not 
taken any action for repairing them in spite of repeated reminders 

<-



---

A 

-> 

~ . 

- r 

15 

by COD 'XX'. One set which, after having been received from 
the firm, was taken by the Controllcrate of Inspection (EJcctrorucs) 
for class 'C' test had also become unserviceable (October 1981). 

Thus, neither 25 numbers of defective gcner,ating sets (cost : 
Rs. 2.96 lakhs) were got repaired/replaced by firm 'S' nor was 
risk and cost purchase effected for the quanti ty short supplied 
(38 sets ) by it. T he DDS stated (September 1983) that the 
amount required to be spent in repair of dP.:-e~ti vc diesel sets 
would be got adjusted from the balance of 5% payment due to 
the fi rm still lying with the department. The DDS a'dded that 
the question of risk purchase. was also examin,ed in consultation 
with the users who wanted the rernainin.2: sets with the revised 
specifications and diesel engines in place of the earlier sets with 
petrol engines; in the circumstances the question of any risk 
purchase did not arise. 

A voidable expenditure due to acceptance of ofjus beyond 
validily period : 

1.10 Acceptance of offers beyond the val idity period resulted 
in extra expend iture of Rs. 1.02 crores in the following cases : 

A. An educational order for 200 shells of an ammunition 
'ZA' at the rate of R s. 370 each wa's placed (February 1979) 
by the Director General, Ordnance Factories (DGOF) on 
firm 'T'. The shells supplied (May-June 1979) by the fhm were 
found satisfactory during extensive performance trials. T he 
Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) requestcl ( 19th June 1979) 
the DDS to arrange procurement of 1 Jakh shells from firm 'T'. 
The DDS issued (29th June 1979) a single tender enquiry to 
firm 'T' ~or supply of l lakh shells,. iod iccrt ing that 50 p'!r a nt 
of th~ sh~ ll s were to be manufactured fro m the raw materials to 
be upplied by the Ordnance Factory. Firm 'T' quoted 
(3rd July 1979) the r;ate of Rs. 498 per shell for the entire 
quantity of 1 .lakh shells with its own materia ls. Firm 'T' 
intimated (6th J uly 1979) that if raw materials for 50,000 shells 



16 

were supplied by the Ordnance Factory, the cost thereof could 
be deducLed. No o rder was, however, placed 0 11 firm 'T' b.::fore 
expiry of the validity date (3 l st Ju ly 1979) o( its 0 ffc r. 

Firm 'T' revised (9th August L979) its quotation fro m 
R s. 498 to R s. 596· per shell on the plea that it had crri?d in 
calculat ing the original rate and stated that the pri ce o f each 
shell would be more by 10 per cent if the quantity to be ordered 
was less thm1 I lakh shells. It was decided in a meeting held 
in the DDS ( 17th August 1979 ) that a quantity of 25,COD shell ~ 
wculd be covered (with an option for another 25 ,000 shell · to 
be exercised dur:ng the currency of the contract) a t R s. 540 per 
shell with e~ cala tion clau5c. Even arter thi<; .:l ·~ i.:is i on , no supply 
order wa~ placed on fiJ m ·r ti ll 5 th November 1979 " hen it 
represented that due to increase in the co.;t of production in 
the intervening period , the price agreed to by it on 17th A ugust 
1979 be increased by about 20 per cent. Later (27th rovember 
1979) firm 'T', however, agreed to withdraw Lr.c price e calat ion 
of 20 p <'r rent on the initial quant ity of 2 - .000 . he lls but in i ted 
on allowing increase on the optional quantity of 25 ,000 ::.hells. 
The DDS placed ( 10th December 1979) a supp ly o rder on 
firm 'T' for 25.000 she lls at the rate of Rs. 540 (without any 
opt ion clause for add itii>nal quantity of 25,000 numbe rs ). 

Meanwhile, the T echnical Committee (Armament Stcrc;;) 
had invited ( L 7th September 1979) quotalions from 1.3 parties 
(in.elud ing firm 'T') for supply of the r-:maining c; uanti ty of 
50,000 shells. E ight firms responded and ibc1r offers ( received 
between 15 th Oct ober 1979 and 17th November 1979) ranged 
from Rs. 590 lo f<.s. 135 per .,,hell with varying validj ty period . 
Firm 'U' which was the lowest, quoted the rates of R s. 590 
(for 50,000 :.hell ) a nd R s. '600 (for 25,000 shells ) with price 
varia tion cla use for steel, fuel and power. F irm 'T' which had 
quoted Rs. 636 was the 3rd lowest tenderer. A consensus was 
reached in a meet ing held on 11th a nd J 2th February 1980 
wherein the represe ntatives of 8 fi rms were also pre ent that 
a uniform ra te of Rs. 6 15 per shell would be accepted by all 



---

l. 

• oL 

17 

the firms. Accordingly, the DDS placed (May and June 1980) 
four :,upply orders on diffcrcnt firms for a total quantity of 
75 ,000 sldls (quantity increased from 50,000 to 75,000 hell s 
d ue to exclu~ion of the option cla use in the supp ly crtlc r of 
December 1979 placed on firm 'T') as under : 

--- -----
Month of Quantity Rate per Total value 
placing orderd shell of order 

Firm 

order 

umb.:rs) R~. (Rs. in lakhs) 

'T ' May 1980 25,000 615 153 . 75 

·u· M Jy 19SO 25.000 610* 152 .50 

·v· May 1980 15,000 610* 91.50 

·w· June 1980 10,000 615 61. 50 

*T he price of Rs. 615 was redu: cd to Rs. 610 in th" ca<e o f firms •u• and 
•y· du·~ to proximity of their factories to the station having steel plants. 

Firm ·r completed de livery of 25,000 shells against the 
supply order of December 1979 by March 1981 and supplied 
21 ,682 shells up to September 1982 against 1 be supply order 
of May 1980. Firms 'U', 'V' and 'W' failed to adhere to the 
delivery sched ule p rescribed in the respective s11pply orders p laced 
on them. Firm '!J ' supplied 500 ~hel l.:; by July 1982. Firm 'V' 
delivered 1,000 shells dming F ebruary-March L 982 and fi rm 'W ' 
completed the supply of J 0,000 shel l~ by August 1982. 

Thus, fa ilure on the part o f the DDS to place supply order 
on firm 'T' before c;. piry of the valitlity date (3 l st July 1979) 
resulted in an extra expenditure of R s. 96.25 iakhs in procuring 
supplies 9 months later. 

R. Based on an u rgen t indent placed (May 1977) by Centra l 
Ammunition Depot 'XY' for the procurem ent o f 46,370 numbers 
of ta il units required to pu t back a' large number (93,666 
numbers ) of an ammunition "ZB' from repairable to serviceable 
condition , the T echnical Committee (A rmament Store'i) invited 



18 

(September 1977) tenders from 12 firms and 5 firms responded. 
The Technica l Committee observed (November 1977) that the 
firms were inexperienced and lacked capacity to undertake 
manufacture of the stores. The DjDS placed (December 1977) 
supply orders for 23, 185 tail units each un firms 'X ' and 'Y' 
at the rate of Rs. 6.95 per unit (value of supply orders : R s. 3.22 
Jakhs). 

Both the firms ('X ' and 'Y ' ) fai led to develop acceptable 
samples. In view of poor performance of these firms, the 
Technical Committee decided (27th June 1978) to cancel the 
orders on them and off-load the enti re quantity to an established 
supplier i.e., firm 'Z' (on whom an earl ier order for 2,38,000 
numbers at the rate of R s. 8.50 had been placed in January 
1977 and whose offer of Rs. 8.50 was ignored at the time of 
placement of the orders in December 1977 on the ground that 
the rates offered by firms 'X ' and 'Y ' were cheaper) . Meanwhile, 
the demand of Central Ammunition Depot 'XY' increased 
(January 1978) to 93,370 numbers. 

F irm 'Z' agreed (June 1978) to accept the order for 
93,370 numbers at the rate of Rs. 8.50 and requested the DDS 
to issue a letter of intent immediately to enable it to commence 
planning and procurement of raw ma'terials. No Jetter of intent 
was, however, issued to firm 'Z'. The DDS stated (September 
1983) that the matter regarding status of the earlier order placed 
on the same firm wit h provisional price, final price to be worked 
out after examination, bad to be considered. T he supply order 
for 93,370 tail units Wa'S placed on firm 'Z' only in March 1979. 
Firm 'Z' declined (April 1979) to accept the order on the ground 
that its offer had not been accepted within t lie validity date 
(27th October 1978) and that prices of raw materi als had gone 
up during the intervening period. On being persuaded to accept 
the order, firm 'Z' agreed (May 1979) to a price of R s. 13.25 
each. In June 1979, the Technical Committee informed the 
DDS that firm 'Z' had also been given an order for 1 lakh tail 
units by the iDGOF direct at the rate of Rs. 11. In October 

-



-~ 

- ). 

.. 

- t 

19 

1979, another demand for 50,000 tail units was placed by the 
DGOF on the DDS. As the DDS decided to place an order 
for 1 Jakh tail units, firrr. 'Z' agreed to reduce the rate further 
to Rs. 13.05. A supply order was thereupon placed (January 
1980) on furn 'Z' for supply of 1 Iakh tail units at the rate of 
R~. 13.05 (total cost : Rs. 13.05 lakhs). The balance quantity 
of 43,370 tail units was covered by another rnpply order pla-ced 
(Fcbniary 1980) on firm 'AA' at the rate of Rs. 13.05. 

The DDS stated (September 1983) that the earlier order of 
May 1978 had been placed on firm 'Z ' at a ceiling price of 
Rs. 8.50 subject to cost examination and placing c f another order 
on the firm at a fixed price of Rs. 8.50 as recommended by the 
Technical Committee would have prejudiced the price fixation 
in the earlier order, and the matter required further clarification 
from the Technical Committee. In view of the decision taken 
to cancel the orders on firms 'X' and 'Y', the reaction of fiim 'Z' 
had to be watched for sometime before covering the cancel led 
quantity. 

Thus, delay in placing order on the established supplier 
(firm ·Z') resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 4.25 lakhs besides 
rendering 93,666 numbers of ammunition 'ZB,. (cost : Rs. 1.3! 
crores) to remain repairable for want of tail units. 

C . In July 1978, the iDDS floated tender cnq umes to 
14 firms for the procurement of 10 numbers of plant dry air 
charging set (engine driven) against indents raised (June 1977 
and farch 1978) by the DOS. No quotat ions were received 
till the date of opening of tender (21st October 1978) . On a 
request from firm 'AB', the date of opening of tender was 
extcnC!ed and an offer was received on 30th November 1978 
from lhi~ firm bnt it was not found acceptable to the AHSP 
as the firm had not quoted for the complete set conforming to 
defence specifications. Fresh enquiries were floated (February 
1979) to 4 firms ( including firm 'AB') . As the single quotation 
received from firm 'AB' . on retendering was incomplete, it wits 



20 

decided ( l 8th October 1979) to re-tender. Meanwhile, the 
requirement increased to 13 sets. Fresh enquiries for l 3 <.ets 
we-re invited (J anuary L980) from 10 firms and 2 firm 'AB' 
and 'AC' responded (February 1980). While firm 'AC' 
quoted Rs. 1.08 lakhs per set with price variation clause for 
proprietary item , which was increased to R s. I .39 lakh a[ter 
taking into account price variation before opening of tenders, 
and kept the offer open up to 25th June 1980, firm 'AB' quored 
R s. 3.22 lakhs per set with the validity period up to 27th May 
] 980. 

The requirement fo r the equipment was increased (May 
J 980) lo 31 sets. Offers of bo th the firms ('AB' and 
'AC') met wi th all the defence specifica tions but no supply 
order was placed on them before the validity p eriod. Firm 'AC' 
rcvi ~cd the price of the equipment to R s. 1.78 lakhs p.:!r set 
by up-dating its price in terms of the price varia t ion clause and 
~imul tanccusly extend ing the validity of its offer up to July 
1980. After price negotiation meeting with the firm on 
5th July 1980. the up-dated price was brought down to Rs. 1.52 
lakhs per set. A supply order for 3 1 &et was placed 
(4th September l 980) at the rate o( Rs. l.52 Jakhs (total cost : 
R s. 47 .12 lakhs) on fi rm 'AC'. · 

The non-a'cceptancc of fi rm 'AC's offer of R s. 1.39 lakhs 
(which took into account the price increase for proprietary 
items ) withi n the va lidity period, in spite o f the specification.s 
conforming to defence specificat ions, resulted in an ext ra 
expenditure of R s. 1.68 lakhs on procurement of 13 (out of 31) 
sets. 

Deiay in supply and avoidable expenditure : 

1. 11 Based on the deliberations of the price negotiation 
m.::cting held in D .::ccmber 1977, the DDS placed (October 1978 ) 
two supply order -one on a private firm 'AD' a nd the other 
on a public sector undertaking 'AE'- for development and 



21 

su pply of 50.000 shells ( required for producing a particular 
type of ammu nit ion ·zc· in the Ordnance F actories) at the 
follow1ng rates : 

- -
Quantity Rate Tota l 

cost 

( fn number ) R . (Rs. in 
crorc~) 

Firm 'AD' . 50,000 32.+ I .62 

Undertak ing 'AE" . 50,000 356 l. 78 

--- -
Firm 'AD' w~ a llowed (February 1979) an advance of 

Rs. 10 Jakhs, bearing interest at 12 p.(!r cent per annum for 
the purchase of raw materia ls ( mai nly steel) ; undertaking 
'AE' was allowed to claim 'on account' paymen t up lo a 
maximum of 50 per cent of the value of supply order o r 90 per 
cent of the cost of raw materials purchased by it, whichever was 

lower. 

F inn 'AD' was to submit 270 numbers of advance samples 

for approval within 90 days of placement of the order (i .e. by 
12th January 1979 ) a nd upply of the stores was to commence 
within 90 days from the date of approval of adva nce sam ples 
at the rate of 1,000 numbers in the first month, 3 ,000 numbers 
in the second month, 4 ,000 numbers in the thi rd month and 
5,000 numbers from fourth month onwards. The fi rm was 
granted extension for submission of samples up to 30th September 
1979. T he samples submitted (27th September J 979) by firm 
'AD ' were not approved ( April 1980) 'JV the Technical 
Commjttee ( A rmament Stores). F irm 'AD' was, thC1refore, 
asked {April 1980) to submit fresh samples after getting the 
delivery dale extended. T he firm submitted fresh samples on 
9th August J 980. The ;;:imp!es were uppr0Vcd a nd b ulk 
production clearance subject to el imination or certain defects 
wa given on 12th December 1980. F irm 'AD' aksed 
(14th D ecember 1980) for a price rise fro m Rs. 324 to 



22 

Rs. 571.87 per shell besides requesting for incorporation of a 
price variation clause with regard to steel as also for provision 
of non-refundable tooling cost of Rs. 1 lakh in the supply order. 
Although in a meeting lJeld in April 1981 (which was attended 
by the representative of firm 'AD') the DDS agreed to 
incorporate the escalation clause, firm 'AD' requested (August 
1981) the DDS to allow escalation on fuel aod power also in 
consideration of which firm 'AD' was prepared to forego profit 
on the escalation. Since firm 'AD' had not delivered a single 
shell by that time, it was decided by the DDS that its request 
would be considered after it had supplied 2,000 shells. In July 
J 982, firm 'AD' again asked for revision of the price to Rs. 731.52 
per shell on the ground that the cost of production had 
risen steeply. In February 1983, the DDS, thrcugh an amend­
ment to the supply order, decided to increase the rate from 
Rs. 324 to Rs . 533 per shell. Firm 'AD' supplied 7,962 shells 
by March 1983. 

Undertaking 'AB' failed to submit acceptable samples for 
about 2 years. Bulk production clearance was given to undertaking 
'AE' on 29th October 1980. Undertaking 'AB' requested 
(February 1981) for enhancement of the price from Rs. 356 
to R s. 863 per shell on the ground that the cost of raw materials 
and consumables had gone up considerably dming the intervening 
period. Jn August 1981 , the DDS enhanced the price from 
Rs. 356 to Rs. 565 per shell through an amendment to the 
supply order. Undertaking 'AE' supplied 38,208 shells by 
March 1983. 

The delay in submission of samples by the suppliers and 
subsequent delay in supply of shells caused an avoidable 
expenditure of R s. 2.08 crores to the Government. 

According to the DIDS (September 1983) , the department 
was dealing with the development of strategic defence stores 
and a number of uncertain factors come into play and it ·may 
be unreasonable to ignore such factors and insist on enforcing 

, 



23 

the contractual terms which may ultimately discourage the 
entrepreneurs and would be a negative step towards self-reliance 
in the field of defence. 

1.12 On the basis of ~ priority indent raised (August J. 978) 
by the DOS for procurement of 134 numbers of trailers 1 ton 
2 wheeled, the DDS floated (March 1979) tender enquiries to 
9 firms for procurement of 134 trailers without panel (for 
mounting generating sets) and 100 trai lers w_ith panel for general 
service. Eight firms responded and the rates quoted by them 
ranged .from Rs. 13,200 to R s. 22,500 each for trailers without 
panel. The lowest rate of Rs. 13,200 was that of firm 'AF' 
and the second lowest rate (Rs. 16,500 each) was quoted by 
firm 'AG'. Before finalising the supply orders on these 
two firm< the capacity of firm 'AF' (lowest tenderer) was got 
ascertained through the Inspectorate of Vehicles (North Zone) 
who reported that the furn bad only limited capacity with regard 
to manufacture, machinery and financial resources and that the 
firm would not be a]?le to give more than 5 trailers per month. 
Notwithstanding the report of the Inspectorate of Vehicles, 134 
trailers (without panel) were. covered through supply orders 
placed (July 1979) by the DDS on firm 'AF' ( 34 numbers at 
the rate of Rs. J 3,200) and firm 'AG' (100 numbers at the rate 
of Rs. 16,500). 

While firm 'AF' was to submit sample within 8 weeks of 
the date of order and to supply trailers at the rilfe of 8-10 
numbers per month commencing within 30 days of receipt of 
bull< production ckarance, firm 'AG' was to submit sample 
within 6- months of the date of order and supply at the rate of 
25 trailers per month commencing 4 months after approval of 
the sample. The supplies were, thus, scheduled to be delive red 
by firms 'AF' and 'AG' during November 1979-Febrmrry 1.980 
and Janutry--September 1980 respectively. While firm 'AG' 
completed supplies within the extended date of delivery (May 
1981), finu 'AF' could supply only 20 trailers, even after grant 
of 3 extensions, till 31st December 19 82. 



24 

Another indent for 45 generating sets was raised by the DOS 
in August 1979. In order to procure the generating sets for 
mounting on the tra ilers to be suppLied by fi rms 'AF' and 'AG', 
the D DS placed ( November and \December 1979) two supply 
orders.L.one on firm 'AH' for 145 sets al the rate of Rs. 0 .90 
la'kh (tota l cost: R s. 130.50 lakhs) and the other on firm 'AI' 
for 50 sets at the rate of R s. 0.83 lakb ( total cost : Rs. 4.15 
Iakhs) . T he delivery of generating sets mounted on trai lers was 
to comme nce a fter 2. months ( by fi rm ' AH") and 3 or 4 months 
( by firm ' Al ' ) depending on the receipt of trailers. At the 
ti me of placement of the order fi rm 'A l' had defaulted in 
supply of 73 sets ordered in October 1975 ; against tha t order 
only 19 sets mounted on the t railers were ~uppli1:d till January 
1981 and supply of 54 sets had not_ materiali. eel . _Both the 
firms were he ld respon ible for insta llation of t he generating sets 
on the trailers to be supplied to them free, although there was 
no adequate ready tock of t railers to be fed to fi rms 'AH ' and 
'Al ' for mounting the generating sets. 

The supply orders contained a' price varia tion clause in 
respect of engines and alternators to be fi tted in the generating 
sets, whic h was to be determined with reference to their base 
price prevailing as on 1st Apri l 1979 . The trai lers to be suµpli cd 
to these fi rm were also requi red to undergo a mobility test 
be fore mounting of tbe generating sets on them. 

Jn view of non-ad herence of prescribed delivery sched ule 
by fi rms 'AH' and 'AI', the DDS decided (Janua ry 1981) to 
relax the mobility test a nd to have onl y limitec mobility test , 
on the . trailers to be supplied by fi rm 'AG' . Fit~m 'AT' was 
asked (May 198 1) to defer suppl ies of 73 generati ng &ets against 
their order of October 1975 for which 73 tr:ii lcrs were issued to 
the111 ror mounting ihe genera ting sets and util ised 54 (out of 
73) t ra ilers to execute the latest order of December 1979. The 
DDS dccidr cl (May 1981) to utilise 70 trailers (with panel) , 
covered under the s upply order on fi rm 'AG' after dismounting 
tbe panels. 

.. 

-J...--



25 

While firm 'AH' completed the supplies on 17th July 1982, 
firm 'AI' completed the order on 31st October 1981 i.e. after 
more than a year of the original date of completion due to delay 
in issuing trailers to them for mounting the generating sets. 
Both firms ('AH' and 'Al') claimed price escalation to the extent 
of Rs. 22.24 lakbs (firm 'AH' : Rs. 15.43 lakhs and firm 'AI' : 
Rs. 6 .81 Jak.hs) in terms of the price variation clause. 

The DDS stated (September 1983) that tbe availability of 
limited numbers (only 22 nmnbers ) of trailers with the Army 
Base Workshop was not known to them and that the generating 
sets bad to be fitted on the balance trailers, which were from a 
different source of supply than those on which mobility test had 
earlier been carried out. 

Thus, placement of (1) supply order for 34 trailers (without 
panel) on firm 'AF' in spite of its very limited capacity as 
pointed out by the Inspectorate of Vehicles and (2) supply 
orders for generating sets (to be mounted on the trailers) on 
firms 'AH' and 'AI' without the availability of adequate number 
of trailers causing delay in the execution of latter supply orders 
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 22.24 lakhs towards 
escalation. 

A voidable expenditure due to direct procurement of items oJ 
common utility : 

1.13 In March 1976, orders were issued by Government 
that certain items of stores which were peculiar to defence use 
and were meant "exclusively for defence" could be procured 
by defence authorities if the value of these was less than Rs. 50 
lakbs. The DDS, however, procured one such item of common 
utility viz. paint RFU which was not "exclusively for defence" 
use and was already being procured by the DGSD through 
established indigenous sources on rate contract. Procurement 
of paint RFU by the DDS. instead of obtaining it through the 
DGSD, resulted in an avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 18.35 
lakhs in the following case : 
S/2 DADS/83-3 



'l .. 

26 

On the basis of an indent for 4,06,000 litres of paint .RFU 
in 3 different sizes of packs required during June 1978 to 
December 1978 by the DOS, the Technical Committee (General 
Stores) invited tenders in July 1978. Of the 12 valid tenders, 
6 firms quoted rates in all the 3 sizes of ·packs as under : 

Firm 

"AM' 

'AN' 

'AO' 

'AP' 

"/\Q' 

'AR' 

Rate (per litre) for 

20 litre 
drums 

Rs. 

9 .50 

9.50 

10 .35 

10.49 

11 .27 

11.00 

5 litre 
packs 

Rs. 

11.00 

11. 00 

11 .35 

11.99 

12. 77 

12. 00 

! litre 
pack:i 

R.~. 

12. 00 

13.50 

13 . J S 

D .9Q 

14.57 

13. 00 

One of the firms-firm 'AJ' (which was an established l>Upplicr 
of paint RFU to Defence under the DGSD rate contract)-quoted 
for paint in 20 litre drums and 5 litre packs only (due to 
shortage of raw materials at that time). The rates quoted by 
firm 'AJ' (Rs. 8.80 per litre for 20 litre drums an_d Rs. 10 
per litre for 5 litre packs) were the lowest. The second lowest 
rates were those of firms 'AK' and "AL', both of which qu0ted 
the rate of R~. 8.90 for 20 litre drums only. 

The DDS did not finalise any supply order and passed on 
(November 1978) the pa-pers to the DOS for procurnm.ent of 
the stores through the DGSD on the ground ·that paint RFU 
was not an item included in the 'exclusive items of stores for 
defence'. The DOS returned (iDecember 1978) the papers to 
the DDS stating that the stores were required urgently, and 
should have been included in the exclusive list of storei; tor 

t· 



-· 

... 

'27 

defence and its procurement be arranged by the DDS itself. 
After negotiations with tbe tenderers in a price negotiation 
meeting held in February 1979, a part order for 2,50,000 litres 
of paint (in 3 different pa-cks) was placed (Mar~h 1979) on 
furn 'AL' at a total cost of Rs. 24.48 lakl1s (although it had 
q uoted for paint in 29 litre drums only) as un~er : 

1,12,500 litres (in 20 litre drums) 

1,00,000 litres (in 5 litre packs) 

37,500 litrees (in ! li tre ' packs) 

Rate per litre 
R-;. 

8.80 

10.08 

12.00 

The main reasons for not placing orders on established suppliers 
were ascribed by the DDS to shortage of raw materials with 
them and the apprehension that adherence of delivery schedule 
by these suppliers was doubtful. 

Firm 'AL' was required to submit acceptable advance samples 
by 31st March 1979 and bulk production was to commence 
from the date of apprpva-I of advance samples. at the rate of 
35,000/40,000 litres per month. Firm 'AL' failed to submit 
acceptance samples till February 1980 and the supply order was 
cancelled (February 1980) without financia] repercussions on 
either side. 

In the meantime, another indent for 8,20,300 litr,es of paint 
was placed (March 1979) by the DOS on the D!DS urging 
immediate procurement of this quantity by June J 980. In order 
to cover the entire quantity of 12,26,300 litres ( 4,06,000 litres 
plus 8,20,300 litres), the DDS issued (Aug.1st 1979) tender 
enquiries to 26 firms excluding firm 'AL' (which had failed to 
submit acceptable samples against the supply order placed on 
it in March 1979) . Sixteen firms responded, most of which had 
quoted earlier (September 1978) but on whom the DDS had not 
placed any orders then. After considering these quotatk-ns, 9 
supply orders were placed (January-Februm-y l 980) by the DDS 



28 

on different firms for a total quantity of 12.15 lakh litres of paint 
in different packs (total cost: Rs. 1.75 crores) as under: 

Firm In 20 litre drums In 5 litre packs In 1 litre packs 

Qty. Rate per Qty. Rate per Qly. Rate per 
(io lakh litre (in lakh litre (in lakh litre 

litres) litres) litres) 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 
'Al' 2 .00 13 .30 

'AO' 2.00 13 .50 1.00 17 .CO. 

'AP' l. 50 15.10 

'AQ' 1.50 15 .25 

'AN' l.00 15 .30 

'AS' 1.00 12.97 

' AT' 0 . 50 13.25 0.75 15.10 

'AU' 0.40 12.91 

'AV' 0 .50 16. 75 

5.90 4 .75 1.50 

As per the records of the OOS, the DGSD procured (Januacy-
1979) this paint through these firms at prices ranging from 
Rs. 9.40 to Rs. 10.25 per litre. 

The DDS stated (September 1983) that tho orders on any 
other. firms against the earlier purchases were not placed as most 
of the reputed firms refused to offer a firm delivery schedule 
during the negotiation meeting held in February 1979 and there 
was no purpose to cover any quantity on them. 

Had the DDS placed assorted supply orders by adopting 
price differential treatment in the first instance, the procurement 
of 4,06,000 litres of paint indented in February 1978 would have 
cost Rs. 40.84 lakhs, as against the cost of Rs. 59.17 Iakhs, 
under the supply orders placed in January-February 1980, 
resulting in an avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 18.33 Iakhs. 
and the supplies wquld have been received earlier. 

_._ 

~ 

~ 

.. -



. t' 

,. , 

• 

29 

Other interesting points : 

1.14 In March 1976 and April 1977, the DDS placed the 
'following 3 supply orders for retreading of 53 7 numbers of 
80 X 24 tyres (for a certain imported tractor) which were beyond 
local repairs (BLR) : 

Firm D ate of Quantity Total 
supply o rder on order cost 

(Numbers) R.~. 

' AZ' . 30th March 1976 397 5,14,115 

'AZ' . 23rd April 1977 JOO l,09,000 

' BA' . 27th April 1977 40 43,600 

Retreading of 497 tyres by firm 'AZ' at a total cost of 
Rs. 6.23 lak.hs was completed during May 1976-0ctober 1977 
and the retreaded tyres were sent to COD 'YY'. 

As per the scheduled delivery period, firm 'BA' was required 
to submit acceptable advance samples for approval within 
2-3 weeks from the date of supply order and bulk supplies were 
to commence after approval of the samples at"the rate of 10-15 
numbers per month; the entire supply was to be completed 
within 4 months thereafter. The supply order did not, however, 
provide any safeguard for the issue of BLR tyres to firm 'BA' 
by COD 'YY'., In May 1977, COD 'YY' issued 40 numbers 
of BLR tyres to firm 'BA' without obtaining any indemnity boµd 
from it. Firm 'BA' after hirving been granted extension up to 
5th November 1977 submitted the samples in October 1977. 
The samples were found suitable by the Inspectorate of Vehicles 
(North Zone) for conducting road trials. No bulk production 
clearance was, however, given to the firm and instead, the firm 
was assured (December 1977) by the DDS that road trials on 
the samples would be completed at the earliest and acceptance 
or otherwise of the samples would be intimated on completion 
of the trials. 



30 

The road trials o( the samples were conducted dUiing August 
1978-April 1979. The samples underwent 2,607 Kms. of 
road trials and were rejected (June 1979) as the same were not 
found satisfactory. Accordingly bulk production clear:ance was 
not given. 

Mea'IJ.whilc, the DOS had pointed out (March 1978) that in 
view of availability of adequate stock of new tyres, th.ere was 
no need of getting the BLR tyres retreaded. The DOS also 
advised (May 1979) tJ1c DDS tlrn t since there was likelihood 
of the imported tractors being phased out in the near future. 
the order for retreading of t yres on firm 'BA' be cancelled. 
The supply order was cancelled (September 1979) by the DtDS 
without financial repercussion on either skle on the ground that 
I.he firm had failed to sHbmjt qie acceptable samples. Firm 'BA' 
refuted the charge of failure on its part to submit the acceptable 
samples and stated (October 1979) that it had submitted 
6 acceptable samples in October 1977 itself and was crwaiting 
bulk production clearance. In April 1982, COD 'YY' reported 
that 34 BLR tyres (cost : Rs. 0.79 Jakh) were lying with the 
firm since long (nearly_6 years) and their condition would have 
deteriorated under prolonged storage and adverse weather condi­
tions a'nd that these would be rendered unfit for retreading/future 
use and would cause considerable loss to the State. These tyres 
had not yet been returned by the firm (September 1983) . 

It was noticed (March 1983) dUiing local examination in 
COD 'YY' that out of 497 retreaded tyres only 26 had been 
issued to user units, 370 had been transfer.red to two other 
ordnance depots and 101 held in stock. 

Thus, the expenditure of Rs. 5.90 lakhs on retreading of 
471 (out of 497) BLR tyres ex-trade when adequate stock of 
serviceable tyres was already available and the tractors for 
which the retreaded tyres were to be used were being phased 
out in the near future, proved infructuous. Further, 34 BLR 
tyres (cost : Rs. 0.79 lakh) issued to firm 'BA' without obtain­
ing imy indemnity bond or any other safeguard in the absence 

----



-· 

31 

ora suitable provision in the supply order had not been returned 
(September 1983) for over 6 years and there was possibility 
of their getting deteriorated under prolonged storage and adverse 
weather conditions. 

1.15 In August 1977, the DDS placed a supply order on 
firm •BB' for the procurement of 300 numbers each of sight 
bore 104-A and 105-A at the rate of Rs. 4,150 and Rs . 4,000 
each respectively. As per delivery schedule advance sample was 
to be submitted within 4 weeks of receipt of order and bulk 
suPJ>ly was to commence 2 months after the date of clearance 
of sample at the rate nf 30 numbers per month . The ouantities 
on order were increased (December 1978) to 450 numbers each. 
While sight bore 105-A continued to be supplied by firm 'BB' 
~ r~ar: intervals, there was no progress in the supply of sight 
bore 104-A. The firm requested (Februaiy 1980) for extension 
in delivery date up to 20th September 1982. The D.DS. 
however, granted (May 1980) extension up lo June 1981 only 
and notified the firm that in the event of its declining the 
extension granted or failure to deliveli the stores within the 
extended period, the contract would stand cancelled and the 
outstanding quantity would be purchased at its risk and cost. 

Meanwhile, a further requiremem of 669 numbers of sight 
bore 104-A was projected (August 1979 ) by the DOS. On 
receipt of quotations in response to a fresh tender enquiry in 
March 1980, a meeting was held in August 1980 for procuring 
the additional r equirement. In the meeting the DOS cladfied 
that there was an error in projecting the requirement earlier 
and their requirement for sight bore 104-A was 228 numbers 
only as against 669 projected earliei;. 

As the item (sight bore 104-A) was required urgently by 
the users and finn '!3B' had supplied only 6 numbers of this· 
item, the DDS enquired (9th September 1980) from the firm 
i f off-loading of 300 numbers of this item would be acceptable 
Co it. Firm 'BB' agr.eed (20th September 1980) to the off­
loading of 150 numbers only. The supply order on the firm 



32 

('BB') was amended (November 1980) accordingly and 
anotiher order for 150 numbers of this item was placed 
simultaneously on another firm 'BC' at the higher t ate o( 
Rs. 5,550 each. By this time, firm 'BB' had supplied only 
38 numbers of this item and was granted (July 1981) further 
extension up to 15th August 1983 for comph~ting supply of the 
remammg quantity (252 numbers). Firm 'BC' completed 
supply of the entire quantity of the item (sight bore 104-A) 
by May 1981. 

The DDS stated (September. 1983) that cancellation of the 
contra'ct at risk and expense of firm 'BB' was not CA>nsidered 
as (i) tille delivery period against the contract was still va1id, 
(ii) the cancellation could not have been done for the part 
quantity and (iii) firm 'BB' was a company under government 
management and was under nationalisation. 

Notwithstanding the unsatisfactory delivery cf supplies by 
firm 'BB' for which extension was granted first up to June 1981 
and later 15th August 1983, off-loading of 150 numbers of the 
item (sight bore 104-A) from firm 'BB' and c;rdering them on 
firm 'BC' at higher cost, instead of short-closing the order at 
the risk and expense of the former, i;esulted in an extra expendi­
ture of Rs. 2.10 la'khs. 

Waiver I non-recovery of liquidated damages : 

1.16 The total amount of liquidated damages recoverable 
from suppliers on account of delayed supplies of stores in 
respect of 92 supply orders placed by the iDDS dur.ing the period 
1977-78 to 1980-81 worked out to Rs. 37.83 Jakhs. Of this, 
an amount of Rs. 18.78 lakhs involving 44 supply orders was 
wa'ived fully by the DDS. Out of the balance amount of 
Rs. 19.05 lakhs ( 48 supply orders), a sum of Rs. 1.57 lakbs 
(8 per cent) only was recovered. The main considerations on 
which fiquidated damages were waived by the DDS were : 

(a) the firms werie good; 

(b) the firms were executing other supply orders placed 
by the Department; and 

...__ 

• -



.-. 

(c) the consignees concerned had certified that the delay 
in materialisation of stores from the firms had not 
caused any loss real or potential to the State. 

Signiiicantly, the consignees were merely the store holding 
depots and had gi,ven the certificate without consulting the 
indentors/users whether any loss was sustained or not. 

According to the DDS (September 1983), where there is no 
demonstrable actual loss on account of delay in supplies, liquidat­
ed damages are ordinarily limited to ·10 per cent of the total 
amount of liquidated damages leviable at the rate of 2 per cent 
per month (for the period of delay) , and were determined in 
consultation with the Integrated Finance and despite lack of any 
report on losses by the consignee. 

The fact remains that the liquidated damages were either 
waived in full or token amount was levied on the basis of the 
certificates furnished by the consignees who are <2nlY stock 
holders and without ascertainin,g the extent of loss involved 
from the indentors/ users. 

1.17 Summi ng up :-The important points that emerge Me 
as under: 

During last 16 years 88,984 _items had been pro­
jected for development and procurement through 
indigenous sources and supply orders for 47,363 
items only could be placed by the DDS . 

In 193 cases the DDS took 12 to 36 months in 
placing supply orders from the date of receipt of 
indents. 

While against 36 supply orders (total value : Rs. 8.97 
crores) placed upto June 1979, the suppliers had 
failed (August 1982) to submit samples or com­
mence supplies for over 3 years; against 67 other 
supply orders (total value : Rs. '33.21 crorcs) 
placed during 1972 to June 1979 stores worth 

• 



• 

34 

Rs. 12.10 crores only had been supplied till August 
1982. 

Based on a report rendered by the internal ,audit 
on 5th October 198 1, advances amounting to Rs. 8.36 
crores remained unadjusted in respect of 67 supply 
orders for periods ranging from 2 to 5 years ; 
the amount outstanding against 28 firms as on 29th 
September 1983 was Rs. 1.566 crores. 

Failure on the part of the DDS to comply with the 
contract conditions regarding cancellation of contract 
and to effect risk and cost purchase within 6 months 
of the date of breach of contract resulted in an extra 
expenditure of Rs. I 0.91 lakbs. 

Air compressors (cost : Rs. 2i16 lakhs) and gene­
rating sets (cost : Rs. 2. 96 lakhs) were procured 
although they did not conform to specifications. 

Non-acceptance of offers within the validity period 
in 3 cases resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 1.02 
crores. 

Delays in supplies in 2 cases resulted in avoidable 
expenditure of Rs. 2.3_0 crores. 

Procurement of an item of common utility (paint 
RFU) ignoring the established source of supply re­
sulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 18.33 lakhs. 

An expenditure of Rs. 5.90 lakhs on retreading of 
BLR tyres ex-trnde proved infructuous besides non­
retum of 34 BLR tyres (cost : Rs. 0 .79 lakh) by 
tbe repair agency for nearly 6 years. 

Out of liquidated d.amages amounting to Rs. 37.83 
lakbs leviable in 92 cases, a sum of Rs. 18.78 lakhs 
(44 cases) was fully waived. 

~- ' 



CHAPTER 3 

ORDNANCE AND CI~OTHING FACTORIES 

6. General 

1. Introduction 

There are 33 Ordnance Factories functioning as departmental 

undertakings under the Department of Defence Production pro­

ducing wide variety of items for the Defence Services, para­

military forces and the civil police. The overall management of 

the factories vests with the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) 
consisting of the Director General, Ordnance Factories (DGOF) 

as Chairman and 7 other full time members. The responsibility 

for managing 29 factories are assigned to 3 members and 4 

Ordnance Equipment Factories (OEF) to an Additional DGOF. 

Functional responsibilities on finance, planning and material 
management, personnel and technical development and services 

;:i.rc :vested in other members. Overall statistical data on the 

activities of the organisation for 1979-80 to 1981-82 is shown 
in AtUlexure I. 

2. Targets and Ach;evement.J 

The Ordnance Factories produce around .l,400 numbers of 
principal items for use by various Defence and para-military 

serv:ice.S. An analysis of the production performance in terms 

of original targets and number of items during the years 1979-80 

to 1982-83 in respect of critical items for the three 5ervices 

35 



revealed the following position in regard to the extent of fUlftlment of their requirements by the factories : 

Range of 
achievement 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 J 982-83 

Army Navy Air- Ord- Army Navy Air Ord- Army Navy Air- Ord- A rmy Navy Air- Ord-
F orce nance Force nancc F orce nance Force nanee 

Equip- Equip- Equip- Equip-
ment ment ment ment 
Fae- Fae- Fae- F ae-
torics tories torics tori es 

100 % and above 43 8 8 52 78 9 6 87 94 9 11 86 85 IO 6 85 

90% to 99 % 2 2 9 4 3 

75% to 89 % 10 2 8 2 J 5 7 

50 % to74% 19 2 2 3 2 2 7 2 4 w 
°' 

Below 50% 12 2 II 4 9 3 3 3 8 

TOTAL 86 12 22 59 102 12 18 88 104 11 15 96 110 11 10 92 

< ~ ' t 



... .. 

- ;;a. 

-r 

37 

Of the total 54,728 numbers of warrants (value : Rs. 252.75 
crores) outstanding on 31st March 1982, 28,158 warrants 
(value : Rs. 59.29 crores) were more than one year old (1952-
53 to 1980-81) . Shortfall and delays in production necessitated 
import/procurement from trade and consequent short closure of 
the indents in,volving substantial financial repercussions. A 
comment on financial repercussion due to delay in setting up of 
production facilities for various items is included in para 7 ct. seq. 
Paragraph 18 gives a: case of import commitment due to shortfall 
in production of a particular weapon. 

3. Utilisation of machines 

As on March 1983, uninstalled machinery and equipments 
valuing Rs. 68.82 lakhs were noticed idling in various factories. 
Few cases of costly equipment lying idle are commented in 
Paragraphs 15, 17, 30 and 33. 

4. InvenJory 

As on 31-3-1982, the total holding of inventories in terms of 
money value for various Ordnanee Factories was to the extent 
of Rs. 583.53 crores as detailed below: 

SI.No. Particulars 

1. Worki ng Stock 

A Activo 

B Non-moving 

c Slow moving 

2. Waste and obsolete 

3. surplus Stores 

4. Maintenance Stores 

Value 

(Jn crores 
of rupees) 

448.80 

26 .85 

30 .69 

24 .40 

6.72 

46.07 

583. 53 



38 

Mention was made of certain p.spects of inventoiy control in 
paragraph 12 of Audit Report (Defence Services) for 1981-82. 

5. Stock-taking 

Annual stock verification carried out by an independent grqup 
directly under control of the OFB/ OEF headquarters foupd the 
following deficiencies and surpluses (value in lakhs of rupees) 
in the factories : 

Deficiencies Sw:plusc:i 

1979-80 247 .0 2 30 67 

1980-8 1 2.29 32 .32 

1981-82 18.94 10 .87 

The deficiencies in one particular factory were Rs. 243.99 
lakhs (1979-80), Rs. 1.44 lakbs (1980-8 1) and Rs. 17.68 
lakhs (1981-82). The surpluses in one factory were Rs. 23.83 
lakbs (1979-80), Rs. 2.97 lakhs (1980-81) and Rs. 2.57 lak.bs 
( 198 1- 82) . ln another factory there were surpluses in all the 
three years Rs. 1.34 la.khs 1979-80, Rs. 2.47 la.kbs 1980-8 1 and 
Rs. 1.15 lakhs 1981-82. This goes to show that store-keeping 
is faulty and needs to b~ improved . 

6. Execution of New Projects 

There are 28 on-going projects (including 2 new factories) 
estimated to cost Rs. 302.43 crores under execution at the end 
of March 1983. 111ese projects were sanctioned by Government 
during October 1967 to February 1983 with expected dates of 
their completion falling during March 1971 to February 1987. 
Of these, 13 projects (estimated cost : Rs. 191.40 crorcs) were 
due for completion during March 197 J to March 1983 but are 
now expected to be completed during June 1983 to August 

·«.. 



I 

""\; 

1985 vide details below : 

SI. Name of Month and year Cost 
No. project of sanction ( In crores of Rs.) 

Origina l Revised Original Revised 

2 3 4 s 6 

I. 'A' October Apri l 46 .48 77.69 
1971 1977 

2. ' O' Octo ber December 9 .63 17 .95 
1967 198 1 

3. ·c October Octo ber 16.47 23 .00 
1972 1980 

4. 'D' July May 78.92 113 .43 
1974 1981 

5. 'E' Augu~t November 3 .95 7 .40 
1978 198 1 

6. ' F' December Septemb::r 4 01 •1 46 
1979 1982 

(_ 

Expendi-
Completion turc 

March 
Scheduled Anticipated 1983 

(ccmmited 
value) 

(in crores 
of Rs.) 

7 8 9 

Octo ber December 74 .40 

' f 

"\ ' 

Project capacity/ 
capacity achieved 

IO 

240 guns per annum/ 
1976 1983 160 guns per annum 

L(l 982-83) 
March December 14 .41 11.960 M .T . per 

1971 1984 annum/4,000 M.T. 
per annum. 

Octo ber June 21 .79 60,000 rounds per 
1977 1984 annum/tota l prod uc-

tion 57,252 rounds 
fro m 1976-77 to 
I 982-83. 

Early 1984-85 104.()() 2, 160 tons of D. T. 
1983 Base p ropellant and 

720 tons o f Ball 
powders per annum/ 
Nil. 

August A ugust ~. G6 12,600 '!1'1.T. per 
1982 1983 annum/ Nil. 
January January 2 .64 2.5 lakhs per annum/ 
1983 1985 Nil. 

w 
\() 



2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

1 . ·a· February September 8.00 13. 74 February February Nil 110 numbers per 
1977 1981 1982 1985 annum over and 

above the existing 
capacity of 140 num-
bers per annum/Nil. 

8. 'H' J:inuary 4 .49 January January 2.78 2.00 lakh each 
1977 1981 1984 ammunition of two 

types and 6,000 num-
bers cart ridges 
annum/Nil. 

per 

9. ' I' August 14.73 March March 8.81 (2 weapons/5 ammu-
1978 1983 1984 nitions) seven diffe-

rent items of vary-
ing number 
annum/Nil. 

per ~ 

10. 'J' July 1975 1. 50 December Decem,ber I. 50 50 lakh G .P.D ./ 
1977 1983 Nil 

11. ' K' February 1.29 February December NA (l) 5,940 tons per 
1979 1982 1984 annum/Nil. 

(ii) 40,000 K .L. per 
month/Nil. 

12. 'L' July 1978 0 .65 July 1981 June 1983 0 . 51 14 Jakh G.P.D.{Nil. 

13. 'M' August 1.38 February February 0 .03 2 lakh numbers of 
1981 1983 1985 blanket per annum/ 

Nil. 

-I 
\ 



41 

The following points were noticed in audit : 

( i) The projected dat.:: of completion has been extended 
from 1 to 14 years in 13 cases. Of the 13 over­
run pmjects, original estimated cost in respect of 7 
projects (Rs. 167.46 crores) has been revised to 
Rs. 257.67 crores. T he delay in completion of the 
projects has been attributed to ( i) delay in comple­
tion of civil works, ( ii) non-availa bility of fund s and 
(iii ) delay in planning/procurement of plant and 
machinery, etc. 

( ii ) D ue to delay in completion of 6 projects (SI. num­
bers 1, 2, 3, 5, 6 and 8) material and ammuni tions 
worth Rs. 57.89 crores were imported and Rs. 13.45 
crorcs were purchased from trade. Of these pur­
chases from trade. in respect of one factory 
(SL number 6) there was an extra expendi ture of 
Rs. 1. 73 crores in a purchase of Rs. 5.94 crores as 
compared to the cost of production at the factory. 
Similarly in another case (SL nu mber 3) further 
import of ammunition of Rs. 39.50 crores was pro­
jected. 

(i ii ) In respect of SI. number 9 the project envisaged a 
yearly saving of Foreign Exchange (F E) equivalent 
to Rs . 27 crorcs. With the delay in completion 
[Origin al Planned date of Completion (P.D.C.) 
March 1983, revised P .D.C. March 1984] 
by one year the possible saving in F .E. has 
been lost. Jn anothe r case (SI. number 4) the 
anticipated y~arly saving of Rs. 29.4 7 crores in 
F . E . is Jost since the P .D.C. changed from ea rly 
1983 to sometime in 1984-85. 

7. Mention was made of certain aspects of execution of 
projects shown against setjal numbers 1, 2, 3 and 8 in Paragraph 

,~ -.. S/2 DADSf83-4 



42 

7 of Audit Report (Defence Services) for 1977-78 and Para­
graphs 10, 9 and 12 of Audit Report (Defence Services) for 
1980-81 respectively. Eight projects were examined in audi t 
and in1portant points noticed are given below : 

(i) Project 'D' 

In February 1972 the DGOF submitted a project report for 
setting up of a new p;opeUant factory with a capacity of 300 tons 
per month of a triple base propellant by solvent process or 200 
tons per month of triple base together with 75 t/ m of solventles 
double base and 25 t/ m of cast propellants to meet the require­
ment of the services at a cost of Rs. 66 .62 crores (F.E. Rs. 15.44 
crores). The project was sanctioned in July 1974 at a cost of 
Rs. 78.91 crores (F .E. Rs. 19.48 crores) to create a production 
capacity in the ordnance factory for 180 M/ T of double/ triple 
base propellant and 60 ::M;ff of ball powder per month in 3 shifts 
of 8 hours each. The P.D.C. for the project was 6 years from 
the sanction. Due to world-wide price escalation the project 
cost increased and revised sanction was issued in July 1976 at a 
cost of Rs. 91.19 crores (foreign exchange : Rs. 32.24 crores). 
As per revised sanction of July 1976 the project was scheduied 
to be completed by e.arly 1983. The project, however, could 
not be completed and two plants (Ball Powder and Nitrocellulose) 
were yet to be commissioned for which orders were placed only 
in May 1979 and February 1980 respectively due to delay in 
selection of suitable firms. The re.vised P.D.C. is 1984-85. The 
reasons for the delay are non-availability of funds, revision of 
civil works specific;:ition and cost thereof, finalisation of contracts, 
selection of technology and plant supplier for blll powder contract, 
etc. As a result the cost of the project was further increased and 
a revised sanction was issued in May 1981 at a cost of Rs. 113.43 
crores (including F.E. Rs. 34.81 crores). The net yearly savings 
of Rs. 29.47 crores in F.E. envis.aged on realisation of full pro­
duction capacity are not forthcoming as planned for from 
1983-84. 

r 



~· 

43 

(ii) Project 'E 

The project was sanctioned in August 1978 at a total cost 
of Rs. 3.95 crores (including FE of Rs. 1.65 crores) for produc­
tion of brass and Gilding metal continous cast strips/ slaps at the 
nrte of 1,050 M/T per month in 3 shifts of 8 hours each. The 
P.D.C. of the project was August 1982. The project was 
not completed due to delay in completion of civil works, ordering 
Milling Machine due to non-availability of funds, etc. As l:1 

result the project cost increased and a revised sruiction was 
issued in November 1981 at a cost of Rs. 7.40 crores (including 
F.E. Rs. 3.63 crores). The P.D.C. of the project was revised 
to August 1983 and the full capacity of 12,600 Mfr per annum 
is expected by August 1983 (OFB April 1983). 

To meet the requirement of brass strips, an order was placed 
in September 1981 by the factory on firm 'A' for 1000 M/T 
of brass strips @ Rs. ~.56 per Kg. by conversion of scraps 
supplied by the factory. The cost of conversion was Rs. 45.60 
takhs. 

{ill) Project 'F' 

The sanction of the above project was issued by the 
Government in December 1979 at a total cost of Rs. 4.01 crores 
(F.E. of Rs. 2.65 crores) for production of forging for a shell 
at the rate of 2.5 lakh numbers per annum in 2 shifts of 8 hours 
each. The P.D.C. of the project was January 1983. OFB 
claimed that the project was delayed due to high capital cost 
of plant necessitating detailed scrutiny of offers received and 
further technical clarification/retendering etc. As per OFB 
(April 1983) advance Aff Wll'S placed in March 1982 but 
DGSD finalised it in February 1983. As a result the project 
•cost was increased in September 1982 from Rs. 4.01 crores 
{F.E . Rs. 2.65 crores) to Rs. 4.46 crores (F.E. Rs. 2.65 crores) 
and P .D.C. of the project was refixed a'S January 1985. 



44 

Due to delay in setting up of the capacity of the project, 
trade purchase was ma'de of 1 lakh shells at a total cost of 
Rs. 5.94 crores involving an extra expenditure of R s. 1. 73. 
crores in comparison to factory's cost of production. 

(iv) Project 'I' 

The project was sanctioned by the Govemmeqt in August 
1978 at a total cost of R s. 14.73 crores (including F.E. of 
Rs. 7.75 crores) for establishment of facilities of production of 
a weapon and connected ammunitions in nine Ordnance Factories 
in 2 shifts of 8 hours each. T11e P.D.C. of the project was 
M arch 1983. Due to delay in completion of civil works and 
supply of some critical mach ines and in fina lisation of specifica­
tion of machines due to change in design of a Fuzc, the project 
was not completed by the stipulated time. As a result the P.D.C. .,..._ 
of the project was revised to March 1984. 

The saving of Rs. 27 crores in F.E. ancually by 1983-84 
anticipated (February 1974) by avoiding outright purchase 
of ammunitions could not be achieved due to the revised P.iD.C. 

(v) Project 'A' 

Certain irspccts of execut ion of this project were commented 
upon in paragrapb 7 of the Audit Report, Defence Services, 
1977-78. The project has not yet been completed and as per 
OFB (April 1983), the anticipated date of completion is 
December 1983. As against the estimated cost of R s. 46.48 
crorcs (October 1971) the committed expenditure on this 
project as on March 1983 was Rs. 74 .40 crores. 

(vi) Project 'B' 

A comment on certain aspects of progress of this project 
appeared in paragraph 10 of Audit Report, Defence Services, 
1980-81. As against the sanctioned estimated cost of Rs. 9.63 
crores ( October l967) the committed expendit ure as on March 

.c 

. ..... 



.... 

45 

1983 was Rs. J 4.41 crores. As against the targeted production 
of 11 ,960 tonnes per annum, tbe capacity achieved was only 
4,000 tonnes (OFB Apr~J 1983). 

(vii) Project 'C' 

Mention of certain aspects of progress of this project was 
made in paragraph 9 of Audit Report, Defence s~rvices, 1980-81. 
The project was sanctioned in 1972 for completion by October 
1977. The anticipated date for completion of the project is 
June 1984. As against the estimated cost of Rs. 16.4 7 crores 
tbe committed value of expenditure as on March 1983 wa!. 
Rs. 21.79 crores. As against the project capacity of 60,000 
rounds of ammunition per annum in single shift the total 
production from 1976-77 to 1982-83 was 57,252. 

(viii) Project 'I-I' 

Certain aspects of the progress of this project were mentioned 
in paragraph 12 of Audit Repor.t, Defence Services, 1980-81. 
The project scheduled to be completed i 11 January 198 1, is now 
expected to be completed in January 1984. 

A NEXURE T 

(referred to at page 35) 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

2 3 

( I) Average value o f fixed capita l assets 
(Rs. in crores) 369. 74 

(2) Man-power (No. in la khs) I . 73 

(3) Net cost of produc tion (excluding 
inter-factory de mands Rs. in c rores) 462. 59 

(4) Ca pital output ratio. I : I . 25 

(5) Factory cost analysis 'in te rms of 
percentage of value o f production 

Material . 68 .3 1 

Labour 

Others 

6 .95 

24. 74 

4 5 

388.57 402 .46 

1.74 I . 76 

540 . 72 621 . 0 I 

1 : 1.39 I : I. 54 

68.30 68 .80 

6.74 

24.96 

6 .45 

24 .75 



46 

2 3 4 5 

- --·-
(6) Gross contributed va lue (value of 'f--

production less materials and out-
side supplies and services Rs. in 
crores) . 190 . 16 212.69 245 .65 

(7) Wages (Rs. in crores) 4 1.70 45. 20 50. 80 

(8) Net contributed value (gross contri-
buted va lue less wages Rs. in 
crores) . 148 .46 167.49 194.85 

(9) Net contributed value per Rs. I crore 
of fixed capital assets 0.40 0 .43 0.48 

(10) Average earnings per employee (Rs.) 8,324 9,326 10,504 

(LJ) Net contributed va lue per employee 
(Rs.) . . . . . . 8,582 9,626 IJ,071 

(12) Value of a bnorm:i l reject ion (Rs . in ~ 

crores) . 1. 31 4 .3 6 4 . 15 

(13) Percentage of ahnormal rejection on 
gross value of production. 0.22 % 0 .65% 0.53 % 

(14) Customer composition 

(Percentage of total issues net of 
In ter Factory Demands) 

Army 88.89 88.72 90. 48 

Navy, Ai r Force and others 4 . 75 4.09 3.54 

Civi l Trade 3. 76 4 .96 4 .36 

Own stock and Capita l works :? .60 2.23 I. 62 

(15) Extent of requirement of stores met 
by ordnance factories in terms of 
percentage. ·-Army 65. 98 64.04 62 .53 _,. 

Navy, Air Force and others 37 .10 32.43 46.98 

(16) Value of inventories (Rs. in crores) 417 .00 525.77 583.53 

(17) Surplus, obsolete , slow-moving and 
non-moving inventories (Rs. in crores) 71.00 88.93 88.66 

( I 8) Norms of general inventory h oldings 
in terms of months' requirements . 6 6 6 

mo nths fl 



-

~ · 

47 

2 

( 19) Inventories in terms of months ' 
consumption . 

(20) Normal man ufacturing cycle (norma l 
life of manufacturing wa rrant ) 

(21) N o. of warrants pendcncy 

Tota l No. qf wa r rants on 31-3-1 982 
Value of warrants oa 31-3-1982 

No. of warrants more than one yea r 
old ( 1952-53 to 1980-81) 

Value of warran ts of more than one 
year old 

(22) Value of components and products 

/ 

3 

10 .29 

6 

in stoc k (Rs. in crores) 83. 65 

(23) Compone nts a nd products hold ing 
in terms of months' production . l . 67 

(24) Capacity utilisa tion of selected new 
factories o r projects fo r which in­
formation of installed capacity is 
a vai lable 

months 

4 5 

11 . 21 I I .08 
months 

6 6 
months 

54,728 
Rs. 252. 75 

crores 

28,158 

Rs. 59 .29 
crores 

105. 15 100 .0'3 

I . 88 I . 53 
months month s 

28. 75 to 
74 % 

7. Shortfall in production of cartridge cases and consequent 
imPort 

A project for p roduction of four types of cartridge cases in 
factory 'A', at the rate of 10,000 numbers per month in single 
shift of 8 hours (25,000 numbers per month in 2 shifts of 
10 hours each) sanctioned (January 1962) for Rs. 3.40 crores, 
for. completion by early 1965, was brought into production in 
April 1970. The completion c.ost of the project is yet to be 
finalised (April 1983). According to the Ordnance F actory 
Board (OFB), the expenditure is expected to exceed the sanotion 
by Rs. 51.04 lakhs. Fact9ry 'A' commenced production of 
only one type of cartridge cases ('A' and 'B ') and the actual 
production achieved was 11,000 numbers ( 1970-71 ) and 31, 719 
numbers (1971-72). 



48 

Since the faclor.y produced much less tl1an the rated and 
envisaged capacity, the position was reviewed (August 1972) 
and the factory reassessed the maximum obtainable capacity for 
cases of type 'A' and 'B' as 16,000 cartridges or 19,000 numbers 
of type 'A' on ly in two ten hour shifts. To augment the 
capacity to 25 ,000 numbers per month as originally envisaged 
11 numbers of balancing plant a'nd machinery were found to 
be necessai;y. The demands for balancing plants were proee sed 
under New Capital ( C) Grants/Replacement.Renewal ( RR) 
Grants and not against the project. Indents for these 11 plants 
and ma'chinery were raised between June l 976 to October 1982 
and cont racts for 8 machines were concluded between October 
1976 to December 1980. A ll the eight machines ordered (cost : 
Rs. 91 .35 l akh~) "'ere received between December 1978 and 
March 1983, of which fou r have been commissioned for regular 
use (July 1980 to June 1983). One Hydraulic deep drawing 
press (cost : R s. 33.25 lakhs) and t hree numbers of Head turning 
machines (co t Rs. 43.46 lakhs) are tinder trial runs (September 
1983) and could not be used for regular production, due to 
defective conveycr system (press) and unsatisfaclory pedonnance 
(Head turning machines). For the balance 3 numbers of 
machines indented in April 1980 and October 1982 orders are 
yet to be concluded (September 1983). 

As facto ry 'A ' could not meet the filling requirements of 
factor,ies 'B' and 'C' for type 'A' and 'B' cartridge cases, spare 
ca'pacity available in factory 'D ' was utilised for production of 
'A ' and 'B' cases. Even after utilising the spare capaci ty at 
factory 'D', t here was shortfall in meeting the filling req uirements 
of factories 'B' nnd 'C' during the years 1979-80 to 1981-82. 
The shortfaTI in production of the ammunition comparied to 
original targets was 1 hrkh numbers. Factory 'A' has not 
achieved the installed capacity so far, since the plants and 
machineries functioned much below the rated capacities. 

In M arch 1979 the OFB stated that the achteveable capacity 
of factory 'A ' was only 40 per cent of the installed capacity, 
i.e. production of only 10,000 numbers of cartridge cases per 

-



.... 

·. 

49 

month. Tbc requirements of cartridge cases by factory 'B' and 
'C' during 1978 to 1981 , were anticipated not tq be met even a(ter 
production at factory 'D'. OFB stated (October 1979) that 
augmentation in capacity in factory 'A' could only be achieved 
after installation of additional balancing equipments which were 
under procurement and expected to be processed tn next two 
years and that immediate requirements of cartridge cases were 
to be imported. 

Import of the cartridge cases ot type 'A' and 'B' to meet 
the filling requirements of factories 'B' and 'C', was decided and 
two contracts were concluded (January 1981) with a foreign 
Government and a foreign firm , for import of 2,23,000 numbers 
of cartridge ca-ses of both types 'A ' and 'B', at a total cost of 
R s. 7.43 crores ( in Foreign Exchange), to be de livered during 
November 1981 to October 1982. The extra expenditure 
compared to the cost of production (1980-81) in factories 'A' 
and 'D ' was R s. 162.84 Jakbs. 1,73,400 numbers of cartridge 
cases were received up to September 1983, of which certain 
consignments were found to be affected by water stains, due 
to inadequacy of sea worthy packing, which rendered cartridge 
cases defective. The defects required rectification but neither 
the number of car.tridge cases that require rejection has been 
assessed nor is the cost of rectification available (October 
1983). 

M ention was made in paragraph 6 of the Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India, Union Government, 
(Defence Services) for the year J 973-74 of the failure to achieve 
the target of 25,000 rounds per. month , by factories 'E' and 'C' 
necess itating imports of another type of ammunition. The 
project for the creation of facilities for production of the 
ammunition in factories 'E ' and 'C', sanctioned in June 1965, 
for R s. 313 lakhs, was revised to Rs. 651 lakhs (August 
1974) , ~nd was fur.ther revis~d to Rs. 711.34 lakhs (foly 1978), 
to provide. balancing machines for augmenting the capacity. 
The balancmp machines were anticipated to be commissioned 
by December 1979 but actua'lly completed in July t 983. 



50 

There wa's shortfall in production of the shells in factory 'E ' 
during 1979-80 to 1980-81, despite the matching capacities 
created for production of 15,000 each of the shell and the 
connected variety of ammunition. 

To meet t he shortfall in pr.oduction of the shells in factory 'E' 
during 1979-80 and 1980-81, three foreign contracts were 
concluded in October 1981 and May 1982 for import of 80,000 
numbers of shells at a' cost of Rs. 419.56 lakhs ( foreign 
exchange) . The extra expenditure, com pa red to the cost of 
production (1980-81) in factory 'E ' was Rs. 33.39 Jakhs. No 
shells against the import orders have so far been received 
(September 1983). 

The case reveals that the installed capacity in factory 'A' 
for cartridge cases and in factory 'E' for shells could not be 
achieved at all. Necessity for balancing equipments for 
factory 'A' was iden tified as early as in 1972 but processed for 
pr0curement only between June 1976 and October 1982. As 
o n September 1983, orders are yet to be placed for 
three machines, and four machines already received could not 
be used for regula'r production . T hough the deficiency in 
factory 'E' was identified in 1974, and again in 1978, the 
positioning of the machines could be completed in July 1983 
only. While augmenting the deficiencies of factories 'C' & 'E' 
i n~ August 1974, the fa ll in capacity of cartridge cases in 
factory 'A' was not conskler.ed. Non-realisation of created 
capacities and delay in positioning of balancing equipment 
resulted in avoidable imports involving foreign exchange of 
Rs. 11 .63 crores. 

T he case was referred to Ministry iu July 1983 and their 
comments are still awaited (October 1983) . 

8. Short falJ in production of a forging in a Cactory 

The shortfa ll in realisa tion of capacity established in 
factory 'A' for production of barrel forging for a weapon and 
consequent import of barrels and forgings of the value of 

-

·--



...-. 

' / 

5 1 

Rs. 173.65 lak.hs du1~jng 1970-71 to 1972-73 , forgings of the 
value of 108.43 lak.hs during 1973-74 mid barrels of the value 
of Rs. 2.34 crores durjng 1976, were commented upon in 
Paragraphs 6 and 12 of the Reports of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India Union Government (Defence Services) 
for the y<::ars 1973-74 and 1976-77 respectively. 

The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) sanctioned (February 
1976) procurement of balancing machines and ~nnected civil 
works and services to augment the production capacity of barrel 
forging in the factory, and to reduce rejections of forging in the 
factory to 10 per cent at a cost of Rs. 2.55 crores ( revised to 
Rs·. 265.57 lakbs in November 1976) which were to be erected 
by February 1980. The Ministry also sanctioned (December 
1976) installation of a 15/ 17-ton Arc fu rnace with a capacity 
of 16,200 tons per annum for achieving the targeted production 
of 360 numbers per annum of ba-rrel forgiog. Installation and 
commissioning of furnace as a turnkey job was to be executed 
hy a firm by January 1979, at a cost of Rs. 2.54 crorcs. 

AU the machines were reported to have been erected by 
January 198 1 excepting for a Hardness testing machine, which 
is due to be received in December 1983. The steel melting 
fu rnace wa'S commissioned in September 1980. 

The production of steel ingots from the various steel melting 
furnaces during 1978-79 to 1982-83 was as under : 

30 Ton Old 2 Ton ' 12 Ton New 2 Ton 15-17 Ton TotaT 
Basic Electric I Electric Electric Electric 
open furnace furnace fu rnace furnace 
hearth 
fu rnace 

M.T. M.T. M.T. M.T. M.T. M .T. 
1978- 79. 1,234 297 8,328 1,835 11,694 
1979-80. 120 8,050 1,882 10,052 
1980- 81. 29 7,876 1,543 2,692 12,140 
198 1- 82 . 4,196 1,224 6,599 12,0 19' 
1982- 83 . 4,621 1,292 5,225 11 , 138. 



52 

The total quantity of steel ingots produced in factory 'A' 
was far below the capacity of the furnaces and the newly 
commissioned Arc furnace has never produced more than 6,600 
tonnes against the capacity of 16,200 tounes per annum, in the 
last 3 years. 

The production of barrel forging in factory 'A' also contin ued 
to be far below the capacity as shown below : 

Year 

1976-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-81 

M anufacture 
or weapon 
a t factory 

'B' 

110 
130 
150 
155 
162 

Production Supply of 
of forgings forgingS by 
by factory a public 

'/\' undertaking 

87 67 
10-+ 33 
120 46 
155 27 
'.!16 37 

Consequently, forgins (250 numbers) at a cost of R . 2 10 
lakhs were procured from trnde and barrels (225 nos.) of the 
value of Rs. 134 lakhs were imported to meet the requirements 
from time to time. 

As against the p rojected reduction in rejection (10 per cent) 
envisaged at the time of providing balancing machines, to actual 
rejections before and after, insta-llation of new machines weTe as 
under: 

Yea r Percentage of 
actual rejections 

1976-77 24. 15 
1977-78 29.30 
1978-79 33.50 
1979-80 24 .30 
1980-8 1 17. 10 
1981- 82 16.58 
1982-83 25.34 

Apart from lack of proper planning in matching augmentation 
o f foqyng capacity to steel melting capacity during the initial 
stage of the project. piecemeal provisioning for the Plant and 

·'-

v 

1 



~ 

53 

Machinery, even the installation of balancing equipments to 
augment capacity and reduce rejections and imprpvc performance 
a'nd commissioning of the furnace to achieve the installed 
capaci ty of 32,700 tonnes per annum and production of 360 
numbers barrel forging per annum were not realised . 

The Ordnance Factory Board ( OFB) sta ted in ovember 
1982 that integrated approach for provision o[ forging press and 
balancing machines could not be taken in 1972, when upward 
revision in capacity was made, since ordnance load was widely 
fluctuating during early seventies and it was not possible to plan 
and balance capacities of plant . Only when tht: targets were 
ascer tained for various forgings to be manu[actured, a review and 
re-assessment was done a'nd sanctioned in February 1976 and in 
the process muc h time had lapsed. 

The shortfall in realisation of capacity was earlier attributed 
by the Ministry (January 1975) due to low production from 
its old worn out presses. The new 2500 Tons press in ieplace­
ment was, however, commissioned in August 1975. The 
Min istry again attributed (January 1978) that imports in 1976 
due to short-fall in production were not due to inadequacy of 
ancillary facili ties but due to delay in commissioning of the new 
press aRd unsatisfactory functioning of the old one. The OP:B, 
however, stated (December 1981) that the capacity envisa'ged 
could not be achieved immediately after August 1975, since 
balancing equipments and steel melting units were not available 
then. 

• E ven after commissioning of the new forging press (August 
1975 ) , the balancing equipment (Janua'ry 1981) and the pro­
vision of fu rnace (September 1980) the anticipated augmenta­
tion of barrel forging to 360 numbers could not be achieved from 
1981-82. 

- --
Year Augmented Targe t Achieve-

ca pacity Prog. rnent 

1981- 82 360 300 168 
1982-83 360 300 2 17 



54 

Thus, even after provision of new press, balancing equipment 
and extra steel making capacity at a substantial outlay of 
Rs. g.06 crores the projected results were not realised with 
consequent imports and procurement from trade. 

OFB agreed (October 1983) that the rejection percentage 
(1 8 to 25 per cent actual ) bec~me higher than that envisaged 
(10 per cent ) and the higher rejection was primarily due to 
steel quality for which no updated technology was imported. 
Also, in spite of various training programmes OFB never trained 
any personnel for production of quality steel. 

The case wa's referred to Ministry in July 1983 but their 
comments are yet to be received (October 1983). 

9. Heavy rejections of a [uze 

Factory 'A' took up bulk production of an empty fuze in 
1966-67. During 1969-70 to 1978-79 about 11 .63 lakh 
numbers of the empty fuze were supplied to factory 'B' for 
filling and 10,000 numbers only failed in proof. Out of the 
supplies made thereafter from 1979 .... 80 duly passed by the 
Inspectorate bulk failure in proof test at factory 'B' occurred 
from July 1980. But factory 'A' continued further mcroufacture 
and supply and out of 4.96 lakhs supplied during 1979-80 to 
1982-83, 0.98 lakh of empty fuzes (cost: Rs. 143.64 lakhs) 
were rejected at factory 'B' till March 1983 after proof tests 
due to blinds and 17,340 numbers (cost: Rs. 25.17 lakhs) were 
rejected at factory 'A' during 1982-83 in empty proof. In 
addition, 0.78 Jakh numbers in 78 lots (cost : Rs. 124.45 lakhs 
approximately ) were rejected llfter filling during the period. 
The Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) stated (April 1983) that 
the causes of failures could not be located in spite of various 
investigations and trials, further investigations were continuing 
and with necessary precautions taken encourctging results in 
proof tests had been achieved. The OFB intimated (August 
1983) that out of the rejected fil led fuzes 62,000 numbers were 
used after "special proof" and the proof results for the balance 
were awaited. 

.-. 

4 



- ) 

_, , 

.._ I 

55 

Out of the rejections of the empty fu1es at factory 'B' 
40,939 numbers (cost : Rs. 59.44 Iakhs) were backloaded to 
factory 'A' during October to D ecember 1981 for rectification . 
The OFB stated (April/ August 1983) that the failed lots were 
expected to be gainfully salvaged after the reasons for failures 
were located and in order to carry out investigational trial firing, 
modifi~tion/rectification of 5,000 numbers of the rejected fuzes 
backloaded by factory 'B' 'bad been taken up. 

As a result of rejeotions of the fuze, there was short-fall in 
production of ammunition 'X' by 35.23 per cent in 1979-80 and 
27.5 per cent in 1981-82 and ammunition 'Y' by 32.496 per cent 
in 1980-81 and 20 per cent in 1981-82. The available man­
power due to the short-fall in production was reported to have 
been diverted to other works. 

Thus, 1.15 lakhs of the empty fuze (cost : R .>. 168.81 lakhs) 
were rejected during 1979-80 to 1982-83 after proof test due to 
blinds and the causes of rejections could not be located. In 
order to carry out investigational firing trial, modifications/ 
rectifications of 5,000 numbers of the rejected empty fuze were 
in progress (August 1983). 

10. Delay in commissioning of a costly imported pl:int 

Mention was made in paragraph 7 of the Audit Report 
(Defence Services) for 1978-79 about the delay in modernis~­
tion of a factory under a scheme sanctioned in July 1970. 

The scheme, inter alia, envisaged construction of a hammer 
shop in the factory and commissioning of a forging hammer of 
3-ton capacity (alongwith two of 1-ton, apd 2-ton capacity) 
in the shop to augment the production of forgings for punches, 
mandrel and dies needed by another factory for production of 
ammunition. Subsequently it was decided ( 1973) to provide 
a 5-ton h~er in place of the 3-ton hammer as the latter was 
considered inadequate to forge ingots to the size required by 
the indenting factory. The Director General, Ordnance Factories 
.((DGOF) placed (September 1975) an indent on the Director 



56 

Genera l, Supplies imd Disposals (DGSD) for the 5-ton hammer. 
The latter concluded a contract with firm 'A' ( June 1977) for 
supply ex-works from thefr foreign principals within, 8 months 
from the date of opening of an irrevocable letter of credit and 
supervision, erection <Ind successful commissioning of the hammer 
at a total cost of DM 11.47 lakhs (Rs. 42.35 lakhs). The 
irrevocable letter of credit was opened in favour of the supplier 
in September 1977 but the 5-ton hammer and its spares were 
supplied ex-works after inspection during October 1978 aga.inst 
stipulated delivery by May 1978 i.e. within 8 months. These 
were received in the factory during January to June 1979. The 
tot al cost of the hammer including duties, freight, etc. was 
Rs. 96.79 lakhs. 

The firm supi:;lied the foundation drawi11gs and other related 
technical documents for the 5-ton hammer only during May and 
June 1978, although these were to be furn ished as per contract 
by August 1977. In the meantime, the construction of the 
hammer shop was taken up (August 1974) and its superstructure 
was completed (December 1977) as per original plan in spite 
of change from a 3-ton hammer to a 5-ton hammer. The 
Military Engineer Services (MES) observed (November 1978) 
that if the foundat ion for the 5-ton hammer was constructed at 
the location originally planned, it would affect the existing 
superstructure. To expedite the construction work for the 
foundation in a d ifferent s ite by extending the shop (estimated 
cost : R s. 6.04 la:khs) the DGOF issued a go-ahead sanction 
(December 1978). T he M inistry of D efence (Mi nistry ) stated 
(JuJy 1983) that the construction of the hammer shop was 
completed to accommodate othe r machines to be erecwcl there 
and that since the foundat ion drawi ngs for the 5-ton hammer 
were not available when the shop was constructed, its suitabil ity 
for the foundation of tbe hammer could not be judged. 

After tbe go-ahead sanction was issued (December 1978) , 
the MES final ised the estimate for the foundation work at 
Rs. 7.63 lakhs and that for extcn ion of the shop at Rs. 5.60 

.... 

1 



--* · 

-. / 
' 

57 

lakhs (January 1979). As the MES could not final ise a 
contract and they int imated (August 1979 ) that they had no 
objection in undertaking the foundation work by the Ordnance 
Factory Board (OFB) , the OFB concluded a contract (May 
1980) with firm 'B' for completion of lhe work by December 
1980 a l a total cost of Rs. 11.15 lakh<; under the !>upervision 
of the factory. The securi ty deposit '~as not taken from the 
firm. The firm did not lake over lhe site in time and complete 
the work as per schedule, despite repeated reminders. The 
firm took over the si te only in December 1980 ancl started the 
work in February 1981. The firm left the work incomplete 
in February 1982 and the contract was cancelled (July 1982) 
at thei r risk a nd cost. The firm was, however, paid ( May 
198 1- March 1982) on pro rara basis R. 2. 1 l lakhs by way of 
running payments. A fresh contract was rnncl uded (November 
1982) with firm 'C' for completion of the balance work at 
R s. 21.75 Jal<hs by May 1983. Firm 'C' completed about 
39 per ce11t of the work till June 1983. The Ministry stated 
(July 1983 ) that the recovery of extra cost for the work from 
firm 'B' would be considered after the work was completed by 
firm 'C'. 

Meanwhile, the warranty period for the 5-ton hammer had 
expired (July 1980) and the DGSD stated (November J9 30) 
that it would not be possible to get the warra'nty extended. The 
DGSD subsequently added (April 1981) that the con tract charges 
of D M 24,000 (Rs. 0.90 lakh) for supervision, erection a nd 
commi sioning of the plant could not be mainla iDecl in view of 
increased airfare and other charges and lhat the supplier had 
advised that these charges were subject to further negotiation 
ba<;cd on condit ions prevailing at the time the plant would be 
offered for installation and commissioning. 

The case reveals the followi ng : 

(i) Although a 5-ton hammer was decided in 1973 
to be installed in place of a 3-ton hammer, the 
hammer was in.dented in September l 975 and 
ordered in June 1977. 

S/2 DADS/83-5 



58 

1(ii) The civil works for the hammer shop were 
completed (December 1977) much in advance of 
receipt of the foundation drawings for the 5-ton 
hammer in order to accommodate other machines 
in the shop. Subsequently -when the foundation 
drawings were received (May/June 1978) alter­
.ations to the existing superstructure of the shop 
·at an, estimated cost of Rs. 5.60 lakhs were found 
necessary. 

(iii) After the foundation drawings were received (May/ 
June 1978), the department took about 2 years to 
plan the foundation work and to conclude a con­
tract (May 1980) with firm 'B' for the purpose at 
a cost of Rs. 11.15 lakbs to be completed by 
December 1980. The firm left the work incomplete 
in February 1982 and a fresh contract with firm 'C' 
atQ..total cost of Rs. 21.75 lakhs was concluded in 
November 1982 for completion by May 1983_ The 
work was yet tQ be completed (June 1983). 

(1v) The warranty period of the 5-ton hammer had 
expired but it is yet to be erected and commissioned. 

11 . Irregular payment of overtime to piece worker5 

As per the Government orders no overtime under 
Departmental Rules for work up to 9 hours a day or 4 8 hours 
·a week is admissible to piece workers for working overtime 
in the day shift. But for the purpose of distribution of piece 
work profits, the time wages element in respect of overtime up 
to 9 hours a dav or 48 hours ~ week is to be determined at the 
rate of P /200 per hour ( 'P' represents the monthly basic pay). 
An extra half hour overtime bonus calculated at the hourly rate 
of 1/200 of the monthly basic pay plus D .A., Special Pay, 
Personal Pay, Pension (to the extent taken into account for the 
fixation of pay) in the case of re-employed pensioners and C.C.A. 
will be admissible to piece workers for every hour of systematic 
overtime worked on the night shifts in addition to their earnings. 

4 



) 

- ) 

..> · 

... / 

./ 

59 

In a factory, overtime payments were allowed to piece 
workers for the work done in excess of normal worlcing hours 
up to 9 hours a day or 48 hours a week on the basis of an extra 

DA+CCA . 
element of -

200 
. Durmg 1979-80 to 1981-82, Rs. 13 .04 

1ak.hs was paid as Departmental Overtime (DOT) to the piece 
workers by the factory . This payment was made due to a wrong 
interpretation of orders issued (May 1970) by the Controller 
of Defence Accounts (Fys) (CDA) and by ignoring subsequent 
instructions issued by the Controller of Acconuts (Fys) 
(originally CDA) in January 1981. 

The Accounts Officer of the factory stated (August 1982) 
that such payments were being admitted since 1972; and no 
action for the recovery of the incorrect payments was being 
taken as they had made a reference to higher authorities. The 
·Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) finaUy decided (January 1983) 
that payments of DOT be stoppecj for thwith and accordingly 
the payment of DOT had been discont~ucd from the pay bill 
-0f January 1983. 

The Accounts Officer of the factory stated (March 1983) 
that an amount of Rs. 36 lakhs (approximately) had been paid 
as DOT to piece workers up to 9 hours a day /48 hours a week 
from 1972 to December 1982 and an amount of Rs. 11 1akbs 
of night shift bonus was admissible to piece workers for the 
same period. This could not be verified in audit as the relevant 
records were not available. 

Thus, the total extra payment made by the factory due to 
failure to implement correct rules, on account of DOT to piece 
workers in excess of normal working hours up to 9 hours a day 
or 48 hours a week from 1972 to December 1982 was Rs. 25 
lakhs (approximately) which is yet to be recovered/regularised. 
However, no responsibility was fixed for this irregularity wh ich 
continued for a period of 11 years and the exact amount of 
overpayments made is yet to be worked out. 

The case was referred to Ministry in July 1983, and their 
comments are yet to be !feceived (October 1983). 



60 

12. Wah1er o[ recovery of overtime allowance 

Based on the recommendations of Third Pay Commfasion 
{April 1973) for introduction of special grade of Principal 
Foreman ( PF ) in Class 11 scale in the Ordnance and Ordnance 
Equipment Factories ( Ord & Ord Eqpt. Fys) the Ministry of 
Defence (Ministry) issued during February 1975 instructions 
for selecting staff by the !D..:par tmcntal Promotion Committee 
(DPC) which stipulated inter alia that the indi viduals should be 
excellent as heads of shops but not considered suitable for pro­
motion as officer and may be considered for posts created 
for meritorious work and proven efficiency. The instructions 
were operative from the date of the order/date the posts were 
filled up with effect from that or any subsequent date. 

The Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) decided not to get 
them vetted by Union Public Service Commission since the posts 
did not involve higher responsibility. The orders were extended 
to factory 'A' durin g February 1977 [directly under the Ministry 
(Department of Defence Production) up to July 1980 and under 
OFB from August 1980 onwards]. The date of actual 
promotion was specified as 22nd February 1977 and in the case 
of notional promotion from February 1975 and no arrears of 
pay were admissible. The review/ recommendation work wa~ 

done by DPC durirtg January 1977 and August 1977 for Ord 
& Ord Eqpt. Fys. and Factory 'A' respectively. The DPC 
had recommended fina'ily 98 personnel for Ordnance l"actories, 
6 nu mbers for Fa-ctory 'A' and 4 numbers for Ordnance 
Equipment Factories. 

The Mfoistry attributed (December 1982) the delay from 
February 1975 to January 1977 to sorting out certain adminis­
trative issues. 

In March 1977 Director General, Ordnance Factories 
(DGOF) issued orders for creation of 98 posts of PF (of which 
14 posts were withdrawn as these non-technical categories were 
not governed by the recommendations of Third Pay Commission) 
to take effect from 22nd February 1975. The exceptional 

. ........_ 

'~ 

1 



-.) 

• 

61 

circumstances whlch necessitated retrospective creation of pests 
were not recorded by the [)GOP as required under the General 
Financial Rules. Further the implication of such retrospective 
orders on entitlement of overtime (OT) to some officials who 
had drawn dming the mtervening period but wbo would cea:.e 
to become entitled consequent on promotion retrospectively was 
over looked. In fact, the Third Pay Commission had not 
intended overtime allowance (OTA) to such officials because 
the Pay Commission had recommended the withdrawal of' the 
OTA even from a lower category li ke Foreman, Supcrvi. or, etc. 
which was also not considered. While inordinate delay took 
place (March J 975 to March 1977-0rd & Ord Eqpt. Fys. 
and February 1977 to May 1978-Factory ·A') and the pro­
motions were granted with retrospective effect the foremen 
continued to draw OTA for varying periods (22nd February 
1975 to 1st Ma rch 1977- 0 rdnance Factories ) , (22nd February 
1977 to lltb May 1978-F actory 'A' ) and (22nd February 
1975 to 1st March 1977- 0 rclnance Equipmeht Factories). 
The pay. :fixation to PF scale was done with retrospective effect 
from 22nd February 1975 in respect of Ord & Ord Eqpt. F ys. 
and 22nd Feb ruary 1977 for factory 'A' . Due to 1. he pay scale 
of PF fa lling under the segment of class II posts and as the 
promotion was granted with effect from 22nd February 1975/ 
22nd February 1977 (f<actory 'A' ) the PF were not entitled to 
OTA but onJy arrears of pay in the revised scale with effect 
from 22nd February 1975/22nd February 1977 (Factory 'A' ) . 

The Ministry decided in September 1980 that the OT A paid 
with effect from 22nd February 1975/22nd February 1977 
(factory 'A' ) to actual date of promotion of PF should not be 
recovered from individual PF but adjusted against their arrears 
o f pay arising for the same period and the excess (filter 
adjustment) OTA paid be wri tten off. D uring October 1980 
the amount viz. Rs. 3,65,020 (Ordnance Factories and Ordnance 
Equipment Group Factories ) and Rs. 22,024 (Factory 'A') were 
writ1en off by the Ministry and the amounts included a cash 
loss in the Appropriation Accounts 1981-82. 



62 

The OFB justified (July 1980) the wa·iver on the ground 
that the Foremen were detailed on overtime during the period 
under specific and valid order of General Managers (actories 
and denial of OT A would be normally and legally wrong and 
the Chief Inspectors of factories of the State where the Ordnance 
F actory of promoted PF was located had declared the post of 
PF as 'worker'. However, the Ministry stated (December 1982) 
t hat the post of PF was non-Gazetted officers (NGO), PFs were 
detailed on OT Li ke other NGOs but based on the objection by 
Controller of Accounts (Fys. ) that PF com;titutetl the upper 
segment of scale of pay, orders for stopping the OT work to 
PF were issued during November 1977. The OTA paid was 
recovered in the ca.se o( Ord & Ord Eqpt. Fys. to a restricted 
period of 2nd March 1977 (date of actual promotion) to 
8th rovember 1977 and for balance period 22nd February 1975 
to 1st March 1977 ( retrospective promotion period} was waived. 
For factory 'A' OTA was Jrawn up ~o May 1978 since overtime 
could not be stopped pending actual issue of promction orders 
and the OTA for the period 22nd February 1977 (order effective 
to factory 'A ') to 11th May 1978 (actual date of promotion) 
waived. 

The delay in finalising the list of persons suitable for approval 
as PF, retrospective promotion for no valid and exceptional 
circumstances and omission to examine the implication of such 
retrospective orders on OT A drawn by such official who would 
not be entit led to d raw consequent on their promotion resulted 
in waiver of Rs. 3.87 lakhs. No responsibi li ty was fixed for 
the loss to Government. 

13. Export of ammunition to a foreign Government 

l n May 1974 Ministry of Defence (Ministry) concluded a 
contract (Contract ' A' ) with a foreign Government for the sale 
o f 23 items (22 items by April 1977 t1nd one item by Ncvember 
1978) at a total cost of U.S. Dollars 2.98 crores (Rs. 21.70 crores) 
to a foreign G overnment. Another contract w.as entered into 
with the same Government in January 1975 (Contract 'B') for 



63 

the sale o( 12 items ( l L item common to conu·act 'A') by 
February 1977 at a total cost of U.S. Dollars J.47 crores 
(Rs. 12.05 crores). Both lhc contracts were priced on the 
basis of Free on Board of an Jodi.an Port. The supply of stores 
was planned to be effected by the Ministry partly ex-stock and 
p:::rlly by manul'acture in factory 'X'. The agreement did not 
provide for escalat ion of price, liquidated damages and penaltie-; 
for delayed supplies. 

At the time of conclusion of these contracts procedure 
outlined in Ministry's letter of July 1956 was in force, and the 
price to be charged for stores proposed to be supplied to foreign 
Govern ment was to be calculated by the Ministry of Defence 
and Ministry of Finance (Defence) . The basis of such calcula-

..A tion w,'lS not spelt out. In case of delive ry of stores F.O.B. Port, 
the price quoted will include packing, escort .. handling and inland 

- ) transportation charges. The Ministry stated (May 1983) that 
F .O.B. costs furni shed by the factory 'X' were escalated at the 
time of conclusion of the contracts by 70 per cent and 80 to 85 
per cent in respect of contract 'A ' anci contract 'B' respectively. 

- · ( 

13etween October 1974 and September 1976, 1 l shipmcnts-8 
in respect of contracl 'A' and 3 in ' respect of contract 'B'-were 
made and payments to the extent of Rs. 22.92 crores were 
received, the value ·of balance stores to be supplied was U.S. 
$ 17.232 million (September }976), agai nst which the unadjusted 
advance amounted to U.S. $ 4.306 million. 

Jn July 1976, the ".:Ontract prices of various items in the two 
contracts were reviewed by Finance with reference to the latest 
production cost, which revealed that, continuanct! o f supplies, at 
~ontracted price may in,volve huge Josses. The estimated financial 
repercussion was Rs. 6.8 crores, which could be reduced b) 
Rs. 2.3 crores as profit, if the contracts were short-closed. 

The short-closure of the contracts was negot iated with the 
foreign Government and the contracts were short-closed aod a 
protocol was signed in Oct~ber 1978. As per protocol the foreign 



64 

Government agreed to purchase certain items worth Rs. 1.80 
crores out of th~ two contracts against the unadjusted po rtion of 
advan~. However, the actual position as on July 1978 was 
that the short-closure resulted in loss of Rs. 3.6 1 · crores. T he 
pre ent position of the l;ss is not known, as the total amount of 
financial repercussion involved is yet to be compiled by t he 
Ord nance F&ctory Board and the action to regularise the loss is 

yet to be taken. 

Ministry stated (May 1983) that the increase in cost of pro­
duction in the factory was perhaps mainly due to revision oE p.ay 
and allowances after Third Pay Commission, and the revision of 
piece work rates, and sufficient cushion was provided for increase 
in emoluments by escalating the prices by making extra provision 
'; f J 5 per cent • i n all , items worth Rs. 17 .93 crorcs and Rs 4.':>9 
crores were supplied to foreign Government against contracts 'A' 

, and ·B' respectively alongWJth a fur ther quantity wort h Rs. 1.80 
crores at the time of short-closure. 

Absence of suitable price escalation clause in the contr,act 
and c.d hoc additions for possible increase in cost for future manu­
factured items resulted in premature foreclosure of the contract 
and substantial Joss in the deal. 

l 4. Import of a defccth1c component 

Against an indent placed by the Director General, Ordnance 
Factories (August 1979), a tender enquiry was floated by a 
Supply Mission abroad for supply to a factory of 40,002 numbers 
of a forg~ component (including 2 advance samples) . In res­
ponse, a foreign firm supplied samples in Octobe r 1979 for 
machined component manufactured. according to their own draw­
ing-; and specifications. The samples were received in the factory 
in December 1979 and were COBSidered acceptable by the Con­
trollera te of Inspection (Cl) in F-ebruary 1980 subject to anodi­
sation by chl'Om ic acid process to avoid corrosion. Although the 
Ordnance Factory Bo.a.rd (OFB) intimated the Supply Mission 
accordingly (April 1980) , a contract was concluded with the 
firm in November 1980 for supply of 40,000 numbers of machined 

.-... 



I 
-A 

·- / 

• 

65 

finished components with alocline chemical finish as per firm's 
specification instead of anodisation at a total cost of $ 1.21 
Lakbs (Rs. 9.50 lakhs). The factory stated (April 1983) that 
as the fi rm expressed inability to supply the component in ano­
dised condition, alodine treatment was agreed to for which addi­
tional price of $ 0 .20 per forging was included i~ the unit price 
of $ 3.03. 

According to the contract the foreign firm was to (urnish a 
certificate with each consignment that the component conformed 
to specification ~d had been inspected against the same quality 
control criteria laid down for supplies to their Government. The 
contract also provided that the purchaser could arrange inspection 
by the foreign Government on payment or themsclves inspect the 
component at the firm's plant prior to shipment. As the contract 
was delaye_d, to meet requirements the entire quantity on order 
(40,000 numbers) w.as airlifted during July and August 198 1 at 
a cost of Rs. l.29 Ja khs with necessary certificate of inspection 
from the firm. These were inspected by the CI during September 
1981 to April 1982 but rejected only in April 1982 due to defects 
i n the basic forgings. The matter was referred to the fi rm 
( May 1982) but no replacement was agreed to by them. 

Meanwhile, the Supply Mission concluded another contract 
with the same firm in No:vember 1981 for supply of 80,000 
components as per the specification of the e.arlier contract at a 
total cost of $ ?A 70 lakhs (Rs. 24.93 Jakhs ) against another 
indent of the OFB (May 1.981). The contract provided for 
air-lifting of the enti re quantity tho ugh th:! indent was for sh ip­
ment. This omission was not pointed out by the OFB and 10, 7 40 
nu mbers of the component (cost: Rs. 3.35 lakhs ) were ai r-l ifted 
(according to the OFB onlv 10,402 numbers w.:: re received ) 
in J une 1982 at a cost of Rs. 0.38 lakh . In spite of earlier 
experience, critical inspection of the components before despatch 
was not arranged . The components were received alongwith 
firm's certificate of inspection as per contract and were rejected 
(July 1982) due to similar defects as noticed earlier. Another 
lot of 10,402 numbers received in November 1982 by sea at the 



66 

instance of the OF B wa" awaiting final sentencing (Jw1e 1983). 
Although the question of free replacement of the rejections 
was taken up with th·e firm (September 1982) no replacement 
was made (June 1983). In the meantime, the supplier had 
supplied the entire quantity, and the balance o[ 58,858 forgings 
were lying with the Supply Wing's forwarding agents (August 
1983) who had. claimed storage charge of $ 1,500 (Rs. 13,950) 
up to May 1983. The OFB ·stated (August 1983) that out of 
61,142 numbers of the component (Cost : Rs. 16.05 lakbs) 
rcct:ived till June 1983 against the two contracts for l.20 lakh 
numbers, 6,300 numbers were used,. 3,057 numbers were awaiting 
utilisation, 6,167 numbers were finally rejected and 45,618 were 
awaiting final sentencing. Audit observed that against the two 
contracts the supplier had furnished peliormance bonds for 
$ J 2,620 and $ 27,040 valid up to June J 982 (extended up to 
December 1982) and August 1983 respectively. These bonds 
were neither got extended nor forfeited despite the rejections of 
the oomponent. The shortfall in production of the end product 
(shell for an ammunition) was 3 7 per cent. 

The case was referred to the Ministry of Defence in May 
J 983 ; their comments are yet to be received ( October 1983). 

15. Unutiliscd machines in the ordnance factories 

A test check in audit revealed tha t several machines in the 
ord nance factories 1-emained unutilised. A kw such cases 
(7 machines in 5 ordnance factories) involving Rs. 201.39 lakbs 
lying unu t..i lised as at the end of March 1983 are mentioned 
below: 

(a) Horizo111a/ borir1g machine (cost : Rs. 127.73 /akhs ) 

To create a n add itional capacity at factory "R' for develop­
ment of modified version of the carriage for field gun or similar 
new equipment the Director General, Ordnance Factories 
(DGOF) placed (M arch 1978) an order on a public sector under­
taking for supply by J anuary J 979 of a computerised numerically 

I ... -

..... 
, -

• 



--_, 

- .J 

; , . 

• 

67 

controlled horizontal boring machine from firm 'Q ' alongwith the 
tools, accessories, etc. at a total f.o.b. cost of Rs. 67.67 lakhs 
(aflcr 5 per cent discount) plus Rs. 3.69 lakhs as agency 
commission (5 per cent on ex-works price). The agency com­
mission at higher rate of 5 per cent against normal 2 per cent 
was allowed mainly on grounds of discount offered and after sales 
service by the supplier. The machine was shipped in August 
1979 and rcc_eived in the factory during December 1979 to April 
1980. The total Landed cost of the machine including taxes was 
Rs. J27.73 lakhs. 

The factory received tbe technical drawings for the equipment 
from the undertaking in October 1978 but the administrative 
approval for the foundation work was issued after a year in 
September 1979 and the foundation work (cost : Rs. 1.33 lakhs) 
was completed in November 1980. The requirements for floor 
plates .and fixer bolls for erection of the machine were noticed 
only after receipt of the foundation drawings. Against an order 
(January 1980) the fixer bolts (cost: Rs. 1.73 lakhs ) were 
received from the undertaking (October 1980) and factory 'R' 
mpnufactured (December 1980 to February 1981) the floor plates 
(co t : Rs. 3.18 Jakhs ). 

The machine was erected in March J 98 L (erection cost : 
Rs. 2.03 lakhs including cost of foundation. work) but the under­
taking did not carry out the trial of the machine with programmed 
tape on the ground that they were not contractually bound to 
show such demonstration and in the .absence of tooling/ punched 
tape demonstration was not possible. The machine was not 
demonstrated and commissioned even two years after erection. 
The officers oE factory 'R ' who had been trained abroad and at 
the works of the undertaking (cost : Rs. 0. 15 lakh) were not 
involved in operating the machine (April 1983). The Ordnance 
Factory Board (OFB) stated (April 1983) that the machine 
could have been demonstrated without toolings, punched tgpe, 
etc. but this was not done by the undertaking and that the final 
commissioning of the machine was not held up for toolings but 



68 

on account of the delay in rectification by the undertaking of the 
defects notici:d in July 1982, when the mach ine was tried to 
show various operations. 

The machine installed at a cost of Rs. 129.76 lakhs has re­
mained idle (A ugust 1983) and the personnel train<!d for 
operati ng the machine have not been involved in it operation. 

(b) Turning and boring machines(cost : Rs. 64.JO laklls) 

T he Director General , Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) 
concluded a contract with firm 'P' (January 1976) for supply 
from their foreign collaborator of two sophisticated numerically 
controlled (NC) vertical turning and boring machines (cost : 
R s. 64. J 0 Jakhs ) to factories 'B' and ·G'. The machines were 
to be supplied by October 1977 ex-works. There was delay on 
the part of factory 'B' in supplying the components to the colla­
borator for trial of the machines (9 months) , arranging gauges 
and sending the clarifications for inspection ( 5{ months) ,and 
revalidating import licence (5 months) which delayed the supply 
of the machines. The machines were supplied during ApriL/ 
June 1979 and received in the factories during June/November 
1979. The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated (October 
1983) that the manufacture of trial components and gauges was 
taken up only o n specific intimatio n by the firm. 

The machine at factory 'B' was commissioned in September 
1979, but the NC panel and oscilloscope were fo uPd defective. 
These were replaced in July 1981 and the machine was recom­
missioned in September 1981. The machine broke down within 
5 days after commissioning. The firm's representative visited the 
factory a number of times for r_epair and the factory reported to 
tbe OFB (August 1982) that the performance of the machine was 
satisfactory but it would remain under extensive production t rial 
runs for some period. The machine was not put to bulk pro­
duction so far (March 1983) . The OFB stated (July 1983) that 

. c. 

• 



-

... 

• 

69 

regular production on a sophisticaled macbine could be achieved 
only p.fter continuous running of the machine for sometime so 
that the operators could gain confidence in its working. 

After erection of the machine at factory 'G' various defects 
were noticed (November 1979). The firm's efforts to rectify th,e 
defects failed and the factory informed (Juae 1982) the firm that 
in the existing condition the machine could be used for rough 
operations only. The machine was not taken to regular production 
as the defects were to be set right by the firm (March J 983) . The 
Ministry, however, stated in October 1983 that the defects had 
been rectified by the firm and the machine had been commissioned 
(June 1983) to factory's satisfaction. 

Thu~ , the sophisticated machines installed at ~ cost of 
Rs. 65.36 lakhs to increase production, save time aml obtain 
better quality product ·could not be fully commissioned and used 
even after 3 years and the production continued in the conventional 
manner. 

(c ) Bal111g pre:,s (cost : Rs. J .60 /akhs) 

Factory 'A' received the baling press from firm 'X' in No.vem­
ber 1977 ag,ains t an order placed by the DGSD in March 1977. 
A part payment of R s. 1.58 Jakhs (95 per cent cost of the 
press) was made to the firm (November 1977) for the supply. 
The press was required to bale scraps and turnings and borings 
for easy transportation to other factories for melting. ft was 
com.missioned in August 1979 but could not be used due to 
frequent break downs. Although a modified cylinder was 
supplied by the firm (September 1982) to make the press work­
able, the press was yet to be commissioned (March 1983). 

(d) Hardening and tempering furnace (co.H : Rs. 2.28 lakhs) 

After inspection by the Director of Inspection (May 1969) 
firm 'Y' supplied tl1e hardening and temperi ng furnaces (one 
each) with accessories to factory 'B' during June 1969 against 
DGSD's contract of May 1967. The firm was paid Rs. 1.88 
lakh (June 1969) as 80 per cent of the cost of supplies. During 



70 

initial trials (November 1970) and subsequent operation, the 
hardening furnace was found to have various defects. As the 
firm's repeated efforts over a period of years to rectify lhc defects 
failed , the firm took the furnace back (Febru.ary 1979) for recti­
fication at their works. After rectification it was sent back to 
the factory (June l980) but the firm had not been able to com­
mission it successfully though more than 2 years bad passed 
(March 1983) . As this furnace w,as not ready, the tempering 
furnace had also not been commissioned, as both formed a com­
bined unit (March 1983 ). 

Factory 'B' stated (March 1982) that in the absence of the 
furnace the manufacture of the intended item ( sheath re.ar for 
an ammunition) was don~ with existing furnaces in the factory 
on make shift arra ngement and that the financial losses would 
be quantified ;and the matter taken up with the DGSD after 
the furnaces were successfully co.tn.missioned. The Ministry 
stated (October 1983) that assessment of loss is not feasible at 
this stage. 

(e) Electrically heated chamber type furnace (cost : Rs. 3.65 
takhs) 1 

Against the DGOFs operational indent (October 1975) on 
the DGSD, the electrically heated chamber type furnace with a 
quenching tank was supplied to factory 'B' by firm 'Z' during 
April to November 1978. An amount of Rs. 2.88 Jakhs was 
paid to the firm during 1978-79 as 80 per cent cost of the 
supplies. As per contract the firm was to instal and commis­
sion the equipment within 45/60 days after their receipt at 
site. The erecti'On was started in December 1978 but due to 
unsatisfactory performance of the equipment and appearance of 
flames on the surface of the quenching tank, the equipment could 
not be co.tn.missioned (March 19 83). 

According to factory 'B' (March 1982) in the absence of 
the furnace arrangements had been made with the existing avail­
able furnaces with various difficulties to take up the production 

---

• 



L 

• ·> 

• 

71 

load The Ministry stated (October 1983) that the DGSD was 
pursuing with the firm for satisfactory commissioning of the 
furnace and that it was for DGSD to initiate legal action within 
the terms of the contract for penalising the firm. 

(f) Crane (cost : R s. 2.03 lakhs) 

For ~terial handling of brass strips in factory 'K' the crane 
(5 ton electrically operated) was received from firm 'N' in 
October 1978 against DGSD's contract of December 1977. The 
crane was erected by the firm in May 1979 but as certain defects 
were noticed during inspection after erection (July l 979) it 
was not accepted by the factory. As the firm did not rectify 
the defects, the DGSD asked the factory (April 1982) to carry 
out the repairs at the risk and cost of the firm which could be 
adjusted against the amount due to the firm for the crane • 
(Rs. 0.32 lakh). The rectification, however, was not done 
and the crane has not been commissioned satisfactorily (March 
1983). 

The factory stated (September 198 I ) that the material 
handling was carried out by making internal re-arrangement by 
deployment of personnel and equipment. 

16. Prucurement of aluminium inj!ots 

An ordnance factory invited tenders (July 1981) from 4 
established firms for supply of 4,077 tonnes of aluminium ingots. 
The offers of two firms were according to specification and both 
quoted (July 1981) the same price (Rs. 12,842 per tonne ex­
works plus excise duty-44 per cent) but furn 'A' claimed 2 per 
cent saleStax (State tax ) against 4 per cent (Central tax) claimed 
by firm 'B' . Subsequently, firm 'B' offered (August 1981) a 
rebate of Rs. 370 per tonne on basic rate per tonne, which wac; 
·equal to 2 per cent sales-ta'x. Consequently the rate of firm 'B' 



72 

came to R s. 18,84 7.3 7 per tonne with sales-tax against 
Rs. 18,862.33 per tonne of firm ·A'. However , the factory 
con iderecl (September 198 l) the rnte in both cases as idcn,tical 
(Rs. 18,862.33 per tonne ) after allowing the reba te offered by 
firm 'B' on the total cost including sales-tax. T he Ministry of 
Defence stated (September 1983) that tht: rebate offered by 
firm 'B' being rt:-imbursemenl equivalent to 2 per cent central 
salc::.-tax was applicable only on the overa ll price including ~ales­
tax. As sales-tax. is recoverable from the dealer on the total 
amount received by him as consideration of sale of any goods, 
the omission to deduct the rebate of Rs. 370 per tonne from 
th<: basic price plus central excise duty before worki ng out the 
sales-tax resulted in not availing of fu lly the lowest tender. 

Jn their quotation· (July L 981) firms ·A' and 'B' offered to 
supply 1,000 tonnes of the ingot immediately and the ba lance at 

• the rate of 900 tonnes per quarter as required by the factory. 
Although the factory had stock and dues for about 3,202 tonnes 
in April 198 1 against the requirements fo r 4,802 tonnes during 
1981-82 and 2.478 tonnes d uring 1982-83 and the supplies from 
fi rm · B' alone would have been adequate, the factory decided 
(September 1981 ) to place orders on both fisms for supply of 
2 ,039 tonnes by each (50 per cent by March 1982 and bala nce 
by June 1982) on the consideration that thei r r.ates and other 
terms were identical, despite, likely variation and uncertajnty 
on sales-tax claimed by firm 'A'. The factory issued letters of 
intent on 6th September 1981 to both firms telegraphically. 
The Gener.al Manager asked (15th September 1981) firm 'A' 
whether the extrn expenditure in the event of increase of sales tax 
beyond 2 per cent would be borne by them. The firm did not 
accept this (24th September 1981). The covering supply 
orders (cost: Rs. 384.60 lakhs each) WC're placed on .25th 
September 1981 on firms 'A' and 'B' . The incorrect W"Orking 
out of the total cost of the supplies from firm 'B' involved an . 
extra expenditure of Rs. 0.30 lakh. Although the value of Lhe 
orders exceeded the financial powers of the General M anager 

• 

• 



l 

,.. 

r 

73 
. i 

of the factory, the sanction of the higher authority was not 
obtained before the orders were phrced. The Ordnance Factory 
Board s~ted (June I 983) that the factory was being asked to 
obtain e.x-post facto Government sanctfon to regularise the 

"urchases. 

The St.ate sales tax was increased from 2 to 4 per cent 
( 7th September 1981) and the order on firm 'A' was amended 
(January 1982) to provide the increase in sales tax. 

Against the orders, firm 'A' supplied 2,041.612 tonnes of the 
ingots during October 1981 to October 1982 and firm 'B' 
2,035.442 tonnes during April to August 1982. An avoidable 
expenditure of Rs. 7 .86 lakhs was incurred in the purchase of 
2,041.61 2 tonnes of the ingots from firm 'A'. 

17. Non-utilisation oE imported precision measuring instruments 

The ordmrnce factories require only a small quantity of 
precision and measuring instruments for inspection, which were 
imported through Indian stockists. The Ministry of Defence 
(Ministry ) intimated (July 1976) the Director General, 
Ordnance Factories (DGOF) that the annual requirements of 
the ordnance factories for such instruments could be forwarded 
to the State Trading Corporation (STC) who had set up an 
Industrial Raw Material Assistance Centre for supply of raw 
materials. components and precision and measuring instruments 
to the Government Departments, Public Sector Undertakings 
and actual users. Accordingly, the DGOF advised eleven 
ordnance factories (February 1977) to assess their requirements 
for precit\ion and measuring instruments and to forward their 
demands. Simultaneously, the DGOF forwarded to the factode~ 
a list of instmments available immediately from STC stock and 
advised them that firm 'A' (a consultant of STC and the Tndian 
a:gent of foreign suppliers 'P' and 'Q') could be called for to 
explain the scheme and items offered. As per DGOF's advice 
S/2 Dt\DS/83-6 



74 

one of the factories placed a demand (June 1977) on tbc 
DGOF on an ad hoc basi , after consultation with firm 'A', for 
procurement of various precision and measuring instrume:ots 
including a validator with accessories ( total estimated coot : 
Rs. 18.70 lakhs approximately). The factory had procured 
such instruments .to the extent of only Rs. 0.15 lakh during the 
previous 3 years ( 1974-75 to 1976-77). The Ministry accorded 
sanction ( October 1978) for purchasing the instruments from 
STC on a single tender basis and the DGOF placed an order 
(November 1978) on the undertaking for supply of the 
instruments and the validator demanded by the factory by Mav 
1979 from foreign firms 'P' and 'Q' at a to tal estimated cost of 
Rs. 20 lakhs (FOB) plus frr.ight, insuranc~, clearing and packing 
charges ( total : 1 1 per cent of f.o.b. cost ), STC's margin (5 per 
cent of f.o.b. cost) and duties prevailing at the time of supply. 

The instruments and the validator were received in the 
factory in batches during March 1979 to April t 9 80 a.nd 
firm 'A' was paid Rs. 42.56 lakhs (January 1979 to March 
1980) in Indian currency representing 95 per cent of the cost 
of supplies made. Firm 'A' did not , however , undertake the 
demonstration of the instruments in the absence of component 
holding devices and the factory intimated the DGOF (May 
1981 ) that the finn had contended that supply of these items 
was not a part of their contract and that these should be arra.J\:,~ 
by the factory. When the requirements of the instruments were 
assessed, firm 'A' did not advise nor the factory did reali'e that 
component holding devices were necessary to openrte the 
instruments and therefore, thec:e were not included in the 
factory's demand . The Ministry stated (September 1983) that 
the order was placed as per the recommendation of firm 'A' 
taking into consideration the overall reqnirt'ments and the new 
technology, that though the jobs were required to be done as 
a package deal. the firm did not forward ::t quotation for the 
devices nor did they clarify that the devices were required and 
should be separately procured. and that this bcin!! a new 
technology, the factory was not in a position to ~<:e<:s the 

"'' 

t 



r 

·-

75 

requirements. The Ministry also added that although a list of 
items to be procured was forwarded to the STC for their 
scrutiny and comments at the time of placing the order, no 
conuncnt was received from them. Both STC and firm 'A' 
thus Jiu uot advice the factory of their requirements properly . 

For manufacture of the component holding devices in the 
· ordnance factories, the factory requested firm 'A' (Janum:y to 

March 1980) to supply the relevant dra\vings and to furnish a 
quotation for supply of the devices. The firm did not furni'>h 
the drawings on the ground that these were their t rade secrets. 
They, however, quoted a rate ( April 1980) for Rs. 5.07 lakhs 
for these fixtures. As the factory considered (April 1980) 
the quotation very high and found that the fixtures which were 
more or less identical had been quoted at widely varying prices 
and in some cases fixtures which were less complicale<l carried 
a heavier price, order for the same was not placed 1.:m firm 'A' . 
The factory had failed to arrange these fix.tures even during 
the past 3 years and in their absence the instruments could 
not be put to demonstration and commissioned (JuJy 1983) . 
The validator (cost: Rs. 8.40 lakhs) also could not be put t0 
use so far (July 1983) though r eceived in April 1980 and 
erected in November 1980 as during trial run for commissioning 
(June 1981), certain defects were noticed and the firm in spite 
of several visits had failed to commission it to the satisfaction 
of the factory. Meanwhile, the warranty period of the instru­
ments and the validator expired in March 1981. The Ministry 
stated (September 1983) that representative of the foreign 
manufacturer during his visit to the factory had assured to do 
the needful for early commissioning of the instruments and that 
instructions bad been issued to all concerned to ·restrict their 
business with firm 'A' and not to clear their outstanding bills. 

Tims, the prec1s1on and measuring instruments procured . on 
ad hoc basis from STC at a cost of Rs. 42.56 lakhs were Jvino-. . ~ ;::, 

unut~hsed even after 3 to 4 years of purchase. 



76 

18. Delay in setting up of production capacity of a weapon in 
a factory 

A project for indigenisation of a weapon imported since 
1964 was sanctioned in September 1971 for setting up of 
facilities in factory 'A' for production of 1,000 units of the 
weapon per annum in two shifts of eight hours a day at an 
estimated cost of Rs. 508.09 lakhs [Foreign Exchange (FE} 
R s. 278.64 lakhs] including Rs. 106.64 hrkhs for complete knock 
downs (CKDs) in F.E. The collaboration agreement with the 
foreign firm was entered into in March 1972 for seven years. 
which \\'.'as later extended upto March 1984. 

The indigenous manufacture of the weapon was planned in 
phases; (i) assembly from imported components after 30 months 
of receipt of technical documents and know-how from collaborator 
(ii) trial manufacture in 66 months of receipt of particulars 
from collaborator and (iii) regular manufacture of 1,000 weapons 
per annum in the next 6 months. The project was divided in 
7 distinct phases to establish the production capa'city of 217 
components required for the weapon during March 1976 to 
April 1978. The components were, however, established 
between October 1975 to March 1979 i.e. a delay of 11 months 
in completion of the project. The estimated requirement of 
the Army till March 1975 was decided to be met by import of 
1,200 complete weapons (estimated cost: Rs. 60 Jakhs) from 
the collaborator and 1,300 ' weapons to be assembled in the 
factory in the first instance mainly from imported components; 
the1'eafter, 2,000 units were to be produced supported by 
imported components whose production in the factorv was 
relatively more difficult (Trigger Assy 1,300 Nos., Butt & .Buffer 
Assy 1,300 Nos., Cover Feed Mechanism 1,800 Nos., Breech 
Block Mechanism 2,800 Nos. and Body assembly 3,300 Nos.­
estimated cost : Rs. 106.64 Jakhs). 

The technical documents were required to be supplied 
within seven months from the date of agreement (March 1972) 
but they were received late by 10 months (August 1973 instead of 
October 1972) whereas assemblies of weapon got delayed by 

" 

.. 

• 

1 

•• 



-
77 

i8 months (October 1976 instead of April 1975). This was 
mainly due to delayed placement of orders (5 Nos. at a cost 
of Rs. 237.16 lakhs in FE) between May 1974 to March 1976 
for components, raw materials, gauges, tools, etc. Further 
orders (11 Nos.) for the supply of various CKDs of the weapons 
and special type of tools and mandrils were placed on the foreign 
firm at a total cost of Rs. 417.85 lakhs during April 1978 to 
November 1980. Orders for the import of 1,200 units each of 
weapon and barrel were placed in May 1972 at a cost of 
Rs. 63.53 lakhs. 

367 machines required for the project were ordered during 
November 1971 to August 1977 and these were received during 
January 1972 to March 1980. While 173 numbers were received 
within original date of delivery, 194 machines were received 
during extended delivery period ranging from 1 to 43 months. 
Out of the.se, 366 numbers were erected and commissioned 
during April 1972 to July 1980 and 1 number 'rise .and fall 
milling machine' (value: Rs. 2.11 lakhs) received on 1?·.h March 
1977 in damaged condition is yet to be commissioned. 
Non-commissioning of the mac'bioe has hampered production. 
The entire project planned to be completed within April 
1978 was actually completed by March 1979. 

Of the total demand (up to Ma-rch 1982) for 5,750 
numbers, 4,409 numbers (including 440 numbers imported) 
were supplied during 1976-77 to 1981-82, 3,613 numbers 
mainly assembled from imported components and 356 numbers 
assembled from components produced indigenously (value : 
Rs. 57.72 lakhs-average cost). Since the manufacture of a11 
the components was established in March 1979, part of the 
import of CKJDs was avoidable. The balance 1,341 numbers of 
weapon is programmed to be produced a·s under : 

1982-83 . 400 numbers 
1983-84 . 350 numbers 
1984-85 . 300 num bers 
1985- 86. 291 numbers 

TOTAL 1,341 numbers 



78 

Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) staled (November 1982) 
that as per Director of Ordnance Services (DOS) no further 
orders for the weapon were likely to be placed. 

As a result of delay in establishment of piOduction c<tpacity 
in the factory, 450 numbers of complete weapon were imported 
from the foreign firm (over and above . that envisaged in the 
Project Report) at a total cost of R s. 114.56 lakbs against an 
order placed in June 1980 in order to meet the requirements 
of th~ Ar my resulting in an extra expenditure of R s. 41.3 1 Iakhs 
(unit cost of import Rs. 25 ,457 and unit cost of production jn 

the factory in 1981-82 Rs. 16,277). 

The total orders for barrel assembly received (up to March 
10~3 ) were 8,757 numbers against which 6,470 numbers of 
b:1rrcl assembly were assembled and issued to DOS till March 
I Q83 leaving a balance of 2.287 numbers as on April 1983. 
Resides 1,200 numbers banel assembly imported against order 
of May 1972, a quantity of 3,200 numbers barrel assembly was 
al~ci imported between April 1979 and June 1980 from the 
foreign country at a cost of R s. 125.76 lakhs. 

The factory also produced 1,74,129 numbers of spares for 
167 items during 1975-76 to 1982-83 valued at Rs. 163.1 8 
takhs. 

Thus, the complete indjgen,isation of the production 

.. 

(1,000 numbers per annum) of the weapon from August 1979 -" 
bas not been achleved so far (November 1982). 

A part from the delay attributed to late receipt of plant and 
machinery, equipments, tools from foreign firm/trade and change 
of some designs coupled with power shortage, it was also stated 
by the OFB that the project was started for Tank Version weapon 
but in the mid way of establishment priority demand for infantry 
and air version weapon had to be developed imd it had taken 
time to achieve the higher skill and technology involved in 
manrifucture of certain intricate items. 



79 

The expenditure on the project up to March 1983 was 
Rs. 435 .61 Jakhs including FE Rs. 133.03 JakJ1s, against 
Rs. 401.45 Jakhs sanctioned. Tbe foreign firm had been paid 
technical a sistance fee in FE equivalent to Rs. 5.62 lakhs and 
technical know-how fee of Rs. 5.07 1akJ1s for 541 numbers 
mechanical operation till March 1982 as per agreement, included 

m the above ~mounts. 

Th..: following points emerge from the above: 

(i) The project for indigenisation o[ weapon set up at 
a cost of Rs. 401.45 Jakhs (Rs. 508.09 lakhs­
Rs. lOo.64 lakhs) was complele<l in March 1979 
i.e. after delay of 11 months. 

(ii) The delay in establishment of the project necessitated 
(a) import of 450 weapons over and above the 

import of 1,200 numbers estimated to be 
imported during the period the factory was 
bdng set up involving a foreign exchange 
expenditure of Rs. 114.56 lakhs; and 

( b) import of CKDs for weapons/barrels at a cost 
of Rs. 745.55 lakhs (estimated cost : Rs. 106.64 
lakhs ) . 

(iii) As against the established capacity of 1,000 numbers 
of weapon per annum in two 8-hour shifts, the 
actual achievement so far is 40 per cent and the 
projected production programme envisages utilisa­
tion of 29 to 35 per cent capacity only. 

(iv) No further orders for the weapon for utilisation of 
created capacity are foreseen. 

J 9 Procurement of packages for an ammunition 

Prior to 1977 an ammunition produced in factory 'A' was 
issued to the Director of Ordnance Services in packages 'X' 
(inner package) and 'Y' (outer package) . The Controllerate 



80 

of Inspection, Ammunition (CIA) sealed the drawings for a 
new inner plastic package in February 1977 for; easy handling 
and transportation. Although this new package was to be 
introduced from 1978, the drawings for the related outer wooden 
package were sealed after more than a year in May- 1978. The 
CIA subsequently permitted (June 1982) the use af packages 
'X' and 'Y' up to March 1983 so that the old packages in hand 
could be liquidated. 

After more than 2 years of finalisation of rhe drawings the 
OrdQance Factory Board ( OFB) phrced 5 order5 on trade in 
November 1979 and April 1980 for 1,15,500 numbers of the 
inner plastic package (total cost: Rs. 194.04 lakhs) to meet 
the requirements of factory 'A' during 1980-81. Simultaneous 
action for the procurement of the wooden outer package was, 
however, not taken and against the requirements for 57,750 
numbers required to match 1,15,500 numbers of the inner 
package, two orders for 25 ,000 numbers were placed on an 
ordnance factory in May/July 1980 and another two orders 
for 75 ,000 numbers (cost : Rs. 25 each) were placed belatedly 
on trade only in March 1981. The orders of March 1981 on 
trade were later cancelled (February 1982). The Ministry of 
Defence (Ministry) stated (October 1983) that the gap between 
placement of orders for inner and outer packages was justified 
due to additional lead time required to manufacture moulded 
products like the inner package. 

The inner plastic packages (1 , 15 ,500 numbers) were received 
during June 1980 to November 1981. Although supplies of 
the outer package did not materialise and the inner packages 
were accumulating, the OFB placed further 9 orders on trade 
for 1,09,000 numbers of the inner package (total cost : 
Rs. 160.22 lakhs) during March 1981 to October 1982. 
Against these orders 99,000 numbers were (eceived during June 
1981 to March 1983. 

For the outer packages further orders on factory 'C' for 
40,000 numbers and on trade for 49,000 numbers (cost : Rs. 26 
to 33 each) were placed during June .1981 to September 1982. 

• 

.. 

• 



' 
~· 

81 

As the supplies of the outer package suffered due to non­
availability of timber, the CIA revised the specification (August 
1981) to provide for steel package and orders were placed during 
March 1982 to December 1982 on other ordnance factories for 
162000 numbers and on trade for 51 ,000 numbers (cost : 
' ' Rs. 73.50 each) of such package. The procurement of the 

steel ver~ion involved additional liability of about Rs. 86 lakhs. 
Based on the targeted programme for the ammunition ( 3.20 
Jakhs per annum) the use of steel package would have involved 
additional expenditure of about Rs. 32 lakbs annually. If the 
necessity of using the steel package had been known at the 
very beginning, whether the decision would still have been 
taken for the change over to the new package cannot be 
assured with any certainty. The orders placed for outer wooden 
and steel packages since 1980 covered in all supply of 3,27 ,000 
numbers which were much in excess of the requirements 
(1 ,12,250 numbers) to match the inner packages ordered 
(2,24,500 numbers). Against the various orders about 32,998 
numbers of the outer package were received during December 

· 1982 to March 1983. 

Due to the delay in placement of orders for the outer 
package and materiaJisation of their supplies, 1,27,000 numbers 
of the inner package (cost : Rs. 190.46 lakhs) procured from 
1980 were lying in stock (March 1983) . The Ministry stated 
(October 1983) that the stock of inner package was less than 
six months' requirements and the rate of utilisation during June 
1980 to March 1983 was low due to availability of repairable 
packages 'X' and 'Y' from the depots. It was, however, 
observed in audit that 12,54,673 numbers of package,'X' (cost : 
Rs. 420.01 lakbs approximately) a'nd 5,84,304 numbers of 
package 'Y' (cost : Rs. 315. 70 lakhs) were procured during 
1978-79 to 1982-83 to meet factory's requirements. 

Audit also observed that though the packages 'X' and 'Y' 
were being used satisfactorily, the introduction of the new 
packages involved extra expenditure per ammunition of ;:;bout 
Rs. 36 in ca'Se of use of steel package and Rs. 25 in case of 



82 

use o( wooden package. The annual liabi lity was about Rs. 80 
to l 15 Jakhs. 

20. Sale of arms and ammunition to civil indentors 

F actory 'B' supplies nn ammunition to licensed dealers of 
arms and ammunitions at rates fixed by the Director General , 
O rdnance Factories (DGOF) . The DGOF fixes the rates which 
mclude a n element of profit in the rates fixed by him. The rates 
so fixed by the DGOF during 1973 to 1975 are given below : 

Revision 

May 1973 . 

March 1974. 

June 1975 . 

Rate 
(Rupees per 100) 

95 

110 

180 

TI1c element of profit in the rates fixed in June 1975 was 
Rs. 55 per bundred numbers. In subsequent years there was 
an increase in cost of production and consequently the element 
of profi t fell down to Rs. 49 (1976-77), Rs. 38 (1977-78). 
Rs. 36 (1978-79) , Re;. 24 ( 1979-80) but no revision of rates 
was made by the :DGOF to keep the element of profit int<rcl 
until March 1981, when the Ordnance Factcry Board (fonnerly 
DGOF) revised the rate to R s. 240 per hundred numbers. 
The cost of production was Rs. 187 per .hundred numbers during 
1980-81, which was more than the price charged (Rs. 180 
per 100 numbers) d uring the period. The element of railway 
freight amounting to Rs. 7 per hundred numbers during this 
pcdod was not included in the price charged. There was also 
mistake in computing a cost element. The total loss on sale 
of 70.04 lakh numbers of a'Jnmunitioa during the period w11!> 

Rs. 13. 12 Jakbs. 

In factory 'B' and factory 'A' Government lost Rs. 1.28 
lakhs on acc9unt of supplies of a gun and ammunition made 
during March 1970 to December 1971 to 3 firms ( 'X', 'Y' and 
'Z' ) against 16 Military Receivable Orders (MROs) which turned 
out to be fake later on. As per orders the MROs sent by the 

1 

...... 



.>r 

83 

fi rms were required to be paired by the Accounts D ivision after 
receipt from the factories with the dupl icate copy of the MR03 
to be furoi hed by the Bank alongwith credit scro lls. Although 
t he supplies of the arms a nd ammunition were made to these 
3 firms from Ma·reh 1970 and duplicate copies of the MROs 
were not received from the banks tiU December 1971 , no action 
~'af; taken to investigate the matter despite the original MROs 
being shown outstanding in the Accounts Division. Again, 
220 numbers of the gun including ~ rifle (cost: R s. 2.45 lakbs) 
and 3.03 Jakh numbers of ammunition (cost : R s. 1.94 lakbs) 
were supplied by the 2 factories during January 1972 to April 
1973 to the same 3 firms, alongwith others, against 29 MROs 
furn ished by them in support of the payment in the same bank . 
TI1c bank did not furnish duplicate copies of the MROs but the 
Co11troller of Defence Accounts made enquiries belatedly from 
the concerned bank only from January 1973 a nd the original 
MROs were founrl not genuine and no money was :-cccived 
against them. The fra J could have been detected earlier and 
avojdcd to a large extent, if the duplicate copies of the MROs 
against the supplies made d uring 1970-71 were promptly 
scrutinised and verified by the Accounts Division. While 
remedial action w a'S taken to avoid such losses in future, no 
responsibility was :fixed for belated action to veri fy the genuine­
ness of the MROs. The total loss suffered came to Rs. 5.67 
lakhs. The case was reported to police (May- August 1973) 
and the investigations were still in progress (March 1983) . 

. The matter was reported to Government in July 1982 but 
th.cir remarks are still awaited (October 1983) . 

21. Loss due to cancellation of orders 

Against three indents (M ay 1965. June 1965 and April 
1967) of the Director of Armament Supply (DAS) for supply 
of 2,850 numbers of ammunition 'X' (empty) , 1,825 numbers 
of ammunition 'Y' (filled) and 8,000 numbers of ammunition 



84 

'Y' (empty) by 1969-70, the Director General, Ordnance 
Factories (DGOF) placed (June 1965 and May 1967) two 
'extracts' on factory 'B' for 2,850 numbers. of ammunition 'X' 
(empty) and 8,000 numbers of ammunition 'Y' (empty) and 
another 'extract' (June 1965) on factory 'D' for 1,825 sumbers 
of ammunition 'Y' (filled). Factories 'B' and 'D' did not, 
however, supply the ammunitions till 1969 and the DGOF oft­
loaded (October 1969) the two 'extracts' on factory 'B' to 
factory 'A' for manuf;actme and supply of 2,850 numbers of 
ammunition 'X' (empty) and 4,083 numbers of ammunition 'Y' 
(empty) out of the spare capaci~y available there. In December 
1969 /.February 1970 the DAS amended the other order (June 
1965) on factory 'D' for supply of empty shell only. The 
DGOF therefore cancelled the order on factory 'D' (March 1970) 
and placed (March 1970) a fresh 'extract' on factory 'A' for 
manufactrire and supply of 1,825 numbers of ammunition 'Y' 
(empty) . 

Although factory 'A' was to complete the two 'extracts' of 
October 1969 by 1970-71 and the other of March 1970 by 
1971-72 they pU1ced an order in January 1970 on factory 'B' 
for 7,987 forgings and another order on factory 'C' after more 
than a year in March 1971 for 3,149 forgings. The Ordnance 
Factory Board ( OFB) stated (April t 983) that delay in place­
ment of orders was because the forging drawings were forwarded 
to factory 'C' for their scrutiny and comments. 

The orders for forgings on factories 'B' and 'C' were to be 
completed by March 1970 and May 1971 respectively. lo spite 
of very short time a,vailable with factory 'A' to manufacture and 
supply the .ammunitions as per schedule, factories 'B' and 'C' 
delayed the supplies of forgings . While factory 'B' supplied only 
2,018 numbers during January and F ebruary 1971, suppl ies from 
factory 'C' started from April 1972 and 1,058 numbf'rs wero 
received from them till August 1973. The OFB stated ( April 
and August 1983) that <;onsidering the lead time involved in 
undertaking the production, there was no delay in supply on 

·1 



85 

the part of factory 'B' and that as factory 'C' dealt diversified 
product mix identical priority could not be given' to all items of 
production. 

Although the forgings were supplied from January 1971, 
factory 'A' started prOduction of ammunition 'Y' only from 
April 1973. As factory 'A' could not supply the ammunitions 
the DAS desired to cancel the indents in April 1973 ( ammuni­
tion 'Y") and August 1973 (ammunition 'X'"). However, 
supplies of forgings from factory 'C' continued and 922 numbers 
(cost : Rs 0.68 lakJ1) were receiyed at factory 'A' during 
March to August 1974. Although the DGOF directed (January 
1974) the factory to complete and supply 200 numbers of 
ammunition 'Y' most expeditiously to keep down financial reper­
cussion on cancellation to the absolute minimum, ,mly 50 
numbers of ammunition 'Y' (cost : Rs. 0.27 lakh) were supplied 
to the DAS (September 1977) and the 'extracts' were short­
closed/ cancelled (March 1979). 

The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated (September 
1983) that although the ammunitions were established items of 
production. factory 'A' was not in a position to commence manu­
facture/supply out of the stipulaU>.,d period due to bottle-necks 
in production of tools and gauges and non-availability / inadequate 
quantity of forgings. The fact, however, remains that the indents 
were placed during May 1965 to April 1967 for completion of 
the supplies by 1969-70 and the DGOF h.ad failed to make 
adequate planning and execution of the indents during a period 
of more than 10 years ~·nd the orders were ultimately cancelled. 
The cancellation of the 'extracts' for 2,850 numbers of ammu­
nition 'X' and 5,858 numbers of ammunition 'Y' involved a 
financial repercussion of Rs. 7.57 lakhs (surplus materials : 
Rs. 7.55 lakhs and semis : Rs. 0 .02 lakh). The loss was yet 
to be regularised (March 1983) . The Ministry stated (Septem­
ber 1983) that efforts were being made to utilise the surplus 
steel bars and copper tubings. No utilisation has materialised 
during more than 4 years after cancellation of orders. 



86 

22. Avoidable procurement of au imported machine 

An ordnance facto ry se t up in 1966 had a mont11ly capacity 
to manufacture 5,000 numbers of equipment 'A' (new) or 
10,000 numbers of equipment 'A' (old), or 5,000 numbers of 
equipment 'B ' or 750 numbers of equipment 'C' or 3,000 
numbers of equipment 'B' and 300 numbers of equipment 'C' 
in two shifts of ten hours each. 

The factory produced equipment 'B' till I 975-76 at U1c 
monthly aver~ge of 755 numbers as against the envisaged capacity 
of 5,000. The fa'.ctory took up equipment 'A' (new) for pro­
duction since 197~73 and till 1982-83 achieved a mosi.thly 
average production Of 502 numbers as a~t 5,000 numbers 
envisaged. 

While the existing machines were thus under-utilised <total 
5 in number) the factory acquired anot11er machine in April 
1979 (imported at a cost of Rs. 15.70 Jakhs) to step up I rod uc­
tion of equipment ·A' at 5,000 numbers per month. While 
procuring the machine the factory had a production capacity 
of ~,750 numbers per month of equipment 'A' and the prevailing 
demand envisaged a monthly production of only 1,000 nul!lbcrs. 

During 1976-77 to 1982-83 the factory produced equipment 
'A' in a ingle shift ranging from 5,100 numbers :o 9,000 
numbers per annum against targeted demands ~f 5.000 10 

9,000 numbers per annum. The targeted production per 
annum up tu 1984-85 is 5,000 numbers and l:!s 

The Ministry of Defrnce stated (July I 983) tha t all the 
six machines were/ would be required for manufacture of equip­
ment 'A' and barrels for equipment 'C'. It was, however, -;ccn 
in audit that the production actually achieved till 1982-83 and 
programmed to be achieved tiU 1984-85 did not indicate the 
need for even 5 old machines and only 3 of them (capacity 900 
numbers per month in a single shift) wero/ would be actually 
required. 



• 

l· 

87 

The procurement of the additional machine at a cost of 
Rs. 15. 70 lakbs when the machines already available were under­
utilised and the factory had enough capacity to step up produc­

tion even during emergencies, was not therefore justified. 

23. Imported steel bars 

1n paragraph 6 of tbe Audit Report (Defence Services) for 
1970-71 it was mentioned that 2,361.90 tonnes of steel bars 
imported (value Rs. 49.63 Jakbs) were not suitable for manu­
facture of shells although the bars were tested before shipping 
by the Director General of an India Supply Mission abroad. The 
Public Accounts Committee (PAC) in para 2.92 of their 92nd 
Report ( 1972-73) (Fifth Lok Sabha) recommended that ncces­
·sary steps should be urgently taken to ensure that the entire 
quantity of the rejected bars were put to economic use. The 
PAC reiterated the recommendations ;u their I08th RcpC>rt 
(1973-74). They regretted the delay in deciding the utilisation 
of a part. of the steel bars and stressed that the "personnel 
responsible for this serious lapse are brought to book." The 
Ministry of Defence then informed the PAC (May 1977) that : 

out of total supplies (2,968.29 tonnes) 1,975.95 
tonnes were utilised till 1976 ; 

another 500 tonnes would be used in (actory 'C'' 

in 1he manufacture of ammunition ·X'; 

lhe balance 492.34 tonnes would be retain:::d at 
factory 'A' for anticipated requirements of other 
factories ; and 

there was no question of fixing responsibility for 
any lapse since by utilisation of the store by the 
Ordnance Factories instead of issuing to privnte 
parties a loss of about Rs. 8 lakhs was avoided . 



88 

Although the Ministry stated (May 1977) that 1975.95 
tonnes of the imported ba~s had been utilised till 1976, 452.03 
tonnes of the same were not actually used and were lying in 
stock of factories 'B' (41.90 tonnes) and 'C' (410.13 tonne!> 
including 27.13 tonnes of rerolled bars) at the end of May 
1983. 

Against the Ministry's anticipation of substantial use of 
992.34 tonnes of imported bars lying at factory 'A', only 122 
tonnes could be issued to factory 'D' during more than six 
years l::aving a stock of 870.34 tonnes (cost Rs. 17.99 lakhs) 
at factory 'A' (May 1983). Out of the transfers ro factory 'D' 
60.17 tonnes were also lying unused (May 1983). 

A Board of Inquiry (BI ) was set up by the Ordnance Factory 
Board (OFB ) in September 1982 to investigate inter alia the 
action t.aken to utilise the bars and to suggest ways and means 
of their utilisation. The BI suggested (April 1983) that efforts 
should be made to use the bars after re-rolling and also as a 
substitute for other materials and that if full utilisation was not 
possible, disposal action for the balance could be resorted to. 
The OFB stated (June 1983) that re-rolling was not successful 
in the past, that in lieu use of the bars was under examination 
and that enquiry was being made from the established/ likely 
suppliers for supply of shell bars on conversion basis against 
supply of the imported bars in question. 

Thus no effective steps were taken to explore the possibility 
of use of bars since 1977, and 1,382.54 tonnes of bars (cost : 
Rs. 29.05 lakhs) imported in 1968-69 are lying unutilised at 
various factories (May 1983) and PACs r~ommendations have 
not been fully implemented. 

24. Deficiency of castings in a factory 

As per the instructions issued by an ordnance factory (Mny 
1976 and March 1979) the rejected castings of hand grenade 
shop (HGS) are to be returned to the iron foundry (IF) and 
melt ed there immediately. 

.J 

' 



l . 

• 

89 

At the time of transfer of charge of HGS between two 
foremen, the foreman taking over the charge reported (January 
1982) shortages of three types of castings (about 1,71,958 
numbers). The matter was investigated by a Manager of the 
factory (February 1982) who state9 (February 1982) that there 
b,ad been accumulation of hard castings (difficult to machine by 
the shop) in the past, which were returned to IF for melting to 
clear the site since 1976 after noting in the register signed by 
HGS and IF representatives and security staff and if the castings 
returned to IF were taken into account there was no shortage 
but suggested setting up of a Board of Inquiry (BI) to investigatr 
the iwttter further. The General Manager of the factory appoint­
ed (April 1982) a BI to investigate and report whether the 
castings were actually returned to the IF and there was no 
physical loss. Meanwhile, the stock verification conducted in 
1981-8'2 r~vealed (March 1982) shortage of 1,70,858 castings 
(cost : Rs. 21.77 lakhs) against 4 manufacturing warrants of 
1981-82. The BI observed (January 1983) that due care and 
vigilance on the documents of various warrants was not taken 
but reiterated that the castings returned to the IF from 1976 
were in excess of those rejected in HGS, that the excess returns 
(1 ,62,404 numbers) included hard castings an,d came to near 
abou't the reported shortages (1 ,70,858 numbers) and that there 
was no physical loss. 

The following points were noticed in audit : 

· (i) Records were not available in the HGS to show 
accumulation of bard castings and whether the hard 
castings were sentenced ~s such by the appropriate 
authority. 

(ii) Shortage was not reported during annual stock 
verifications till 1980-81 of finished and unfinished 
products in HGS against the manufacturing warrants 
by the verifiers which was expected out of returns in · 
excess to IF from 1976 without being noted in the 

S/2 DADS/83-7 



90 

warrants. The Ministry of Defence stated (November 
1983) tlurt as the castings ran in thousands and 
remained in big heaps, it was difficult to physically 
count each and every casting during verification. 

(iii) While the shortages occurred. against the 4 manu­
facturing warrants issued only during 1981-82, U1e 
BI had concluded on the basis of total excess 
returns dw·ing May 197~ to March 1982 and that 
during 198 1-82 there was no excess re turns, the 
same being only 3,68,861 numbers against 4,46,510 
numbers rejected. 

( iv ) Action oa the remedial measures suggested by the 
BI (January 1983) , for rigid adherence to the 
instructions issued for accounting and disposal of 
rejected castings, forwarding of hard castings to 
IF separately on n9minal notes for replacement, 
proper control by the Head of HGS on such 
forwarding, check on warrants by the Divisional 
Officer and biannual stock ,verification of castings. 
etc. is yet to be taken (April 1983) . 

The case reveals unsatisfactory :accounting of and inadequate 
control on the castings resulting in a shortage of 1,70.858 
numbers valuing Rs. 21. 77 Jakhs. 

25. Excess pl'pvisioning of a store 
Aluminium titanium is a master alloy used by factory 'X' 

with other virgin metals in the manufacture of aluminium alloy 
billets for rods, flats etc. F<>r production of one tonne of billets 
J 90 kgs. of the master alloy under cha:rge 'A' (using only 
virgin metals) and 76 kgs. under charge 'B' (using 40 per cent 

.J 

-­. f 



,. 

Yl 

of virgin metals .and 60 per cent of aluminium scrap) were re­
quired as per estimate (November 1975 ) . . Under charge 'B', 
one tonne of aluminium rods required 1.818 tonnes of billets, 
wh ich in turn required 138 kgs. of master alloy. The ;ictual 
oonsumption of the master alloy in production was about 25 kgs. 
per tonne of billets under charg~ 'B' during J 978-79 and 
19 79-80. The estimate w~s revised by the mctory in May 1981 
to 40 kgs. of the master alloy per tonne of billet. 

During January 1978 to October 1980 the factory placed 
6 demands on the Director General, Ordnance F actories 
(IDGOF)/Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) for import of 200.38 
tonnes of the master alloy mainly for production of 1,200 tonneJ 
of aluminium rods from aluminium alloy billets under charge 'B'. 
The requirement was worked out at the rate o f 160 kgs per 
tonne of the rods as against 138 kgs. as per estimate, and 
46 kgs. per tonne during 1978-79 and l 979-80 computed at 
the ~te of consumption of 25 kgs. per tonne of billets d unng 
the period. Even at the rate of 40 kgs. per tonne of billets 
pro,vided subsequently (May 1981) the requirement of the alloy 
per tonne of the rods was 73 kgs. and based on this rate the 
excess provisioning of the alloy was about 104.4 tonnes. The 
Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated (December 1982) that 
the requirement of master alloy was workd out at the ra te under 
charge 'A' to cater for any requirement where charge 'A' wot.ld 
be required to be adopted and that the scale was • maintaine<l 
a t the original level till such time the revised r.ate was finally 
established and incorpora ted in the estimate, as the alloy was 
of imported origin difficult to procure. Audit, however, observed 
that rods and billets under charge 'A' were not produced by 
the factory since 1~75-76. 

Agains t the factory's demands the DGOF/OFB placed 6 
indents on an India Supply Mission abroad in June 1978, 
Novembor 1978, September 1979, December 1979 and December 
1980 ( t\vo). To response, the latter concluded 4 contracts 



92 

during February 1979 to April 1981 for 200.38 tonnes at rates. 
ranging from Rs. i6,946 to Rs. 23,088 per tonne. As the 
indents of September and December 1979 were phrced in quick 
succession without clubbing although the factory's demands were 
received by the OFB by August 1979, two · separate contracts 
were concluded by the Supply Mission against them in January 
1980 (Rs. 21 ,645 per tonne) and May 1980 (Rs. 23 ,088 per 
tonne) respectively involving an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.05 
lakhs in the procurement of 72.69 tonnes of the store against the 
indent of Decemb~r 1979. The Ministry stated (Deccmbe~ 
1982) th<rt this was due to delayed action by the Supply Mission 
to include the requirement in the contract of. January 1980, 
though · intimation was received by them in time. 

Against the 4 contracts 200.38 tonnes of master alloy (cost · 
R s. 70.41 lakhs) were received in factory 'X' during January 
1980 to December 1981. Howe,ver, during 1980-81 and 1981-
82 the factory used only about 66 kgs. of the alloy per 
tonne of rods against 160 kgs. provisioned. As _ the . store 
became surplus due to the over-provisioning, 104.32 tflune;,. 
(cost : Rs. 36.65 lakhs ) were transferred to factory 'Y' ( 100 
tonn.es) and 'Z' (4.32 tonnes ) (cost of transportation Rs. 5,558) 
during October 1981 to April 1982 although factory 'Y' did 
not indent for it. At the end of July 1983 the stock lying tn 

the three factories was 117.882 tonnes valuing Rs: 49.59 lakhs. 
(factory X • : 42.045 tonnes, factory Y : 72.444 tonnes and 
factory 'Z' : 3.393 tonnes). Alt11ough the utilisation in the 
three :factories was very low, the OFB stated (April 1983) that 
the stock was likely to be used by 1984-85. 

Thus, due to overprovisioning of the master alloy, investment 
of Rs. 49.59 Jakhs (foreign exchange) was locked up from 
1981. As tbe priee of the alloy showed a downward trend m 
1981, the advance provisioning also resulted in an extra expen­
diture of about Rs. 3 .74 lakhs against one of the contracts (May 
1980) with referenee to the rate prevailing in 1981. 

... 

-~ 



r 

. . 

93 

26. Abandonment of manufacture of a sighting equipment 

A development team was set up in 1965 to design and 
develop a new field gun accepted for introduction in replacement 
of an old and outdated one for re-equipping the Army. The 
qualitative requirement ; of the users for the :new field gun 
approved in 1963 did not specify the details of the sight dial to 
be used in the gun. It only mentioned that the sight dial should 
be on the pattern of the one in use with the old field gun. Ao 
improved sight dial for the new field. gQn was developed (cost : 
Rs. 0.10 lakh) by the Instrument Research and Development 
Establishment (IRDE ) in 1968-69 and the prototypes produce( 
by factory 'Y' were approved by the user for use (March 1972) 
after technical trials along with the prototypes of the Eeld gun 
(1971-72) . Orders for 54 7 numbers of this improved sight diaf 
were placed on factory 'Y' (February 1973 to June 1978 ) 
stipulating supply of 272 numbers by June 1977 a nd another 
115 by April 1979. The delivery schedule for the balance (160) 
was not stipulated in the relevant order . 

Pending establishment of bulk manufacture ·of the new sight 
dial, factory 'Y' produced 151 numbers of the old sight dial 
during 1973-74 and 1974-75 for use in the !Jei<l gun. Produc­
tion of the new sight dial commenced in the factory in 1974-75 
and samples from the "first off" production were accepted by 
the development team (February /March 1976). Against the 
scheduled delivery of 387 numbers by April 1979, the factory, 
however, produced only 123 numbers (cost : Rs. 14.88 lakbs ) 
during 1975-76 (4), 1976-77, (34) , 1977-78 (65 ) and 1978-79 
(20) as difficulties were encountered in producing more number 
of dials with the accuracy set out in the specifications for various 
components. 

The factory requested (J.anuary 1978) the Army Head­
quarters for relaxation of the standard and the Army conducted 
trials (April 1978) on a new sight dial with inaccuracy greater 
than specified. Though the new sight dial was introduceu 
( March 1972) after user's trials, the Army observed (M:;y 



94 

1978) after new trials (April 1978) that the I.RIDE bad drawn 
up the specification for the same without user's perusal. The 
Army simultaneously pointed out (May 1978) various deficien­
cies in the design of the s,igbt dial and recommended that the 
sight dial should be withdrawn from use and its future production 
in tl1e factory be frozen and that production of the old 
sight dial should be stepped up/re-established to meet the Army1s 
requirements. After the recommendations w·er'e considered (August 
and December 1978) the Army Headquarters decided (December 
1978) that the new sight dial should not b~ issued to the units 
as far as possible and be kept as reserve in the depot stock 
and that p roduction of the old sight dial should be taken up 
by the factory as an interim measure till a design for a better 
type was finalised and made available to the users. The Ordnanct­
Factory Board (OFB) stated (October 1982) that the inherent 
limitations of the new sight dial were visualised during manu­
facture of its prototypes,, There was nothing on record to show 
if these limitations were brought to the notice of the IRL'E, 
development team and the Anny at that stage and what remedic.1 
measu res were taken thereon. The Ministry of Defence 
(Ministry) stated (September 1983) that the sight dial was 
introduced after va"rious trials and that difficulties to maintain 
specification could not be known until the mass production was 
carried out by the factory. The capability of the factory to 
produce the equlpment was not properly assessed before its 
introduction which necessi tated its withdrawal subsequently and 
deprived the Army of quality sight dial, which could have been 
developed during the period. 

T he development of a better sight dial was sanctioned 
(March 1980) at a cost of Rs. 1.97 Jakhs ;and the protot}pes 
were sent for users' trials (January 1983). The trial report 
was awaited by the OFB (July 1983). Meanwhile, in pursua:'.lcc 
of the decision of the Army Headquarters (December 1978) 
production of the sight dial accepted in 1972 w.as discontinued 
in factory 'Y' after 1978-79. The semis, components and raw 
materials worth Rs. 6.57 lakhs became surplus to the factory. 

-~ 



, 95 

Besides, 123 numbers of this type of sight dial (cost : Rs. 14.88 
Jakhs) supplied to the Army against their orders also became 
redun®nt. The Ministry S.!at~ (September 1983) that a 
portion of the surpluses (cost : Rs. 3.31 lakhs) are likely to be 
used in the manufacture of the better sight dial under develop­
ment. 

Against the orders for 1,337 numbers (424 numbers 
out -Of the short cl9sed orders for new sight dial and 913 numbers 
of old sight dial ordered during May 1979 to August 1981), 
factory 'Y' produced 498 numbers of the old sight dial during 
1979-80(135), 1980-81(183) and 1981-82 (180) though the 
installed production capacity was 240 numbers per annum in 
2 X 10 hour sifts. To cover the shortfall in production the 
factory placed orders on trade (October 1979 to November 
1981) through the Department of Defence Supplies for 300 
numbers of the sight dial (total cost : Rs. 49 .95 lakhs) . Against 
these orders only 12 nuinbers were received (March 1983) . 
The Ministry stated (September 1983) that the installed capacity 
was to be attained in stages and that due to chang~ in product 
mix and rescheduling of prl.orities by the indentor the capacity 
had changed. Information regarding tl1e field guns which could 
not be used for w.ant of adequate number of sighting equipment 
called fQr as early as September 1982 is awaited (August 1983) . 

The case reveals the following : 

After development and trials the new sight dial was 
accepted for use in 1972 but when it was produced 
in bulk, deficiencies in the design and difficulties in 
production were noticed (May 1978). 
Against the scheduled delivery of 387 numbers of 
new sight di.al factory 'Y' supplied only 123 
numbers (cost : Rs. 14.88 Iakhs) during 1975-76 
to l 978-79 which became redundant. Due to the 
design deficiencies issue of the sight dials to the 
units was stopped (December 1978) and further 
m anufacture discontinued (1978-79) resulting in 
surplus semis, components and raw materials wt 



96 

f.actory 'Y' worth Rs. 6.57 lakhs. To meet the. . rt>­
quirements of the Army, order had to be pl.aced on 
trade for 300 numbers (cost: Rs. 49.95 lakbs) but 
only 12 numbers were supplied upto March ~9~3, 
The development of a better sight dial was still 
under progress (June 1983) and to meet Army's 
requirement the use of an old sight dial · had 
continued. 

2 7. Extra expenditure in piecemeal purchase of £orgi'ngs 
Factory 'X' was obtaining forgings I and II from factory 'Y' 

for manufacture of a gun (average cost: Rs. 443 each for I and 
Rs. 350 each for 11 during 1979-80). Due to irregular and 
inadequate supplies, factory 'X' in.vited tenders from 6 firms 
in May 1980 for 2,000 numbers of each forging to meet the 
production target for 3,500 guns during 1980-81. Out of 4 
firms who quoted against the tender during June 1980 (varied 
from Rs. 417 to Rs. 982 each for I and Rs. 200 to Rs. 310 each 
for II) the offer of ti.rm 'A' which was the lowest but rcrorved 
late was accepted in August 1980 and an order was placed on 
them on 24th September 1980 for supply of 2,000 numbers ear.h 
of forging I (Rs. 417 each) and forging II (Rs. 200 each). In 
the meantime the stock of forging I became nil (September 
1980) and the factory assessed (19th September 198'0)" an 
additional requirement for 5,000 numbers of each forging for 
1981-82. These requirements were neither covered in the 
original order ; nor was any option stipulated therein for 
increasing the ordered quantity at the same rate and condition. 
For the additional requirements fresh tender was adverti-;ed 
(October 1980). 

Finn 'A' quoted (December 1980) Rs. 480 each (or 
forging I and Rs. 265 each for forging II and order was placed 
(January 1981) for 5,000 numbers of each forging. 

Against the first order (September 1980) supplies of 2,000 
numbers each of forgings I and II were to commence from 
December 1980 and to be completed by March 1981. As the 



-

97 

firm could not locate an indigel}OUS source for the specified rrtw 

material for the forgings, an alternative material was approved 

in January 1981 and the revised drawings in April 1981. The 

supplies against the order were received during July 1981 to 

November 1982. Against the second order (January 1981) the 

firm supplied 1,474 numbers of forging I and l,570 nunit:ers 
of forging II during November 1982 to January 1983 (ac; 

against stipulated supply of 500 numbers of each per mcnth 

during July 1981 to April 1982). No action was taken to 

recover the liquidated damages from the firm for delayed 

supplies. Although procurement of the forgings from trade 

was resorted to, the factory could produce only 3,321 guns 

during 1980-81 and 3,189 guns during 1981-82, against the 

targets of 3,500 numbers and 3,750 numbers respectively <luring 

the two years, despite the committed extra expenditure of 

Rs. 6.40 lakhs in procurement. 

28. Manufacture of a defective ammunition 

During February to April 1978, 18 lots of primary cartridges 
(3,000 numbers per lot) were filled by factory 'A' (cost : Rs. 2.03 
lakhs) with a propellant (cost : Rs. 0.32 lakh) produced by 
factory 'B' (July I August 1977) as experimental Jot. Out of 
these 7 lots (cost: Rs. 0.70 lakh) were rejected due to low 
velocity, 9 lots were approved for use (assembly) in ammunition 
'X' and 2 lots for ammunition 'Y' after proof tests by the Senior 
Inspector of Armaments during March to May 1978. Out of the 
accepted primary cartridges, 26.920 numbers of ammunition 
'X' and 5,920 numbers of ammunition 'Y' were assembled 
in factory 'A' (April/May 1978) . Of them, only 20,810 
numbers of the former and full quantity of the latter were issued 
to an ammunition depot (April/May 1978) after• these were 
accepted in proof. As the primary cartridges used in the 
b~Jance 6,110 numbers of ammunition 'X' (cost: Rs. 5.01 
lakhs) recorded lower velocity at proof, the Director of Ordnance 



98 

Services did not accept them even for trairung purposes (July 
1978) on account of risk involved in use. 

Although 20,8 10 numbers of ammunition 'X' and 5,920 
numbers of ammunition 'Y ' (total cost : R s. 22.93 lakhs) were 
issued to the ammunition depot after proof test and acceptance 
by the Service Inspectors, in March 1979 the Controller of 
f.Iispection (Ammunition) (CIA) intimated the ammunition depot 
that the primary cartridges filled with the prope!Jant manufac­
tured by factory 'B' had recorded erratic behaviour and short 
t"ange during proof and that the ru:nmunition 'X' and 'Y ' held 
by the depot were not considered safe for issue to the units 
with the existing primary cartridges. The Ordnance Factor;y 
Board (OFB) stated (May 1980) that "the propell.aut duly 
inspected , passed proof and sentenced serviceable was used in 
filling primary cartridges and these were also sentenced service>­
ablc by the Service Inspectors. Hence how these cartridges once 
found acceptable were subsequently declared rejected cannot be 
commented upon". The Ministry of D efence stated (November 
1982) that the rejections of the ammunitions were due to the 
faihµe of the ammunition themselves and not that of the p~ 
pellant and that the investigations made by the CIA to find 
O'Ut' the causes of unsatisfactory performance of the primary 
cartridges were inconclusive and the matter was still pending 
with the CIA 

Although the CIA instructed (March 1979) replacement of 
the ·defective primary cartridges of ammunitions 'X' and 'Y' 
1hey were not replaced even after 3 years and 26,920 numbers 
of ammunition 'X' and 5,920 numbers of ammurution 'Y' 
(cost: ;Rs. 27.94 lakhs) remained unused in the depot ana 
f~ory 'A' (March 1983). The replacement of the defective 
primary cartridges was stated to be under examination by OFB. 

29. R ejection of a comp0nent due to bad material 

An ordnance factory was producing a component for an 
ammunition since 1976-77. As the specified material for the 
component was not available, the factory procured about 167 

-



, 

/ 

99 

tonnes of an alternative material (cost : Rs. 13.05 lakhs) during 
July 1980 to July 1981 after obtaining approval of the Controller 
of Inspection, Ammunition, the Authority Holding Sealed 
Particulars (AHSP) in December 1979. Before bulk purchase 
was made the suitability of the material was not tried and the 
Director of Inspection (DI) Meta] accepted the supplies despite 
the material having scattered black spots which could create 
problems during soldering and also lead to corrosion. 

O ut of 92, 117 numbers of the component produced from 
the material (April to November 1981), 25,127 numbers 
(cost : Rs. 9.34 !alms) were not accepted by the Inspectorate for 
presence of scattered black spots. Due to heavy rejections 
(27 per cent against authorised 5) the manufacture of the compo­
nent was suspended (November 1981). Subsequently the 
factory observed (January 1982) that if the material was sorted 
out before fabrication about 90 per cent would have to be set' 
aside for scattered black spots. The AHSP observed (December 
1.981 ) that the presence of black spot in the component was 
vulnerable to corrosion and the expected life c.f the a1,1munition 
(8 years) could not be obtained from the defective material. 
However, the AHSP recommended (January 1983) use of Jhe 
alternative material' with two coats of varnish stoving involving 
an extra e.x'Penditw·c of Rs. 0.89 per component . The Ministry 
of Defence stated (July 1983) that by applying the varnish 
coating the life of the ammunition was expected to increase. The 
factory recommenced production ot the component with the 
alternate material in March 1983. But rejections of the 
coinponent continued to remain high and out of 35,000 
numbers produced till August 1983, 7 ,500 numbers (21.43 per 
cent) (cost: Rs. 2.60 lakhs) were rejected. 

. . TI1e unaccepted components (32,627 numbers) valuing 
Rs. 11.94 Jakhs and. the unused material (115.69 tonnes) valuing 
Rs. 10.63 Jakhs were lying in the f~ctory at the end of July 
1983. Meanwhile due to inadequate supplies of the component 
the user factory produced 35,085 numbers of the ammunition 



100 

against the target of 90,000 numbers dt!.ring 1981-82 and 35,382 
numbers against the target of 60,000 numbers during 1982-83. 
The shortfall in production during the two years was Rs 45.70 
lakhs. 

Thus, 

acceptance of alternative material (December 19?9) 
without examining its usefulness, r-esulted in rejections 
of 25,127 numbers of the component (cost : 
Rs. 9 .34 lakhs) out of 92,117 numbers produced 
during April to November 1 Q8 l. 

As pet directives of the AHSP the rnaterial W:\S 

continued to be a~ain used from March 1983 by 
applyin~ two coats of varnish involving an extra 
expenditure of Rs. 0.89 per component but heary 
rejections con'tinued and out of 35 ,000 numbers 
produced during, March to August 1983, 7,500 
numbers (cost: Rs. 2.60 Jakhs) were rejected. 

out of 167 tonnes of the material procured (July 
1980 to July 1981) 115.69 tonnes (cost: Rs. 10.63 
lakhs) were lying in the factory (July 1983). · 

30. Non-utilisation of furnaces i'n a factory 

A s part of a project, capacity was created in factory ·~· 
for production of 72,000 numbers of ammunitions 'X' and 'Y ' 
(product-mix) per annum in 2 X 10-hour shifts. At the tlmc 
of sanction of the project (November 1964) ammunition 'X' 
was in use by the Army and ammunition _'Y' in rudimentary 
developmental stage. Ammunition 'X' has since become 
obsolete. 

Although there wa'S no prospect of any orders for ammunition 
'X' and only 'Y' was expected to be manufactured, factory 'A' 
procured (April 1973) two furnaces, designed to use Liquifi_ed 
Petroleum (LP) Gas fuel at a cost of R s. 8.56 lakhs and erected 
them (March 1975) at a cost of Rs. 0.86 lakh. As t;Q.ey 

-\ -

.. 



-

101 

remained idle for want of orders, factory '/... · requested 
(September 1978) Ordnance Factory Board for off-loading 
them to sister factories. While three factorie:; expressed their 
inability to use the furnaces the fourth did not respond. 

After installation, the furnaces were utilised for production 
of other components for a mere 2,400 hours (6 months) during 
1976-77 to 1978-79. After the ban on use of LP Gas for 
industrial purposes from February 1979, their further usability 
has become doubtful. 

The Ministry of Defence stated (September 1983) that the 
furnaces could be gainfully used even without LP Ga's and that 
after development of ammunition 'Y', factory 'A' would take 
up its bulk production. 

Thus, furnaces erected in March 1975 at a cost of Rs. '9.42 
lakhs remained unutilised/underuti!ised. 

31. Purcb·ase of a bogie hearth furnace 

Factory 'A' was manufacturing base plates for two ordnances 
since 1963-64. Facilities for heat treatment and annealing 
of the base plates were, however, not established at factory 'A' 
and ' they were being s_ent to factory 'B' for these operations with 
the facilities ava-ilable there. Factory 'B' placed a demand 
(1973-74) on the Director General, Ordna'nce Factories (DGOF) 
for procuring a bogie hearth heat treatment furnace for carrying 
out the operations, but it was subsequently decided (February 
1975) to instal the furnace at factory 'A' to avoid production 
delays. No project report was, however, prepared to justify 
the setting up of the plant at factory 'A'. The DGOF approved 
the proposal (November 1976) and placed an indent on the 
Director General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSiD) in September 
1978 for the furnace. When the proposal was apprpved 
factory 'A' bad orders for base plates up to 1979-80 only. 

'The DGSD concluded a' contract with firm 'X' (November 
1979) for the furnace with two quench tanks and cbnnected 
accessories ( total cost : Rs. 7.08 lakhs ) to be supplied to 



102 

factory 'A' by October 1980, and erected and commissioned 
within 10 weeks of handing over site. After the order was 
placed, factory 'A' requested the Ordnance Factory Board 
( OFB) (September 1980) to advise if the furnace, when 
supplied could be diverted to factory 'B' fo s:; gainful •1tilisation 
as the production commitments and outstanding orders for base 
plates on the factory could be handled within a couple of days 
in a month and no new component or store was being planned 
in the factory which could offer steady load and full ut ilisation 
of the furnace. 111e OFB decided (November 1980) to allot 
the fur!Jace to factory 'B'. But in January 1981 the decision 
was modified to instal it at factory 'A' to avoid to and fro 
movements of base plates between the factories and due lo 
other heavy engagements in heat treatment shop at factory 'B' . 

Factory 'A' forwarded proposals (February 1981) to the 
OFB for construction of heat treatment shop (estimaed cost : 
Rs. 9 lakhs) and procurement of a tempering furnace and a 
3 ton crane (estimated cost : R~. 14.30 lakhs) which was 
accepted (March 1981) . The administrative approval for the 
shop is yet to be issued and orders for the machine an: yet to 
be placed (July 1983) . The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) 
stated (November 1983) that the proposed heat treatment shop 
would not be required. 

Firm 'X' supplied the fur,nace in October 1980 and other 
accessories by January 1982. They offered (October 1981) 
to undertake the foundation work for the furnace at a lump 
sum price of Rs. 2.50 lakhs (excluding cost of cement and 
reinforcement rods ) . The offer was valid for 90 days but as 
the heat treatment shop was not constrQcted, order for the job 
could not be pla'ced. Subsequently the firm made a revised 
offer (June 1983) for Rs. 3.30 Jakhs. The Ministry stated 
(November 1983) that the order on the firm for the foundation 
work was being placed. Meanwhile, the heat treatment of the 
base plates was continued at factory 'B' with its existing facilities. 

' . 



103 

The furnace procured at a cost of Rs. 7 .08 lakhs is lying, 
unerccted since 1980 and the foundation work for its erection is 
yet to commence. 

32. Purcbase of radiators for Sbaktiman vehicles 

Against a tender enquicy (February 1979) of a factory for 
supply of r"adiator cores. for Shak.tima'U vehicles, quotations 
varying from Rs. 1,089 to Rs. 1,600 each were received (March 
1979) from firms 'P' (Rs. 1,089), ·Q ' (Rs. 1.150), 
'R' (Rs. 1,250), 'X' (Rs. 1,535) , 'Y' (Rs. 1,595) and 
'Z' (Rs. 1,600). The lowest offer of firm 'P' wa<> ignored as it 
bad not got its samples approved against an educational order 
(October 1978) and the offer of firm 'Q ' was not considered 
by the factory technically suitable (March 1979) . The factory 
asked firm 'R' (May 1979) after expiry of the validity petiod 
of firm's offer to accept a price of Rs. 1,075 each based on 
ruling price of non-ferrous metals. The Ordnance Factory 
Board (OFB) stated (July 1983) that recommendation on the 
offer of firm 'R' and the counter offer lo them were delayed 
due to in-depth stuqy of the offers and back reference to firm 'Q ' . 

Firm 'R ' did not accept tbe counter offer (9th May 1979) 
and simultaneously incr,eased their rate from Rs. 1 ,250 to 
Rs. 1,348 each. On subsequent examination (6th May 1979) 
the offer of firm 'Q', which was lower than that of firm 'R' 
and was valid till 5th June 1979, was found technically suitable 
but it was not considered for no valid reasons. After negotiations 
with firms 'Q ' and 'R' (June and August 1979) tht: factory 
decided (August 1979) to place orders on them for 3,389 
radiators on each at their revised prices of Rs. 1,300 and 
Rs. 1,280 respectively but the OFB was requested only in 
·October 1979 to accord sanction. 

After the sanction for the procurement was accorded 
( Janu:rry 1980) , the factory placed two orders (February 1980) 
on firms 'Q ' and 'R' for supply of 3,389 radiators by each o( · 

them at Rs. 1,280 each. Firm 'R' did not, however, accept · 



104 

(March 1980) the order as their offer was made 7 months back 
(August 1979) and demanded (March 1980) Rs. 1,589 per 
radiator due to general increase in prices. The order on firm 'R' 
was, therefore, cancelled (April 1980). Subsequently, after 
negotiatiuns were made on fresh offers received (July 1980) 
against further tender enquiry made to 8 firms (including the 
6 invited in February 1979) which varied from Rs. 1,190 to 
RS. 1,831 per radiator, orders were placed (August 1980) on 
the same firm 'R' for 2,800 numbers at Rs. 1,345 each and on 
firm 'X' for 589 at Rs. 1,190 each. Against the 3 orders 
(February and August 1980) while firms ·R' and 'Q' completed 
the supplies of 6,189 numbers in July 1981 and May 19~2 

respectively, the supplies from firm 'X' were yet to be received 
(March 1983 ). 

The original offers of firms 'Q' and 'R' (February /March 
1979) were based on the ruling prices for non-ferrous materials. 
Had the orders on them been placed within the validity of 
their original offers the supplies would have materialised during 
June 1979 to January 1980 from firm 'R' and during September 
1979 to June 1980 from firm 'Q' as per delivery schedules given 
by them. During the period there were price increases of non­
ferrous materials in September 1979. The failure to accept 
original offers of firms 'Q' and 'R' within their validity caused 
an avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 2.23 lakhs in the procure­
ment 'of 6,189 radiators after allowing the price increases. The 
OFB stated (July 1983) that as the factory bad stock and dues 
of about 3,900 radiators in April 1979 againc;t the production 
target for 3,000 vehicles during 1979-80, if further supplies 
were obtained from 1979 onwards, the inventory holding in the 
factory would have been very much on the high side resulting 
in locking up of capital. This wa's an afterthought as the 
factory was authorised as per provisioning procedure (1973) 
to place orders 36 months in advance of requirement. :In fact 
the factory had placed (October 1978) orders on firms 'P' and 
'R' for .supply of 1,500 radiators though it Jiaq a stuck for about 
11 months against the authorised limit for ·9 months and tenders 
for fu r.tber supplies were called (February 1979) and processed." 

\ 

·1 



./ 

--· 

,,. . 

105 

As the offers of firms 'Q ' and 'R' had pric•) variation clause, 

if an order was placed on firm 'Q' alone (the lowest acceptable 

tender) withjn the validity of their ofter for 3,389 radiators 

staggering delivery from October 1979 at the required quantity 

(300 radiators per month) when the existing stock and d ues 
were expected to come down to t he authorised limit (9 months) 

based on production programme, the factory could have saved 

at least Rs. 0.91 lakh in t he procurement from fi rm 'Q'. 

33. Unnecessary purchase o[ rotary indexing machines 

Jn order· to replace 4 old lathe machines procured in 

September 1920 and used for head turning operation in the 

production of a cartridge case for an ammunition, an ordnance 

factory placed an indent on the Director General, Supplies and 

Disposals (DGSD) (December 1966 ) for 4 automatic produc­

tion lathe machines (estimated cost : Rs. 26 lakhs ) . In response 

tJ1e DGSD placed an order in January 1968 for 4 rotary 

indexing machines on a public sector undertaking at a total 

cost of Rs. 26.76 lakhs to be supplied by May 1969. The 

machfoes were received in the factory during April to October 

1970. These were erected (erection cost: Rs. 3.68 lakhs) and 

commissioned only after 4 to 5 years in March 1974, March 

1975 (two) and October 1975. Meanwhile the factory met th'e 

annual production targets for the cartridge case during 1969-70 

to 1973-74 with the 4 old machines although these were con­

demned in April 1966 as beyond economical repair. The 

Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) stated (July 1983) that the 

supplier failed to commission the new machines successfully 

earl ier and that there being no alternative, the production with 

the old machines was continued with constant care and watch 

till the commissioning of the new machines. 
S/2 DADS/83-8 



106 

Although the annuaJ production programmes for the 
cartridge case ranged from 2 40 lakhs to 3.60 lakhs during 
1966-67 to 1968-69 and from 1 lakh to 1.44 Jakhs during 
1969-70 to 1973-74 due to paucity of orders the total capacity 
of the 4 new machines as per contract was 8.64 lakhs per an num 
in a single shi ft of 8 hours at J 00 per cent efficiency and the 
capadty accepted by the Director General, Ordnance Factories 
(DGOF) (March 1974) after considering the normal inefficiency 
and wastage was 6.24 lakhs per annum. Thu:;, the capacity 
was created much in excess of actual requirement and out of 
the 4 machines the procurement and installativn of 2 (cost : 
Rs. J 3.38 lakhs and erection charges : about Rs. 1.84 lakhs ) 
was unnecessary. The OFB stated (July 1983) that the machines 
were procured in replacement of the old ones on iike to likP. 
basis and no additional capacity was aimed at/sought for. Thus, 
the actual requirements were not worked out on the basis of 
existing and foreseeable production programmes/orders for the 
cartridge case. 

After the new machines were commissioned, the annual 
production targets for the cartridge case in the faeto1y were on ly 
1.20 lakhs during 1974-75 to 1976-77, O.J6 lakb during 
1977-78, 0.80 Jakh during 1978-79 and 0.60 Jakh during 
l979-80 to 1982-83 against the total accepted prcduction capacity 
of tl.e 4 machines for 6.24 lakhs per annum m a singie shift of 
8 hours. The actual production during the period ranged from 
0.60 lakh to 1.10 lakbs per an11um. Thus the rated capacity 
remained largely unutilised. As sufficient orders fori the cartridge 
case were not available the OFB declared (June 1979) one of 
the 4 new machines (cost: Rs. 7.49 lakbs including erection 
charges) as surplus. The machine was yet to be disposed 
(June 1983). Although the remaining 3 new machines (cost : 
Rs. 22.95 Jakhs including erection charges) were capable to 
produce 4.681 lakhs per annum and the commitments for the 
cartridge case during 1983-84 to 1986-87 were 0.40 lakh to 
0.60 lakh per rumum, the OFB stated (July 1983) that thesr. 
machines were not likely to be rendered surplus in the immediate 
future. 



I 

" 

10'/ 

The case reveals : 

The machines were not procur'Cd on the basis ot 
existing or projected need. At the time of procure­
ment of machines with a capacity of 6.24 lakhs per 
annum in a single shift of 8 hours, production level 
was 1.43 lakhs per annum. 
The machines (cost: Rs. 26.76 lakhs) were com­
missioned 4 to 5 years after their procurement. 

They remained largely unutilised since commission­
ing, the actual production of cartridge cases being 
0.60 lakh to 1.10 lakhs per annum. 
One machine (cost : Rs. 7.49 lakhs) declared surplus 
(June 1979) is yet to be disposed (June 1983). The 
expected utilisation of other 3 machines (cost : 
Rs. 22.95 Iakhs) is about 9 to 13 per cent of its 
capacity. 

Mfoistry's comments on the case, referred to them in April 
1983, are yet to be received (October 1983). 
34. Extra expenditure in the purchase of driver's cabin 

In response to a tender floated by a factory (September 
1978) for supply of driver's cabin for Nissan Patrol vehicles 
(with wind shield glass but without door), fi rms 'A', 'B' and 'C' 
quoted (September/ October 1978) as follows: 

Firm Rate per cabin 

Rs. 

Promised delivery Validity of the 
quotation 

'A' 2,740 100 numbers per month afte r 90 days from date 
(old drawings) 2 months of receipt of of opening of 

2,995 order or immediately after tenders. 
<revised completion of the existing 

dr"wings) order which ever was later 
'B' 3,450 50 numbers in the first month 90 days from da te 

(revised and 75 numbers per month of opening of 
drawings) thereafter after approval of tenders. 

samples. 
'C' 2,850 100 numbers per month after 3 months. 

(rcvi~cd completion of the existing 
dr;\wings) order. 

(The quotatbn~ were subj~et to revision with increase in steel price. 



108 

The tenders were opened on 17th October 1978. Firm 'A' 
was the only established source of supply for driver's cabin to 
the factory since 1970. Although the validity period of the 
quotat ion of firm 'C' expired on 2nd December 1978 and that 
of firms 'A ' and 'B' was to expire on 15th January 1979, the 
three quotations were sent by the factory to the Ministry of 
Defence (Ministry ) only on 23rd December 1978 for according 
sanction after negotiation. with the firms for placing orders on 
firm 'A ' for 2,000 numbers of the driver's cabin as per old design, 
out of the total requirement of 4,302 numbers, to maintain 
continuity in supply and another on firm 'C' out of the balance 
as the fi rm had already developed the samples. The Ordnance 
Factory Board (OFB) attributed (October 1982) the delay to 
the in-depth examination made by the factory. 

J 

Firm 'A' withd!iew (January 1979) their quotat ion as the ...,_ 
validity period bad expired and quoted (January 1979) a revised ~ 
price of Rs. 3,040 each for supply of 700 numbers of driver's 
cabin of old design with validity up to 28th February 1979. The 
Ministry negotiated the prices with the firms in April 1979 only. 
The Mi nistry stated (October 1982) that firm 'A' attended 
the meeting in 1hc factory only in February 1979 and that 
further follow-up negotiations were held only in April 1979 as 
the OFB was not functioning due to temporary injunction of the 
High Court. 

Dming negotiations (April 1979) it was decided to place 
orders for driver's cabin at provisional rates on firm 'A' for 
720 numbers (Rs. 2,900 each), firm 'B' for 1,000 num bers 
(Rs. 3,000 each ) and firm 'C' for 2,000 numbers (Rs. 2,460 each) 
pending settlcmrnt o f prices after verification of their accounts 
by the Cost Accounts Officer. However, firm 'A' revised 
(April 1979) the pO'ice further to Rs ?i, 150 per cabin and 
stated that the p::-ice was not subjed to anv cost aud it as 
suggested by the Ministry. After further negoti;tions (May 1979) 
an order was p laced on them (June 1979) for supply du ring 

.. 



) 

t . 
109 

October 1979 to November 1980 of 700 numbers of drivds 
cabin of old dc~ign at H.~. 3,tJSO ~·~ch again~t Rs. 2,S40.91 each 
as per original eiuotaticn of September 1978 (Rs. 2,740) plus 
price increase for steel items in April 1979 (Rs. 100.9 l) . This 
involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.46 lakhs on the quantity 
ordered. The OFB stated (July 1983) that the accepted rate 
was reasonable as there was also price increase of Rs . 210 
per cabin during the period for other materials, wages, etc. as 
per firm's quotation. The details of price incrpases for such 
items were, however, not furnished to audit. In (act the factory 
had not provided any price variation clause for items o ther than 
steel in their orders for driver's cabin. 

As per ·the decision of April 1979 the factory placed (August 
l979) orders for 3,602 numbers of driver's cabin on fi rms 'B' 
(1,000 numbers) and 'C' (2,602 numbers) at provisional rates of 
Rs. 3,000 and R s. 2,460 each respectively. However, firm 'C' 
did not accept the order (August 1979) on the ground that the 
price settled on negotiation in April 1979 was Rs. ·3,079 each. 
Later, the firm revised their price to Rs. 3,940 each in August 
1979 and R s. 4,373 each in September 1979. Although after 
verification of the firm's records the Senior Cost Accounts Officer 
of the Ministry worked ou t (November 1980) the fair price at 
Rs. 2,585 each based on the prevailing prices of raw materials 
(September 1980), after further negotiations a fresh order was, 
placed 011 fism 'C' in October 1981 for supply of 2,602 cabins 
(as amended in March 1982) at Rs. 3,990 each against 
R s. 3,100.24 each (including price increases of R s. 250.24 for 
steel items in April 1979, July 1980 and F ebruary 1981) as per 
original quotation of September 1978 and the order of August 
1979 on them was can celJed (March 1982). The acceptance of 
higher rate involved a loss of R s. 23.15 Jakhs in the proc•J rement 
of 2,602 cabins. The OFB stated (July 1983) that the rate 
with firm 'C' was finalised after due consideration of the prevailing 
market price. The fact remains that the advantage of the 
lower price was Jost due to delay in finali sation of the initial 
offer. 



110 

Firm 'A' completed the supplies of 700 cabins in February 
1981 against the order of June 1979. While firm 'C' supplied 
1;401 cabins till June 1983 against the order of October 1981 
the supplies against the other order (August 1979) on firm 'B' 
were. yet to commence (June 1983). According to the OFB 
driver's cabins remained one of the bottleneck items for pro­
duction of the vehicles during 1979-80 along with other 
constraints. Thus, due to the delay in fi nalisation of the original 
offers not only there was an extra expenditure of Rs. 24.61 
lakhs in the procurement of 3,302 cabins from firms 'A' and 'C' 
but the production activities also suffered. 

The case was reported to the Ministry (April 1983) and their 
remarks have not been received so far (October 1983). 

35. Procurement of defective crncibles 

An ordnance factory was using silicon carbide crucibles 
of 'Morgan' make for melting aluminium scraps. These cruciMes 
were of imported origin and used to be supplied by the authorised 
dealer of the foreign manufacturer. The crucibles were accepted 
against maker's guarantee/war'fanty certificates. The crucibles 
gave a consistent life of 200 beats during use. 

Though the particular crucible was a proprietary item of 
the foreign manufacturer the factory floated an open lender 
(February 1981) for supply of 32 crucibles. In response to the 
tender only 6 offers (Rs. 1,800 to Rs. 10, 117 each) from 4 firms 
were received. Although the aut'horised dealer of the 'Morgan' 
crucibles did not respond. the factory made no efforts to get bis 
quotation. 

In May 1981 the factory decided to accept the highest offer 
of firm 'X' (Rs. 10,117 each) for crucibles of 'Morgan' make 
on the ground that crucibles of 'Morgan' and 'Gloria' makes ba'd 
longer life. Accordingly an order was placed on firm 'X' (July 
1981) for supply of 32 crucibles of 'Morgain' make by August 
1981 atRs.10,117 each. 

.J 



/ 

1 I I 

Firm 'X' supplied only 13 crucibles (cost : Rs. 1.32 lakhs ) 
during September/ December 1981 after these were inspected 
and accepted by the factory's representative at the firm's premises 
and spot payment of Rs. 1.30 lakhs (95 per cent cost plus sales 
lax) was made. When the crucibles were accepted the maker's 
guarantee/warranty certificate was not obtained. Since 'Morgan' 
make crucibles had no separate identification mark the crucibles 
wcrn accepted as 'Morgan' make from the labels attached to 
their body. Three of these crucibles were put to practical trial 
during January to April 1982 and it was observed that the 
spout of one of them got detached after 26 heats, another 
developed cracks after 128 heats and the third one after 57 
heats. As the perfomrnnce was unsatisfactory the other 10 
crucibles were not used and Ll1e firm was asked (May 1982) 
to replace the crucibles (13 numbers) immediately. The fact 
that replacements were asked for showed that a ccnain minimum 
charge on laid down performance was an essential part of the 
contract for which suitable safeguard was not provided. 'Ille 
firm, however, declined (July 1982) to replace the crucibles 
staling that they had supplied the crucibles as per specification, 
that the number of heats was not specified in the tender and 
the order and that the manufacturers were not giving guarantee 
for performance. The performance guarantee would, how~".er, 

have been given as in the past, if the crucibks were obtained 
from the authorised dealers. 

The order on firm 'X' was short-closed (September 1982) 
at tbe quantity supplied (1 3 numbers) and a fresh order was 
placed (November 1982) on the authorised Indi<in dealer for 
supply by 15th March 1983 of 24 crucibles of 'Morgan' make at 
Rs. J 0,364 each. The OFB stated (August 1983) that 24 
crucibles had been received (May 1983) against the fresh order 
and their performance was yet to be assessed. 

Thus, the procurement of 13 crucibles from a firm other 
than the authorised dealer without obtaining any guarantee 
certificate and without making adequate provision in the contract 



112 

safegmrrding Government interest resulted in a loss of Rs. 1.30 

lakhs. 

36. Procurement of a component from trade 

For production of an ammunition, factory 'A' was receiving 
supplies of a component from factory 'B' and trade (mainly from 
firm 'X'). As factory 'B ' was not expected to manufacture more 
than 3.50 lakh numbers of the component against factory A's 
production ta rgets for 4.05 lakh aumbers of the ammunition per 
annum during 1978-79 to 1980-81 the Director General , O rdnance 
Factories (DGOF) invited tenders (July 1978) from 15 firms 
(inclucling firm 'X') for supply of 1 Jakh numbers of the compo­
nent to factory 'A' . OC the 9 offers received (Rs. 8.55 to 
R s. 17 each), tht l ff.:r oI Firm 'X ' (R s. 12.40 each) was the 
sixth lowest. Finn 'X', subsequently, revised their offer 
(September 1978) to Rs. 11 each provided the order was placed 
for the full quantity with an option to be exercised for increasing 
the quantity by another 0.5 lakb numbers within six month~. 
On the ground that the requirement of the compouent was urgent 
and the establishment of a new source was time t~king, the 
DGOF placed an order on firm 'X' (.December I 978) i.e. after 
three months for supply of 1 lakh numbers at Rs. 11 each 
incorporating only a standard clause reserving the right to place 
further order for an additional quantity upto 25 per cent o( the 
ordered quantity at the same rate during its currency. The 
option given by the firm for increasing the quantity by 0.5 lakk 
numb:!rs was not mentioned in the order although the firm 
requested for its inclusion 4 times (January to Apri l 1979) and 
the component wrn of r~curring requirement at factory 'A'. 

'ln May 1979 factory 'A' placed gnothcr demand on the 
DGOF for 0.3 lakh numbers of the component which was 
increased lo 0.8 lakh numbers (June 1979). Although the offer 
of finn 'X' for inclusion of the option in the 01·dcr of D::ccmber 
1978 was earlier ignored, Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) :i~ked 
the firm (June and July J 979) whether they were willing to :icccpt 
an increase in the ordered quantity by 0.5 lakh numb\'.!rs. As 



\ 

.::::.. . 

] J 3 

the firm did not reply, to cover the factory's additional requ ire­
ments the OFB increased (November 1979) the ordered quantity 
by 0.25 Iakh numbers as per the standard clau e in the order and 
the Department of Defence Supplies placed another l)rde.r 
(January 1980) on the same firm 'X ' for 0.5 Iakh numbers at a 
higher price of R s. 13.05 each. Thus, the failure to include 
tbe option of firm 'X' in the order of Decembc:r 1978 involved 
an extra expenditure ot Rs. t.06 lakhs (including sales tax) in 
the procu rement of the additional 0.5 lakh numbers of the 
component from them subsequently. 

During 1979-80 there was shortfall at factory 'A ' in the 
production of the ammunition to the extent of 39,000 numbers 
(cost : R s. 41.27 Iakhs approximately) with reference to the 
target of 4.05 lakh numbers. The Ministry of De[encc stated 
(September 1983) that the shortfall had occurred due to 
inadequate supplies of the component by firm 'X ' afongwith e ther 
components from the feeder factories and that although fact ory 'A' 
had cxpre~sed inconvenience due to belated supplies of the com­
ponents the question of taking any penal action against firm 'X' 
did not ari5e as the inconvenience could not be quantified in terms 
of money. 

3 7. Extra cxpe:nditure due to non-consolidation of indents 

Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) received three demc..nds 
from factories 'A' and 'B' (durin g October 1979 to March 1981) 
for procurement of 60,860 litres of Oil 'H ' (for factory 'A') 
and 81 ,523 litres of oil 'T' (61,023 litres for factory 'A' and 
20,500 litres for factory 'B'). The OFB placed three separate 
indents on a Supply Mission (SM) for 60,819 litres of oil 'H ' 
and 81,528 litres of oil 'T' within 4 days between 16 June 1981 
.and J9 June 1981. The specification of 'H' and 'T' 
differed but they were required for the purpose of deep 
hole boring and trep.anning operations. To an inquiry in audit 
as to whether one indent against the three demands for one type 
of oil instead of two types of oils would have served the purpo:>e, 
the OFB stated (July 1983) th at a lth ough "apparently" the 



114 

items were required for the same purpose, they were cliflerent 
items and as oil 'T" 'was felt to be' superior to oil 'H ', it was 
decided to go for this oil. It was, however, not clarified why a 
superior and inferior type of oil are used simultanously for the 
same purpose, in the manufacture of gun barrels. The OFB 
added that since the demands were received from differeul 
factories for different items and processed at different periods 
consolidation of the indents was not considered necessary or 
feasible. 

The SM covered all the three indents separately / individually 
by concluding three separa~e contracts on 24th September 198 J, 
30th September 1981 and 23rd November 1981 for supply of 
o0,819 litres of oil 'H' at the rate of £ 0.40 per litre, 20,500 
li tres of oil 'T' at the rate of £0.46 per litre and 61,028 litres 
(reduced to 54,967 litres ) of oil 'T' at the rate of £ 0.50 
(reduced to £ 0.46 ) per litre respectively. 

In all the contracts the stipulated FOB delivery period was 
fo ur weeks and the stores were received in the factories during 
July 1982 to December 1982. The procurement of the costl ier 
oil 'T' although cheaper oil 'H ' could have met the requirements 
and failure of the OFB to place a consolidated indent on the 
SM in time for concluding a sing!~ contract in September 1981 
involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 0.92 lakh. 

The case was referred to the Ministry of D efence in May 
1983; their comments are yet to be received (October 1983). 

38. Procurement of ethyl ceUulose by a factory 

Provi ioning procedure (June 1973) provides that indents 
for imported stores may be placed 36 months in advance of the 
period of utilisation, which will be 12 months, which amount 
to requirements up to a maximum period of 48 months less 
stocks and dues, after taking into account the life of t11e stores 
required. 



J 

-·· 

...... 

1J5 

An Ordnance Factory placed a demand on the Director 
General, Ordnance Factories (DGOF) belatedly in June 1976 for 
3,100 kgs. of ethyl cellulose required for manufacture of pro­
pellants, when there was a stock of 300 Kgs. t9 run for only 
about 5 months. The DGOF placed an indent against the 
demand on the Director General, India Supply Mission 
(DGISM) abroad on 7th February 1977. Another demand on 
the DG.OF for 14,770 Kgs. of the chemical to meet the require­
ment till March 1981, was placed by the factory on 15th 
February 1977 but was not intimated to the DGISM imme­
diately. A further indent w.as pl.aced on DGISM in August 
1977 for 14, 100 Kgs. When the demands and indents were 
placed the shelf life of the chemical was neither known nor was 
it ascertained. The Autliority Holding Sea-led Particulars also 
did not point out the shelf life while vetting the indents. 

Based on the two indents the DGISM concluded two 
separate contracts (July 1977 and February 1978) with a furn 
for supply of 17,200 Kgs. of the chemical at Rs. 45.04 per Kg. 
(3,100 Kgs.) and Rs. 46.03 per Kg. (14,100 Kgs.) involving 
an avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 0.14 lakh in the procure­
ment of 14,100 Kgs. against the second indent (August 1977). 
The ordered quantity (17,200 Kgs. ) was received in the factory 
during March 1978 to February 1979, of which 2,760 Kgs. 
were airlifted (cost : Rs. 0.38 Jakh) to meet factory's urgent 
requirement. The supplies were taken on charge based on firm's 
test certificate. It was noticed in aud it that the samples from 
the first consignment analysed by the Inspectorate showed 
(April(June 1978) that the chemical was not clearing the heat 
stability requirements and also the acidity was just on the border 
line of specified limit. The Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) 
stated (July 1983) that when the chemical was a'ccepted tests 
were not carried out for determining the ethyl content and the 
heat stability. 

Jn September 1979, the factory observed that the chemical 
was not fit for use in production. A Board of Inquiry (BI) set 
up by the factory (July 1981) observed (August 1981) , that 



116 

the loss was due to " lack of experience/adequate kuowledge 
about the elaborate details of properties of the material and its 
behaviour" though the chemical w,as in use in the factory since 
1975. No responsibility for the loss wa-s fixed by the BL 

Out of the total quantity procured ( 17 ,200 Kgs. ) against the 
two contracts (July 1977 and February 1978) the factory bad 
used about 7,400 Kgs. during March 1978 to August 1980 in 
the production of propella-nts. The unusable s tock (9,800 Kgs.) 
w,as returned to the supplier in May 1982 (transportation and 
insurance charges Rs. 0.85 lakh) and after persuasion they agreed 
(November 1982) to supply free of all costs 4,910 Kgs. o f 
usable ethyl cellulose in Ueu equivalent in cost at the prevail ing 
market rate to the cost of the returned lot. Accordingly, 2,500 
Kgs. were received (January 1983) and the balance 2,41 0 Kgs. 
shipped in April 1983 were yet to be received in the factory 
(June 1983). Meanwhile to meet the requi r~ments dut: to the 
deficiencies on account of rejections and delay in their replace­
ments the factory imported 3,386 Kgs. of ethyl cellulose at a 
higher cost (Rs. 76.80 per Kgs. on an average) during 1981/ 
1982 of which 500 Kgs. were a irlifted (air-lifting cost : Rs. 0.64 
lakht) . 

The case reveaJs : 

( i) Non-observance of procedure regarding advance 
provisioning resulted in airl ifting of 2, 760 Kgs. ef 
ethyl cellulose at a cost of Rs. 0.38 lakh. 

(ii) Delay in placement of order for additional require­
ment of J 4, 100 Kgs. resulted in an extra expend iture 
of Rs. 0.14 lakh . 

( iii) Absence of information regarding shelf life of the 
chemic.al rendered 9.800 Kgs. (cost : Rs. 4.5 1 
lakhs) unserviceable which had to be returned to 
the supplier at Government cost (Rs. 0.85 lakh). 

...... 



-· 

117 

(iv ) The supplier agreed (November 1982) to replace 
4,910 Kgs. only on grounds of increased cost. 

The OFB stated (J uly 1983) that as quantity equivalent in 
cost of the rejected lot was supplied there was no loss. The 
fact remains tb;it 4,890 Kgs. procured originally at a cost of 
Rs. 2.25 Iakhs were lost and had the initial procurement been 
regulated as per shelf life, the cost of the quantity supplied in 
lieu wou ld have been less and even at the rate prevailing in 
July 1981, the extra expenditure incurred was about Rs. 0.37 
lakh. 

The case was referred to the Ministry of Defence i.n April 
1983 and their comments are awaited (October J 983). 



CHAPTER 4 

WORKS AND MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES 

39. Avoidable expenditure on reconstmction o[ part of a peri­
meter wall 

Provision of a perimeter wall was sanctioned as part of a 
project in an Ordnance Factory in May 1971. A major portion 
of the wall (2,509 metres) was constructed with rc-inforced 
cement concrete (RCC) poles and panels. 505 metres cf the 
wall (cost : Rs. 0.87 lakb) surrounding an existing cemetery 
on three sides was constructed in random rubble (RR) masonry. 
The work though completed in October 1973 was taken over 
by users only in May 1976 due to non-,availability of electric 
supply to watch towers. 

A portion of the RR masonry wall, approxin1ately 7 metres 
in length, collapsed in June 1976 i.e. just after one munth of 
taking over and was got repaired by the factory departmentally 
(cost: Rs. 10,895) as the Garrison Engineer {GE) held that 
the collapse was due to storm. Again, another portion of the 
wall of more than 21.3 metres collapsed in September 1979. 
which was got repaired departmentally by the factory (cost : 
R s. 6,313 .53) considering security needs. 

A Technical Board of Officers convened in April 1980 to 
in,vestigate the matter and suggest remedial ml:'.asures ~oncluded 
(June 1980) that defective foundation work caused the collapse 
of the wall. (The depth of foundation at two places wa-s 0.60 
metre, as against 1.10 metres specified in the contract drawings, 
the foundation rested on black cotton s'Oil .and there was satura­
tion of foundation due to water-logging caused by .absence of 
drainage system on either side of the cemetery wall) . The 
Board recommended provision of proper surface drain:ige 
arrangement on both sides of the wall as ;also removal cf all 
vegetation and wild growth therein. 

118 

·-



f 

r 

119 

On an inspection of tbe site by a team of Military Engineer 
Services (MES) officers, the work relating to RR wall in contact 
with the cemetery wall revealed (8th July 1980 ) inadequate 
and weak mortar, large voids and small sizes of stones having 
been used, indicating below specification work. T he Zonal Chief 
Engineer(CE), while not concurring or agreeing with the findings 
of the Technical Bo.ard, decided (28th July 1CJ 8C ) to imple­
ment the remedial measures suggested by the Board. Accord ing 
to the Zonal CE, the likely causes of fai lure of the wall were 
( i) Water-logging and poor drainage in the cemetery area and 
(ii) wild growth of bushes and trees adjoining the compound 
wall on the cemetery side. 

On 15th December 1980, yet another portion ( 25 metres ) 
of the wall collapsed and cracks developed over 300 metres on 
the wall adjoining two sides of the cemetery. T aking into 
account exte nsive damages that had taken place and security 
aspects, the factory authori ties ordered (1 9th December 1980) 
reconstruction of the dam.aged portion (325 metres) of the wall 
on emergent basis. T h<!. Zonal CE advised adoption of RCC 
poles and panels, for reconstruction ,as in Lhe case of the rest 
of the perimeter wall. A contract for the work ( reconstruction 
of wall and provision of area drainage ) was concluded by the 
GE on 7th February 198 l. 

Immediately after the work was commenced, a length of 
30 to 35 metres of the wall collapsed on 12th February 1981. 
Taking into account the recurring instances of colla pse o f RR 
masonry wall in the past and condition of this wall , a Recee-cum­
Siting Board (constituted by the factory authorities ) reccm­
mended (March 1981) that the entire RR masonry wall b e 
demolished a nd reconstructed. Based on the Board's recom­
mendations, administrative approval for reconstruction of wall 
(including provision of area drainage) was accorded (August 
1981) by the fa ctory authorities for Rs. 3.97 lakhs. The work was 
completed in Ja nuary 1982 at a cost of Rs. 3.01 lakhs. involving 
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 2.98 lakhs. 



120 

The Ordnance Factory Board stated (September 1983) 
that in their view old RR masonry wall collap<;ed mainly due to 
design deficiencies and executional lapses durin:~ its construction 
and thnt cases of collapse of the wall continued to recur in view 
of no remedial measures being taken/contemplated by the MES 
ant: 1hus jeopardising security of the factory. No responsibility 
has, however, been fixed on the concerned officials fo r sub­
:;tunc.lard work done by the MES authorities. 

The Ministry of Defence (Department of Defence Production) 
intimated (November 1983) that the aspect of water-logging 
could not be noticed at the relevant point of time due to thick 
undergrowth in the area during monsoon. 

40. A voidable extra expenditure due to change in specification 
of roof treatment 

Under a contract concluded (June 1972) by a Zonal Chief 
Engineer (CE), the work for 'provision of technical accommoda­
tion', required for setting up overhaul facilities for aero-engines 
of an aircraft at a Base Repair Depot was completed in February 
1975 at a cost of Rs. 59.68 lakhs . 

The roof of ooc block formi ng part of the technical accom­
modation was constructed as per contractor's own design and 
specifications after acceptance by the Engineers. The block was 
provided with air-condi tioni11g. facilities. The air-condi tion ing 
materi al chosen for roof was a layer of thermocofe (combined 
with four course treatment for water proofing) which had been 
provided on the top of the roof instead of on the ceiling as its 
use on the inner side was not considered advisable due to its 
combustible nature. According to the Zonal CE, the expendi­
ture on this portion of the work was about Rs, 3.50 lakhs to· 
Rs. 4.00 Jakhs. 

Jn J une 1977, the users reported leakages in the block. 
which continued despite repairs carried out by t he Engineers. In· 
October 1978, the users reported to the Zonal CE that profuse 
leakage had continued, which had adversely n[ectcd the normal 
functioning of production line. In June 1979, the Garrison 

., 



J 

121 

E ngineer (GE) opened up the roof at a number of places for 
p..;p.airs and noticed inter alia that thcnnocole and chicken wire­
mcsh plaster did no t stick to each other, resulting in cracks in 
chicke.n wire-mesh plaster throughout the roof and that it was 

not possible to take up rep airs to prevent leakage as a perm"1-
ncnt measure. TI1e Commander Works Engineer to whom the 
matter was thereafter reported by the GE, intimated (July 
1979) the Zonal CE that to arrive at a permanent solution of 
the lcakag<.\s, thermocole provided over the roof would require 
to he chan ged. 

The block was got inspected (Octobec I 979 ) by .a specialist 
from t11e Central Building Research Institute (CBRl) , who 

'- observed that condition had deteriorater. to the extent that 
pie(£me.pi repairs would only L-e temporary and recommended 
that the entire wate r-proofin2 treatment including the thermocole 
layer from roof be removed and in its place resin bounded fibre 
glass for heat insulation ( instead of thermocole) be pro;vided 
inside I.he ceiling and roof surface be provideq with water-pruoting 
treatment clevel.oped by the CBRI. Base<l on these recommen­
<l.:Hions, the loca l Air F orce authorities sancrioned (Jann~ry 

1981 special repairs to the block at an estimated <·ost 'Of 
Rs. 4.96 bkhs which was subsequently revised (November 1981) 
by the Headquarter~ Maintenance Command to Rs. 8.64 lakhs 
d ue to escalation in prices. T he work was got i::xecuted tlirough 
two o rntracts concluded in April and Ncv~mber 1981 at a cost 
of R ~. 8.50 la.khs and was completed in July 1982. 

-· The Minist ry of Defence stated (September l 983 ) that 
usuall) li fe of water-proofing on e:xposed surfa~s is 8 years 
.app1ox.ima tely as per. the trad~ practice and as such the special 
repair work was carried out after 8 years. 

The air-conditioning of the block forming part o f technical 
accommodation constructed as per contractor's design at a cost 
of R<;. 3.50 lakhs to Rs. 4.00 lakhs rema ined in-effective due to 
heavy leakag.<! in the roof after two years o f construction, wh ich 
needed to be repaired at a cosr of Rs. 8.50 Jakhs. 
S/2 DADS/83- 9 



CHAPTER 5 

PROCUREMENT OF STORES AND EQUIP~1ENT 

41. Procurement of plastic containers for an ammunition 

The procurement of laminated paper containers for packing 
a certa'in ammunition by the Ordnance Factories was being 
arranged partly by the Director General, Ordnance Factories 
(DGOF) and partly by the D epartment of Defence Supplies 
(iDDS) through trade sources. Against an indent raised 
(December 1976) by an Ordnance Factory 'X', a supply order 
was p la-ced (September 1977) by the DDS on fmn 'A ' for 
2,00,000 numbers of paper containers at the ra te of R s. 44 
( total cost : Rs. 88 lakbs). The delivery was scheduled · to 
comm-ence within 4 weeks from November 1977 at the rate ot 
10,000 containers per month. 

Firm 'A' supplied 1,42,000 paper containers during D ecember 
1977- July 1979. On the request of firm 'A', Ordnance Factory 
'X' (consignee) advised the firm, without consult ing the DDS 
(contract concluding authority), to defer the remaining supply 
by 3 months in view of adequacy of stocks and inadequate 
covered storage accommodation. Finn 'A' assured (31st July 
1979) that for re-scheduled delivery no increase in price would 
be asked for. 

Jn a meeting held in D ecember 1979. firm 'A' requested for 

.J 

1 

\.. 

re-fixing o[ delivery schedule and price increase due to defermen t · -
of delivery agreed to by the con ignee. The DDS asked (January 
1980) firm 'A ' to complete supply by 31st December 1980 and 
also advised the latter to send a separate request for ex-gratia l 
payment on account of price increase which would be considered 
on merits. Firm 'A' asked (29th Fcbrucrry 1980) for price 
increase over the contracted rates on account of increase in cost 

122 



I 

I. 

.. 

,· 

) 

123 

of raw materials during the intervening period and for provision 
of air drying varnish internally and later to switch-over to shellac 
varnish, not contemplated in the supply order. The DDS asked 
(April 1980) firm 'A' to furnish the requisite details in support 
of its claim for price increase for consideration. Firm 'A' 
furnished (September 1980) these deta ils seeking a minimum 
mcrease of Rs. 10.65 per container, adding that for provision oE 
air drying/shellac varnish, the cost assessad by the DDS would 
be accep table. These issues, however, remained unresolved and 
firm 'A' which had supplied 1,52,000 numbers of paper containers 
up to August 1980, stopped supplies thereafter. 

A separate supply order was ab;o placed (May/June 1979) 
by the DGOF on firm 'A' for 40,890 paper containers of the 
same type at the rate of Rs. 39.81 (total cost: Rs. 17.81 iakhs); 
to be completed by August 1980. 10,000 numbers only were 
supplied by firm 'A' . 

P lastic containers as alternate containers to Jamimrtcd paper 
containers were under development since 1977 by the Armament 
Research and Development Esta:blishment ( ARiDE) . 
According to the Directorate of Armaments (December 1979), 
even though initially the cost of plastic container might be more, 
the expenditure would be recouped by re-cycling used containers 
and m; such in the long run cost-wise, plastic container might 
be more economical. But the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) 
stated (September 1983) that the package drawings (of plastic 
containers ) did not indicate re-utilisation of these contai~crs. 

The OFB pointed out (August 1980) that due to insufficient 
supply of paper containers from trade, issue of ammunition to 
Army units was held up. The OFB, therefore, spggested that 
immediate arrangements be made by the DDS for the procure· 
ment of 2 lakh numbers of plastic containers (which had already 
been designed by the ARDE) from trade sources at the rate 
of 30,000 numbers per month so that supplies of ammunition 
could be completed by March 1981. The suggestion for 



124 

procurement of plastic containers was, however, made without 
reference to the General Staff Branch which was responsible for 
introduction of a new item of equipment. 

Against urgent requirements of 2,00,000 numbers of plastic 
containers, indents for the total quantity of 1,68,000 numbers 
were raised by Ordnance Factories 'X' (1 ,00,000 numbers) and 
'Y' (68,000 numbers) in September 1980 and November 1980 
respectively. The reasons for raising 'the indent for a lesser 
quantity by Ordnance Factory 'Y' were that paper container1> 
were in the production plan of the factory during 1980-8 1 and 
1981 -82. On the deficiency of 32,000 numbers in the indented 
quantity being pointed out by the DDS, the same was ma'de 
up (2nd December 1980) by corresponding increase in the 
quantity indented by Ordnance Factory 'X'. The production of 
paper containers in Ordnance Factory 'Y' which had procured 
152 tonnes (cost : Rs. 17.48 lakhs) of laminated paper, could 
not, however, be started for want of certain other items of nrw 
material. 

'The DDS invited (August 1980) tenders from 12 firms for 
the procurement of 2,00.000 numbers of plastic containers. All 
the ftrms responded with prices ranging from Rs. 165 to Rs. 241 
ea.ch. Only 6 firms were considered to be capable by the 
Technical Committee ( Armaments Stores). The lowest rate 
of Rs. 165 quoted by firm 'B' was considered to be reasonable 
by the DDS and 4 faros recommended by the Technical 
Commit tee were counter-offered the ra-tc of Rs. 165 for 
acceptance without any firm commitment. Another firm 'F' 
which had quoted the rate of Rs. 185 and was also recommended 
by the Technical Committee was, however, excluded by the 
DDS on the ground that th.is firm was being considered for the 
placement of an order (for another type of container) by the 
OFB. Before the expiry of the validity period of its offer, 
firm 'F' informed (November 1980) the DDS that it should 
also be given a counter-offer being one of the largest ftrms in 
the country dealing in plastic items and that it was prepared 
to supply the containers at the rate of Rs. 160 each further 

,_J 

., 



t . 

r 

J 

I 

125 

negotiable if called for entry in Defence Supply field , which, 
however, was not considered as a separate order for .in,otber 
type of containers on Firm 'F' was under processing. TI1e DDS 
fi nally placed (December 1980) four supply orders on different 
firms for a total quantity of 2 lakh plastic containers at the rate 
of Rs. 165 each as under : 

Firm Quantity 
ordered 

Tota l CO'>l 

(Rs. in 1.1kh5) 

·a· . 50,000 82 . 50 

·c· 75,000 123 . 75 

·o· 50,000 82.50 

T . 25,000 41.25 

i\U the four firms ('B', 'C', 'D ' and 'E' ) completed the supply of 
pla'Stic containers against orders (placed in December 1980) by 
January 1982. 

The matter regarding price increase demanded by finn 'A' 
due to extra work for provision of air drying/shellac varnish 
and increase in cost of raw materials was resolved in November 
1982 when the DDS decided to place a fresh order on fum 'A' 
for (i) the outstanding quantity ( 88,890 numbers ) of paper 
containers at the old contracted rate of Rs. 44 plus Rs. 3.60 
extra for air drying as well as shellac varnish, and ( ii) an 
equivalen,t quantity at the current prevailing rate of Rs. 5 1.69. 
Another supply order was phl'ced on firm 'A' on 7th January 
1983. 

It would thus be seen that the DDS, while placing (December 
1980) orders for a total quantity of 2,00,000 numbers of plastic 
containers (in lieu of paper containers ) at the rate of Rs. 165 
did not keep in view the economics of this purchase. Had the 
matter regarding price increase demanded (February 1980) by 
firm 'A' for supply of paper. co1_1tainers been resolved before 



- . 

126 

placement of orders for plastic containers, tlle necessity o( pro­
curement of plastic containers at uneconomical rates would have 
been obviated. Against the procurement cost of plastic 
container$ viz. Rs. 330 lakhs, the paper containers \\Ould have 
cost only R s. 116.50 lakhs (even after taking into account the 
price increase of Rs. 10.65 plus Rs. 3.60 payable for extra work 
of varnish) which could have avoided e;<penditure of Rs. 213.50 
lakbs. 

Summing up : The following points emerge : 

Out of 2,00,000 numbers of laminated paper 
containers qrdered (September 1977) by the DDS 
lo meet the requirements of the Ordnance Factories, 
1,42,000 numbers w.::re supplied by fi rm 'A' up to 
July 1979; Ordnance Factory 'X' agreed (July 1979) 
to the balance supplies being deferred for 3 months 
on the ground of adequacy of stocks and inadequate 
covered storag~ accommodation during monsoon 
period. This led to the firm claiming price increase 
due to rise in cost of raw material, deadlock in 
further supplies and necessitating procurement 
of plastic containers at higher cost. 

Had deadlock over price increase and charges for 
extra work of air drying varnish/shellac varnish in 
respect of paper containers demanded (February 
1980) by fi rm 'A' been resolved well in time and 
the economics of procurement cost of plastic 
containers vis-a-vis paper containers been kept in 
view, the extra cost of Rs. 213.50 lakhs in procure­
ment of 2,00,000 plastic containers ex-trade would 
have been avoided. 

The procurement of plastic containers was made 
even before obtaining approval of General Staff 
Branch to its introduction. 

l 

I 



127 

Although the production of paper containers was 
planned in Ordnance Factory ·y• during 1980-8 l 
and 1981-82 and raw material ( 152 tonnes of 
laminated paper costing Rs. 17.48 lakhs) had already 
been procured for this purpose, the factory could 
not take up prod uction for want of certain other 
items of raw matetial. 

T he plastic containers though costlier than the paper 
containers were considered more economical in the 
longer run in view of the possibility of re-cycling 
u cd containers ( plastic ) . The drawings for plastic 
c;ontainers did not, however, envisag:.: any such re­
use. 

42 Avoidable extra expenditure e n the p r<>curement 0£ welding 
machiues 

The Director of Ordnance Services (DOS ) placed an indent 
on the Director General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSD ) in 
August J 978 (and modified in November 1978) for. supply of 
53 numbers of gasoline engine driven welding mach ines for 
delivery by M arch 1979. The indent wa·s priced at R s. 15,169 
in.stead of Rs. 31,692 which was the last procurement price of 
the complete welding set (welding set without. engine : 
Rs 2 1,475+cost of engine: Rs. 10,21 7 ) in 1976. 

In response to a tender enquiry floated by the DGSU> on 
24th November 1978. offers were received (January 1979) 
from three fi rms 'A', 'B' and 'C' as under : 

Firm 

'A ' 

·n· 

·c· 

Rate 

Rs. 14,438 (withou t e:iginc) 

. J Rs. 24,825 (without engine) 
I.. Rs. 40,825 (with engine) 

. Rs. 41 ,750 (with engine) 



128 

While the offer of firm 'A ' was not considered as it did not ( 
meet the requirements, offers of firms 'B' and 'C' were forwarded 
( 19th February 1979) by the DGSD to the DOS foF scrutiny/ 
recommendations and for provision of additional funds. The 
offers of firms 'B' and 'C' were sent (2nd March 1979) to the 
Controllera te of Inspection. Engineering Equipment ~CIE) for 
scrutiny and comments. The CIE technically acct·pted these 
offers subject to certain conditions which were intimated to the 
DOS and the DGSD on 30th March 1979. 

Meanwhile, during a price negotiation meeting held in the 
DGSD on 29th March 1979, firm 'B' offered a quantity discount 
of 1 per celll (on the original offer of Rs. 40,825) if the full 
quantity of 53 numbers was ordered. Furn 'C', while not 
reducing its offer of Rs. 41,750, asked for an additional amount 
of Rs. 650 for special packing. The revised offers of firms 'B' 
and 'C' were valid up to 21st April 1979. The :DOS assureq 
during the price negotiation meeting that it would be possible 
to make available additional funds by 16th April 1979 and 
requested (22nd May 1979) the DGSD to ask the firms to keep 
their offers open up to June 1979. In July 1979, the DGSD 
informed the DOS that in view of additional funds having not 
been made available and due to increase in the prices of all 
raw materials as intimated by firm 'B', the ( revised) offer of 
this firm was no longer valid. The DGSD added that the indent 
had been cancelled/withdrawn and a fresh indent be raised when 
additional funds would be available. 

The DOS initiated (May 1979) a :ase for provision of 
additional funds. Ilefore giving clearance, the Ministry of Fimmcc 
(De~ence) enquired (3rd iDecember 1979) the basis of pricing 
the mdent at Rs. 0.15 lakh per m~bine. While admitting the 
error in the pricing of the indent, the DOS reduced ( 13th 
December 1979) the indented quantity to 47 numbers. 
Additional funds to cover the requirements of 47 numbers at 
the rate of Rs. 40,825 were released by the Ministry of Finance 
(Defence) on 19th December 1979. The indent wa!> increased 
by 28 numbers in May 1980. 



I 

129 

Fresh tenders invited by the DGSD were oyened in May 
1980. Firms 'B' and 'C' quoted Rs. 52,650 and Rs. 51,000 
per set- (without engine) respectively. These quotations 
included extra testing charges of Rs. 5,000 for 50 hours testing 
and Rs. 300 for 3 hours testing. As a result of negoticrtions 
held on 4th July 1980, firms 'B' and 'C' reduced their quotation<; 
to Rs. 47,535 and Rs. 45,900 per set (without engine) 
respectively. Since delivery of generators and that of engines 
by another firm 'D' which was asked to quote (July 1980 ) did 
not match, no order could be placed. 

·Another indent for 62 numbers was raised by the DOS on 
the DGSD in May 1980. In March 1981, the DGSD again 
invited tenders. Of the three tenders received, firms 'B' and 
'C' quoted Rs. 57,700 and Rs. 56,800 per welding set (without 
engine) respectively. The third tender of another firm 'E' was 
not considered being late offer and not up to the spe~i.fications. 
After negotiations, two contracts were conc'uded (October 1981 ) 
by the DGSD with firms 'B' and 'C' (76 setc; each) for supply 
of 152 sets (including another 15 sets indented in April 1981) 
at the rate of Rs. 49,837 per set. A separate contract was 
concluded by the DGSD with firm 'D' for supply of 152 engines 
at the rate of Rs. 18,365 for delivery of 76 numbers to each of 
firms 'B' and 'C' for assembly in welding sets. The cost of 
each complete set (including engine) worked out to Rs. 68,202. 
The contracts with firms 'B' and 'C' included separate testing 
charges of Rs. 5,000 and Rs. 300 per. set for 50 and 3 bcmrs' 
testing respectively. These charges were not, however, included 
in the earlier offers of January 1979. 

Firms 'B' and 'C' supplied 76 set!' each while firm 'D' 
supplied 102 engines up to the end of March 1983. 

Jn view of casual estimation of price of Rs. 15, 169 for the 
welding machine indicated in t_he indent of August 1978 · for 
53 numbers placed by the DOS instead of the last procurement 
price (November 1976) of the Department of Defence Supplies 
and inordinate delay in making available additional funds by the 



130 

fonner, firm 'B' 's offer of J anuary 1979 (Rs. 40,825) for supply 
of 53 machines could not be availed of. Consequently, 
subsequeut procurement of 53 welding sets (with e.ngine) at 
the rale of Rs. 68,202 each resulted in avoidable extra cost of 
Rs. 14.5 1 lakhs, besides incurring charges towards testing and 
t ransporlation of engines from the works of firm 'D ' to the works 
of firm 'B'. 

43. Delay in the aoccptance of offer 

The D irector of Ordnance Services, Army Headquarters 
( indentor) placed an indent for the procurement of certain 
equipments in May 1981 , on the supply wing of an Indian 
Mission abroad (Supply Wing) . Two of the equipments and 
their accessories were proprietary to a foreign firm which quoted* 
D M 11,00,021 (Rs. 44.00 Iakhs ) in July 1981 stating, inter 
alia, that the prices offered were for improved models as the 
indented items were no longer available and that the offer was 
valid upto 30th October 198 1. The quotation was forwarded 
by the Supply Wing to the indentor in August 1981 for 
recommendation and the indeutor communicated his acceptance 
oi offer on 6th November 1981 by which time the validity of 
the quotation had expired . The Supply wing failed to write to 
the firm within the Vlllidity period of the offer for keeping the 
offer open for some more time, especjally when there was lack 
of timely response from the indeotor. It sent a telex to the 
firm only on 19th November 1981 asking it to extend the 
validity of offer upto 15th December 1981. TI1e firm. however, 
refused (November 1 ?8 I) to extend the validity period. 

Tne firm quoted DM 1,207,379 (Rs. 48.30 Jakhs) 
(November 1981), which were negotiated by the SuppJy Wing 
(December 1981-January 1982) and after obtaining only a 
nominal increase in discount the purchase order was placed o n 
the firm in March 1982 for a value of DM 1,198,799 (Rs. 47.95 
Jakhs ). This resulted in an extra expenditure of DM 98, 178 
(Rs. 3 .95 lakhs ) . 

*Quotation was furnished by the firm on 21st July 1981 before the 
·issue of tender inquiry dated 31st July 1981. 

4 

' 



J 

,,• 

~ . 

I 31 

The Ministry of Defence while accepting the facts (July 
J 983) stated that delay in consideraticn of the offer c.,ccurred 
because quotation from another firm for a third item, proprietary 
t o it , was awaited but agreed that consideration of the offers 
should not have been postponed and arc issuing necessa ry 
instruct ions in this regard. 

4 4. Exira e~-prnditurc in the procurement of Carbamitc ju 
powder {onn 

Ment ion was made of the extra expenditure of Rs. 2.90 
lakhs incurred by the Dit!:::ctor General, Ordnance F actories 
(DGOF) in procurement of "Carbamite undycd" (used in manu­
tn.cture of propellants) in powder form instead of in flake fonn 
in Paragraph 17 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of lndia. Union Government (Defence Services ) for the 
year 1977-78. A sim ilar case of p rocu rement of material in 
powder fo11n at higher cost noticed in audit is given below : 

The DGOF placed operational indent in January 1982 on 
the Supply Wing of an Indian Mission abroad (SW), for procure~ 
rncr. t of 90 M.Ts. of 'Carbamite undyed' of a particular specifi­
cation in either flake o r powder fo1m. The consignment wa.'J 
intended for factory 'X ' . The qmrntity was increased to 110.50 
M .Ts. by DGOF in March 1982, based on an ildditiom:tl if.dent 
for 20.5 M .Ts from factory 'Y'. 

In response to tender enquiry by the SW in Mnrch 1982, 
3 offers were received as under : 

(a) Firm 'A', aft er negotiation offered 90 M.Ts. in flake 
form a1'd 20.5 ~.Ts. in powder form (from country 
·z') at DM 12,800 per M.T. 

(b) F irm 'B', in negotiation offered to supply in powder 
form a l DM 13,250 + 2t per cent agent's commission. 

(c) Finn 'C' quoted a price of DM 13,500 per M.T. for 
supply in flake form. 



132 

All the offers were referred to the DGOF 0 11 4th June l 982 
for advice. 

The DGOF advised (June 1982) that 60 M.Ts. may ho 
procured in powder form from firm 'B' and 30 M.Ts. in flake 
form from fi.rm 'A' observing that on 'adding the expenditure 
involved in converting flake to ·powder' the difference in U1e 
price offered by firms 'A' and 'B' was marginal. The cost 
calculations based on which the DGOF made the observations 
were not available in the files of the Ordnan ce F actory Board 
Accordingly the SW placed orders on firms 'B' and 'A'. l n c 
procurement of 60 M.Ts. of stores in powder form instead of 
flake form involved an extra expenditure to Government ot 
Rs. 1.87 lakbs. 

The DGOF stated (March 1983) that "material procured 
in flake form or lump form has to be ground to powder form, 
involving additional expenditure and inconveni!nce to the user 
factory." 

F actory 'X' had stated as early as May 1978 that they have 
been usin g 'carbam ite' in flake form during past several years 
and that no extra expenditure was involved in prc,cessing of 
Carbamite flakes. It was also noticed in audit that a further 
quantity of 20 .5 M .Ts. intended to be procured in powder fo rm 
directly from cow1try 'Z' was subsequently ordel'ed in flake form 
from firm 'A' in October 1982 on specific instructions frorr. 
DGOF. 

Thus , the procurement of "Carbamite undyed" material fo 
powder form, in pr~ereoct; to the material in flake form , which 
was as per specifications and was in use by the factory since 
1973, resulted in extra avoidable expenditure of Rs. 1.87 lakhs. 

45. Refurbishn1cnt of certain Defence equipments 

On 6th November 198 1 the Naval Headquarters (NHQ) senl 
an indent to the Supply Wing of an Indian Mission abroad (Supply 
Wing) for refurbishment of 70 numbers of gyro~copcs (item ' A') 



:, . 

133 

and 37 numbers of electronic pack actuato rs assembly (item 'B'). 
NHO also informed that (a) the job was to be done by a 
particula.r foreign fum, (b) based on a quotation of 1st April 
1981 of that firm obtained by the Naval Adviser of I.he Hjgh 
Co1runission of India the refurbishment cost of 'A' was £ 3 16 
each and that of ·s· £ 983 each. (c) similar requirement of 
A rmy H<!adquartcrs (Army HQ) was a lso being worked out and 
th1;1! mtlt: nt wil l be forwarded as early as possible , and ( d) the 
lirm'<; quotation may be iot extended upto the end of December 
1981 . Supply Wing was further requested to take up urgently 
with tht.: firm for under taking the jobs al the earliest. 

Thi; receipt of NHQ indent was acknowledged by the Supply 
Wing on 17th November 198 1. No action was taken by Supply 
Wing to get the validity of the offer extended by the firm in spite 
o f t he speci.fic request of NHQ. The indent was transferred to 
the ooncem ed Directorate in the Supply Wing for taking further 
ac.tion belatedly in January 1982. 

On 15 th December 1981, the Army HQ also indicated 
their requi rement for refurbishment of 178 numbers each of 
items 'A' and 'B' as a S<:quel to which NHQ :;mended (January­
Fcbruary l 982) their indent increasing the quantities of 'A' and 
'B' to 248 and 2 15 respectively. T he total ri.:qui rement was 
then communicated by the Supply Wing to !he firm and the firm's 
fresh quo tation (February I 982) pricing tllc cefurbishmcn: of 
item ·A ' at £ 430 each and of item 'B' at £ J ,620 each was 
forw:m lcd by the Supply Wing to :NT-IQ for ;icceptance. At this 
stage, N HO informed (March 1982) the Supply Wing that the 
flnn'.' earlier offer of April 198 1 was extended by t11e firm upto 
the end of November 198 1 and the Supply Wing was required to 
conclude a contract with.in the validity period without inVJtmg 
fresh tenders. NHQ aJ~o stated that the fu m may be requested 
to hold the o riginal price. Later, on a :1cg0tiatecl rate of 
£ 43G for item 'A' and £ l ,210 for item 'Lr a e0nt ract was 
placed on the firm in July 1982 (£ 3,66,790 = Rs 61.99 lakhs). 



134 

40 per cent advance payment was released ( .£ 1,46, 7 I 6 = 
Rs. 24.80 lakh~) in October 1982. 

lt would be seen from the above that : 

after receipt of quo tat..ion of l s( Aprii 1981, 
inordinate time was taken both by the NH Q and 
the Army HQ in final ising lheir indcnt /l'equirement ; 

while forwarding the indent, NHQ did not inform 
the Supply Wing that the firm's offer, initially valid 
up to the eod of May 198 1, was crt~ndecl by the 
fi rm (September 198 1) upto the end of November 
1981; nor did the Supply Wing mako any effort to 
obtain this information from the Naval Adviser of 
th ;: High Commission of India who had obtained the 
extension of the validity of the offer; 

the original offer rema ined open for acceptance for 
8 month5 from April to November 1981, the Army 
HQ, however, communicated their requirement only 
on 15th December 1981viz., 15 days after the expiry 
date; 

after the receipt of the indent, no steps were taken 
by the Supply Wing to have th·=' validity period 
extended upto the end of December 1981, as suggested 
by the NHQ; and 

there was fai lure on the part of Supply Wing to 
final ise contract with th~ firm in November 1981 
itself when its April 198 t rates st ill subsisted , at least 
.for the quantities indicated by NHQ ;n their urgent 
indent of November 1981 with provision for increase 
Df quantities at a later date. 



l 

135 

These failures on the part of NHQ/Army HQ and the 
Supply Wing resulted in an avoidable extra cxp~nd it ure of 
£ 77,077 (Rs. 13.02 lakhs) as under: 

Item O rigina l Revised D iffere1:cc Qua ntity Extra 
rate rate (in N os. ) expend it urc 

'A' £ 31 6 £-B O £ 11 4 248 £ 28,272 

·a· £ 983 £ 1,210 £ 2!7 215 £ 48,805 

TOTAL : £ 77,077 

Supply Wing stated (October 1983) that " tbe fai lure to take 
advantage of the previous offer is primarily attributable to 
NHQ/Government who took seven months to finalise tbe indent 
and omitted to mention the most vital fact that the offer had 
been extended up to 30 November 1981" . 

Rules stipulate that payment to contractors should not be 
released before shipment and a<lvance/ patt payment should not 
be made wi thout sanction of the Government. Forty per cent 
advance payment was, therefore, contrary to the Rules. The 
entire amount is still (August 1983) outstanding and the inte1:est 
implication, so far, of this financial accommodation works out to 
£ 11,004 (Rs. 1.86 lakhs). 

It may be mentioned that the Deputy Head of the Mission 
to whom this case was submitted requested the D irector General 
of the Supply Wing to "investigate the c~rcumstances and 
reasons for the procrastination". Though an 'in depth study' 
was stated to have been .carried out, final action the reon was 
awaited (October 1983). 

46. Procurement of ext111dcd aluminium tubes 

For the procurement of 10,000 numbers of extruded aluminium 
tubes an indent, at an estimated cost of Rs. 8.15 Iakhs was 
placed by the Director General, Ordnance Factories (DGOF) in 



136 

December 1980 on Supply Wing of an Indian Mission abroad 
(SW). The indent indicated the likely source of supply as 
!Um 'A ' of country 'X ' from whom earlier purchase of same 
jtcm was mack in June 1978. 

SW issued limited tender enqumes to 5 fim1s including 
firm 'A' on 2nd March 1981. The indentor by telex dated 21 st 
J anuary 1981. increased the requirement to 20,000 numbers. 
1n May 1981, a fresh limited tender enquiry was issued by SW 
to six firms including firm 'A' and the three firm s submitted 
their quotations given below : 

(i) F irm 'B' . 

(ii) Firm 'C' 

(iii) .Firm 'D' 

Rate 

£ 5. 786 per Kg. 

£ 5 . 33 per Kg. 

Total price 

£ 1,9 1,600 .00 

£ 1,67,000 .00 

DM 1,879 per IOOKgs. OM 629,465.00 

Fi.nn 'A' did not respond to either of the enquiries. 

In May 1981 lhe Chairman and Director General. Ordnance 
Factory Board, informed SW that the tubes were required for 
manufacture of important Defence Service Store and that the 
source of supply was firm 'A' as the item was earlier purchased 
twice ( 1976 and 1978) from this firm. He also specifica lJy ~ked 
SW to s.xk the assistance of the Military Attache of that Country 
in obtaining a quotat ion from finn 'A'. SW made no special 
effort to obtain quotation from firm 'A' . 

1 b c t[UOtation of furn 'D ' was negotiated with the fi rm in 
July 1981 and t11eir rates were brought down from DM 18.79 
per Kg. to D M 18.50 per Kg. ( £ 4.45 per Kg.). The firm also 
agreed to give S.W the option to increase the number of tubes 
up to 40,000 at the same rates when 20,000 tubes were offered 

1-._ 

j 



.> . 

137 

for inspection. The purchase proPosal for· 20,000 tubes, at a 
price of DM 1850 per 100 Kg. and total cost of DM 619,750.00 
( £ 148,950) was approved and firm 'D' was informed about 
acceptance of their offer by telex on 22na July 198 1. The 
contract was concluded on 23rd July 1981. 

The following points were noticed in audit : 

(a) The indenting authority did not assess initially tru: 
requirements of the material correctly which neces­
sitated in inviting quota'tions twice and delayed 
procurement action. 

(b) When the purchase proposal was under considera­
tion. firm 'B ' subtn.itted a revised quotation by telex 
on 16th July 1981 at a total cost of £ 125,600 
for 20,000 tubes of same specifications. This offer 
was' lower by £ 23,350 as compared to the negotiated 
offer of firm 'D' and it had been received before the 
acceptance of the offer of that firm. SW failed 
to take any action on this revised offer of firm 'B' . 
However, SW stated (January 1983) that the revised 
telex offer of firm 'B' could not be dealt with as 
the concerned file was "somewhere between 
Minister(s) and F.A." and came back to the Section 
on 22nd July 1981 and at the ·sam e time telex 
acceptance was issued to firm 'D'. 

(c) In telex dated 10th August 1981 t11e DGOF inti­
.mated SW that he was forwarding by post a quotation 
from firm 'A' (the firm suggested earlier by him), 
quoting for 20,000 tubes at a price of FF 27 ,300 
per 100 Kgs. and requested SW to consider the 
quotation, which was technically acceptable. A copy 
of the quotation dated 8th July 1981 obtained by 
Audit, from the indentor in September 1982. dis­
closed that the actual rate quoted by firm 'A' 
w i:rs FF 2,730 per 100 Kgs. and not FF 27.300 per 
100 Kgs. as erroneously transmitted in the telex 

S/2 DADS/83- 10 



i. IJ8 

dated 10th August 1981 of the DGOF. The n~t.c 
quoted by the firm 'A' viz. FF 27.3 per l<g. pr 
£ 2.83 per Kg. was thus lower than the contracted 
rate ~f £ 4 .45 per Kg. of firm 'D' b:'.{ 
£ 1.62 per Kg. Had SW obtained the quotation 
from firm 'A' as desired by Chairman and Director 
General, Ordnance Factory Board in bis D .O . Jcttl:r 
of May 1981, the extra expenditure of £ 51,735 
in the purchase of 20,000 tubes could have been 
avoided. 

(d) The first lot of 26,566 Kgs. of the material supplied 
by firm 'D' was inspected and passed on 31st August 
1981 and shipped on 17th November 1981. On 
23rd December 1981 tb,e iodentor instructed SW to 
increase the quantity by 18,000 numbers (29,092 
Kgs.) by exercising the option under the c:ontract, 
which SW did on 29th D ecember 198 1. Even at 
this stage the SW faiJe9 to take into co.nsidcration 
the lower offers of finus 'A' and 'B' in spite of the 
fact that the financial implication was considerable. 
Consequently, the exercise of the option involved 
further av~idable expenditure of £ 47, 129 with 
reference to the rate quoted by firm 'A'. SW stated 
tha~ the indentor despite being ?W?rc of the cost 
vis-a-vis price quoted by the firm 'A', directed SW 
to avail of the option clause on the firm 'D ' and as 
such SW had no choice in the m atter. The indentor , 
however, maintained that DGOF had already apprised 
SW of the cheaper offer of firm 'A'. SW, however, 
concluded contract on firm 'D' at high cost. It did 
not also make any attempt to obtain a copy of the 
firm's quotation from DGOF. 

The deliveries under the contract were effected in four 

\.. 

shipments of 17th November 1981 (26,566 Kgs.), 27th November \ 
1981 (5,369 Kgs.). 17th May 1982 (24,603 ~.) and 12th ~ 

Nqveml?!;:r }982 (4,4~9 ·Kgs.). The indent.or asked SW on 4th 



139 

May 1982 by telex to suspend despatch of further quantities 
because the material supplied was showing serious defects on 
machining. SW sent a telex on 11th May 1982 to the firm 
but by then the shipment had already been made. The indcntor 
agreed (Augµs t 1982) that the balance quantity could be shipped 
after ensuring that. all residual stresses in the material had been 
relieved and the final shipment (4,489 Kgs.) was madl! on 
12th Kovembcr 1982 . 

According to the indentor's letter of August 1982 the stores 
received till then h ad developed distortion after machining 
oi>eration and were being used by multiple machining operation 
9.ith int:::rmediate ageing treatment between succe sive machinings, 
rcsuHing in more time for production and increasing the cost' 
of machining. The indentor was requested by Audit (December 
1982) to intimate the additional cost due to multiple machining 
operations and intermediate ageing treatment and increased · 
production time for 56,538 Kgs. of supplies. The indentor 
stated (July 1983) that the information was being obtained from 
the factory. 

Thus, fail ure by SW to take the lowest bid ot firm 'A'. 
into consideration .when initially entering into th~ contract, and 
the failure by DGOF to take that bid into consideration while 
exercising the optiQn for additional quantities had resulted in 
extrn cost of £ 98,864 (Rs. 16.70 lakhs) Lo Government apart 
from the additional expenditure involved in multiple machining 
operations and intermediate ageing treatment and delay in 
production. 

4 7. Delay in the award of contract 

The Defence Research and Development Laboratory 
( indenter) placed (October 1978) an indent for a proprietary 
ti!qujpmel)t (estim!}ted cost : Rs. 5 lakhs) on the Supply Wing 
of an Indian ·Mission abroad (SW) from a particular foreign 
firm to be procured by March 197,9. 



140 

A single tender enquiry was issued (November 1978) by \ 
the SW to the furn , who sought some technical clarification and 
a lso stated tha t the specification contained in the tender inquiry 
was inaccurate and that they would be supplying correct 
specification with their formal offer. No offer was, however, 
received from the firm nor did SW pursue the matter furt her 
with the indentor/firm. despite r epeated reminders from the 
indenter. 

The indentor supplied (M arch l 9Rl) to SW a copy c,( their 
original indent for immediate action stating, inter a/ia, that 
foreign exchange of Rs. J 3 lakhs was available and specification 
of the equipment had bci.:n changed to make it agree with the 
firm's booklet of March 1976. The SW obtained (June 1981) 
a telt:x quotation from the firm who quoted £ 93,350 
( Rs. 15.78 lakhs ) and a contract was plliced (June 1981) on 
the firm for delivery by March 1982. The equipment was 
delivered in November 1982. 

The foliowing points were noticed m audit : 

( i) Foreign exchange for the procurement of these 
goods wa~ sanctioned in January 1978 and as early 
as May J 978, the firm h ad communica1ed to the 
indentor the fixed · price of the equipments at 
£ 59.942 FOB foreign port vaJid for the period 
of delivery (delivery period being 15- 18 months 
from receipt of order) . While sending the indent, 
lhc indentor did not mention it to the SW. When 
the SW had enquired (November 1978) from the 
indentor the basis of indent estimate and the last 
purchase price, the latter informed (December. l 978) 
th at this was the fi rst purchase and the estimate was 
ba<sed on information available with them in 1976/ 
1977 but did not link up the firm's offer of May 
1978. Failure to take. advantage of the price­
initially quoted by the firm to the indenter resulted 
in an avoidable expenditure or £ 33,408 (R~. 6.01 
lakhs ). 



I 

141 

(ii) There was a delay of over 3t years in. delivery of 
stores. 

SW stated (May 1983) that they were not responsible for 
t he extra e.xpenditure as they were not aware of the firm's offer 
of May 1978, adequate foreign exchange was not provided with 
the indent, and specification in the inden,t was not correct. 
Em.iier in repiy to a reference made by audit, the indentor had 
stated (March 1982) that " . .. .. .. . . . Delay has occurred from 
SW side in finalising the contract .. . .... · .......... H SW had 
approached us we would have contacted our R&D headquarters 
to take appropriate action by making available FE at the time 
of finalising the contract". 

The case was r~ferred to the Ministry of Defence in July 
1983 and their c~mments are yet to be received (October 1983) .· 



CHAPTER 6 . 

UTILISATION OF EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES 

48. Procurement of spring assentbli'cs 

A Central Ordnance Depot (COD) placed an indent on 
30th January 1965 on the Director of Ordnance Services (DOS) 
for procurement of 18,590 spring assemblies for Shaktiman 
vehicles at an estimated cost of Rs. 34.54 lakhs. The Technical 
Development Establishment (1DE) (Vehicles) located at 
station 'X', while intimating (on 3rd F ebruary 1965) change 
in the design of spring assemblies to a new one of "reinforced 
type, requestoo tbc COD to take action to .supersede the old 
part numbers and to ensure procurement/stocking action for 
the new design. The TDE (Vehicles) also informed 

. (24th. Febrnary 1965) the COD, the DOS a nd the Director 
General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) to cater for the 
procurement of reinforced spring assemblies against the indent 
of J anuary 1965. 

On 28th April 1965, the DOS forwarded tbe indent (which 
indicated ptirt numbers of spring assemblies of old design) to 
the DGSID. 111e latlet placed (26th and 29th July ,1965 ) 
two supply orders for 1,800 numbers (cost : Rs. 2.99 lakhs) 
and 16,790 numbers (cost: Rs. 32.76 lakhs) on firms 'A' and 
'B' respectively against rate contracts for spring assemblies (a'> 
per o1d design) entered into with them on 16th July 1965. On 
11th August 1965, the COD requested the DGSD to issue 
necessary amendment to the supply order of 26th July 1965 
so as to indicate part numbers as per the new design. The 
DGSD asked (31st August 1965 and 17th September 1965) 
the two firms to suspend production of spring assemblies. The 
TDE (Vehicles) decided tha t procurement of spring assemblies 

142 

·......-



14,3 

of old design (which wer.e still in use in production l ine) should 
contlhue as there was no scope in the rite contract already 
entered into by the DGSD for change in design. 'Dle 5uspensl.on 
orders given to the two firms were withdrawn (October 1965). 

Td meet the replacement demands of about 7 ,000 vehicles 
(fitted with old spring assemblies ) on road, further supply orders 
for 4,400 spring assemblies of old design (cost : Rs. 10.78 lakhs) 
were placed by the COD on firm 'B' during June and December 
1966. In all, 22,990 spring assemblies (cost: R s. 46.53 Jakbs) 
were supplied by finns 'A' and 'B' during November 1965-
May 1967. 

In January 1968, E lectrical and Mechanical Er.gi~eering 
Directorate at the Army Headquarters issued instruction::. that 
spring assemblies of the old design, as and when broken, ' be 
t-cpiaced with the new reinforced design as the breakages of 
spring assen:iblies of the old design, were attributed to inherent 
weakness in the design. In March 1970, the DOS communicated 
to the COD the remarks df inspection authorities to the effect 
that spring assemblies of the old design should be utilised on 
oid vehicles fitted with the same after modification, by Base 
Workshop even though th is meant accepting a little less 
cfftciency. 

One Base Workshop was ·nominated (No•1ember 1973) for 
Cf;lrrying out modification of old spring assemblies . Out of 
21.;.990 spring assemblies procured over 15 years ago, 1,200 
nnmbcrs were modified during 1978-J 982; remaining 21,790 
numbers (cost : Rs. 43 .59 1akhs) were yet to be modified 
(March t 983) . · 

Out of modified spring assemblies, 1,077 numbers wete issued 
lO v.arious units up to March 1983. In the meantime, the 
question of utilisation of old spring assemblies after modification 
nad been under consideration of the vehicle factory s ince J anuar-Y 
1979. The vehide factory intimated (December 1981) that 
iLwbuld not be advisable to utilise the modifie~ spring as~emblies. 
a!l original equipment since these were not likely to meet origina!. 

' ' 



144 

reqwrements. During joint inspection by the fnspectorate of 
Vehicles of the Zone concerned and the vehicle factory in October 
1982, the modified spring assemblies were again not found 
suitable for use as original equipment. 

The Ministry of Defence stated (July 1983) that delay in 
utilisation of old spring assemblies was due to Jess wastage on 
accounl of use of reinforced spring ass mblies in new vchlch:.~, 

replacement of original spring assemblies fitted with vehicles on 
road by modified/reinforced ones and late decision by the techm·­
cal authority /delay in modification . 

. The case reveals the following points : 

Notwithstanding the supersession (February 1965) 
of old spring assemblies by reinforced type 22,990 
spring assemblies of old design (cost : Rs. 46.53 
lakhs) were procured during 1965-1967 on 
clearance given by the TDE (Vehicles ) without first 
exploring the possibility of their utilisation. 

While the decision to modify the old spring. · 
assemblies was taken in early 1970, only 1,20() 
spring assemblies were modified up to end of 1982. -
indicating very slow progress of modification over · 
a period of 13 years. • 

21,790 old spring assemblies (cost: Rs. 43.59 
lakhs) procured more than 15 years ago still (March 
1983) remained unutilised and prospects of their 
utilisation in future are bleak. 

49. P~curem~ot of X-Ray machines 

The Director General, Armed Forces Medical Services 
{DGAFMS) raised (May 1972) an indent on the Director: · 
General, Supplies and iDisposals (DGSD) for procurement of. 
20 . s~ts of X-Ray machines (total estimated ·cost : Rs. 12.20 
lakhs). by ·December 197? or earlier for repla'cing the existing 
old X-Ray machines in Service Hospitals. In response to · a 



.... . 

145 

tender enquiry floated in July 1974, the DGSD received 
quotations from four. firms ('A ', 'B', 'C' and 'D') and forward~ 
(16th September 1974) the same to the DGAFMS for scrutiny 
and recommendations. The DGAFMS recornme.nded ·(December · 
197 4) acceptance of the quotation of firm 'D' (Rs. 2 l.l 7 lak.hs ) 
and rejected the quo tations of other firms ( 'A'- Rs. 14.90 
la'khs; 'B'-Rs. 17.22 lakhs and 'C'-Rs. 20.02 lakhs ) as they 
did not conform to specifications or found technically unsmtai)lc . 
This was not agreed to by the Ministry of f:inance (Defence) 
and finally the machine offered by firm 'B' was selected and the 
decision was communicated (28th February 1975) by the;.. 
DGAFMS to the DGSD. 

A contract was concluded (May 1975) by the DGSD wi~ 
firm 'B' for supply of 20 sets of the machine at a' total cost 
of Rs. 17.32 lakhs. The first two sets were to be <:upplicd in 
8 ·weeks after a'cceptance of the advance sample which was to 
be installed in a Command hospital at station ·x· by 15th July 
1975 for initial trial run for a month ~md thereafter two <;ets 
every month. The firm could not, however, instal the advan<X· 
sample at the hospital by the stipulated date and conse.quently 
the cantnrct was cancelled (4th October 1975) by the DGSD. 
at the risk and expense of the default ing firm. 

lo December 1975, a fresh contnrct was concluded by the 
DGSD with a State Government undertaking (whicb was actually 
the manufacturer of the make and brand of the machines offered · 
earlier. by firm 'B') for supply of 20 sets at a total cost of . 
Rs. 16.40 lakhs. The undertaking wa-s to supply two machines 
per month from the date of approval of the advance sample 
which was to be installed at the hospital by 5.th January 1976 
for initial trials by the users for one month and thereafter the 
advmice sample was to be installed in a · hospital at station 'Y' 
for intensive trials by a Senior Advisor in radiography for · a 
further period of two months and after obtaining its approval , 
the undertaking was to commence bulk production. According 
to· "the Ministry of Defence (Ministry), this arrarigement w.l.s 
made to ensure quality control. 



t<l6 

·nc advance sampl~ of the machine was installed (January 
1976) in a hospital for initial users' trials during which a number 
ot drawbacks and deficiencies were noticed (June 1976) . 
·nmreafter the macnine ·was transferred to the Army hospital 
at statio\1 '.y • and installed there in early November 1976 . 1A 
Boatd of Officers held at the Army H ospital on 12th November 
1976 examined the m a-chine and listed 16 deviations from the 
s~cificatiobs (which were either acceptable or \'!aived) and 
suggested modifications in respect of 8 features. The DGAFMS, 
therefore, requested . (7th tDecember 1976) the DGSD to ask 
tht: undertaking to incorpora te the modifications as suggested by 
the Board and to take up bulk production. Approval of the 
Director General of Inspection to bulk prcduction was accorded 
ih. February 1977. 

Suppfies commenced from February 1978 and were comi>teted 
by August 1979. The undertaking was paid R s. 14.76 lakhs 
being 90 per cent payment of contract value. 20 sets were 
in!-ltalled duri ng April 1978--September 1981 and their fina1 
h1spection -was· carried out durin.i; December 1980--April 1983; 
tJ.tt period intervening between installat ion and final inspection 
nl l'lged from 3 to 57 months ( in 10 cases the intervening period 
was over 36 months) . 

. Another indent for 24 sets of the same type of X -Ray 
n:illehines was_ raised (June 1977) on the DGSD for delivery 
during M arch-August 1978. Jn response to a t ender inq uiry 

.floatea in August 1977, the DGSD received <October 1977) 
qt10.lztions from three firms ( including the State undertaking) . 
A Board of Officers held in December 1977 recommended that 
tb6 State under taking be advised to arrange supply of macl1ioes 
with modifications already agreed upon. The DGAFMS 
jhfbrmed (March 1978 ) the DG~ that necessary contracf with 
the undertaking could be placed after obta"initig c<'nfinnation 
qiat the lat ter would commence supply again.St current demand 
n<;>t . later than J uly 1978. A contract with the undertaking 
fo.r supply of additional 24 sets at a total tost of Rs. 20.07 
la\hs at the rate of 4 machines per month ( supply to be completed 

' 

·-



.-

, 
• 

147 

by 31st December 1978) was .placed by the DGSD io June 
1978. TI1e supplies against tlie second contract ·commenced · 
froni July 1'978 and were completed by July 1980; the State 
undertaking was paid lts. 18.06 lakhs being 90 per cent payment 
of contract value. TI1cse 24 sets were installc:.d during September 
1979-April 1983 and were finally inspected during September 
198G-April 1983 (final inspection of 14 sets was done only 
in 1983) ; the maximum period between installation and . final 
inspection was 43 months. 

Jbe inordinate delay in installation of the machines was 
attributed (July 1983) by the Ministry to the State undertaking 
being new and raw in dealing with the procedure of supplies 
througl~ the DGSD, not having the eflicient repair backing for 
a large number of machines within the given time and the rigid 
stand taken by the State undertaking of not taking up 
itlS!aUations pending clearance of payments for the machi oi-.-; 
already installed . 

In November 1979 and March 1980, the DGAFMS had 
pointed out to the iDGSD that complaints had been received 
ffom · various consignees about the machines installed not 
filhctioning satisfactorily ; even where the d.efocrs were rectified 
by the State undertaking, their perfomrnnce over a period of 
one year was -very poor and repeated break-downc; hampered 
the · clinical investigation work seriously. As a result of final 
inspection of the machines carried out by the technical engineer 
a uthorities of the Armed Forces Medical Stores Depots, 
dcfidencies/defects in the machines installed in 16 Service 
hospitals were noticed · and the same were reported by the 
Service hospitals to the undertaking from time to time. Jn June 
1981, the DGAFMS invited attention of the undertaking to the 
defect reports of Service hospitals and requested rectification of 
t~e defects and supply of discrepant items to enable the hospitals 
to make use of the machines. After the unde~taking a ttended 
to these defects, the machines were in use off and on though 
wltb limitations. As on March 1983, 7 machines though 
installed were not functional due to defects such a·s non-working 



148 

of bucky, spot film device, spot film device lock and vertical 
column Ioele; the machines also required calibration to cater 
to specific technique. The machines installed at th~ee hospitals 
had also developed (July 1983) certain defects. 

. . 
The Ministry stated (July 1983) that the State undertrodng 

was not able to rectify the defects arising in the machines after 
installation due to non-availability of servicing/repair mauuaJs 
which delayed the final inspection of the machines. The old 
ma'Cbines of second world War vintage with limite~ capacity 
were reported to have q;en made use of for radiological 
investigation work during the period of delayed supplies. 

The case revealed the following points : 

44 X-Ray machines (cost : Rs. 36.47 lakhs ) were 
contracted with a State undertaking in December 
1975 and June 1978; these machines were supplied 
after accepta'oce/waiver of 16 deviations from the 
specifications. 

Inordinate delay occurred in installation/final_ 
inspection of the machines, the delay ranged fr.om 
3 to 57 months in respect of 20 machines procured 
aga'inst the contract of December 1975 and up to 
43 months in respect of 24 machines procured 
against the contra-ct of June 1978. 

There were repeated complaints of breakdowns and 
non-functioning of the machines from Service 
hospitals (where the machines were installed) and 
the machines could be used oa anc.l on with 
limitations. 

7 machines (cost : Rs. 5.80 lakhs) were yet (Joly 
1983) to be made functional. 

-, 

\ 



:i.-

J 

/ 

,. 

CHAPTER 7 

ARMY 

5-0. De-requisitioning of land and purchase1 hire of flats cons­
tructed on it 

An area of 1,21,969 square yards (sq. yds.) of land in 
a metropolitan city was leased by Government to firm :X' tor 
a period of 999 ye.ars from 1st January l 874 at an annual 
rent.al of Rs. 8,000. The Defence Department requisitioned 
32,250 sq. yds. (6.66 acres) of this land in 1943 at an <1.nnnal 
.recurring compensation of R s. 56,016. The land was used 
both b y the Army and Navy for a supply depot, victualing yard 
;and workshop since the date of i!s requisition. 

In March 1971, the Ministry of Defence (Ministry) decided 
to acquire an area of 9,680 sq . yds. (2 acres) out of the requisi­
tioned land for use of the Navy and to de-requisition the balance 
area as the cost of acquisition of balance land was estimated to 
e)(cccd Rs. 3 crores. The Town Planning and Valuation Depart­
ment of the State Government assessed (January 1972 ) the 
value of the requisitioned land .a t Rs. 400 per sq. yd. 

In 1958. firm 'X' went into liquidation and tbc official 
liquidator appointed by the High Court advertised (Febru'.lry 
1972 ) for the sale of reversionary interest of a portion (measur­
ing about 18,200 sq. yds.) of the · r::qnisitioned land. The 
High Court directed (March 1972) the official l iquidator "t'6 
acrept and confirm the offer of fu;i1 'Y' to purchase the title to 
t.his property for Rs. 12.11 lakhs (at the rate of R s. 66.54 per 
sq . vd.) subject 'to the requisitioning agreement of 1943. 

After ascertaining the requirements of the three Serviccl': 
and considering t l}e vantageous location of the area , the Military 
Estotes Officer (MEO) took i:p (September 1971) the mallet 

149 



. 150 

with the Command Military Lauds and CantoD!flCD~s authorities 
fo r acqtliring the entire requi~itioned land ( 6.66 acres) .at the 
rate at which its rights were sold to firm ' Y'; :.be MEO recom­
mended (May 1972) the valuation of this land at Rs. 850 per 
sq. yd. (i.e. about 1275 per cent of the actual sale value) 
assessed in 1971. . 

F inn 'Y's request for de-requisitioning of land measuring 
15,580 sq. yds. was accepted (April 1973) by the Ministry 
subject to fulfilment of certain conditions, altJ1ough necessi ty 
fpr requisitioning bad not ceased to subsist. The considerations 
on which land was de-requisitioned, were later ratified by enter­
ing into agreements wilh firm 'Y ' io August 1975 .and January 
1978. Under these agreements, firm 'Y' evolved a scheme for 
construction of multistoreyeq ownership flats :rnd sale of 65 
flats at concessional terms to Service O'fficers, who would in 
turn hire them to Government in consideration of Government 
agreeing to de-requisition the l_and. Under a sauction issued in 
October 1977, the Ministry agreed to purchase from firm 'Y' 
24 flats (with an .area_ of 800 sq. ft. ca1.:h ) <md 12 gara::,>es at a 
total cost of R s. 22.80 lakhs and to hire 41 fiats from the Service 
Officers through firm 'Y' at Rs. 1,000 per month per fia t for- a 
peri'Od of l 0 years. The local Naval authorities were required 
to become members of the association or society to be formed 
later under the State law. Firm 'Y ' provided the Service Officer~ 

wilh loan facilities (at the instance of the M inistry) of 
Rs. 50,000/ 60 ,000 each and they, in turn , executed an agree­
ment with firm 'Y' agreeing to hire these ·flats to Government 
at Rs. l ,000 per month for 10 years and allowing firm 'Y' to 
dedt1ct the instulments of loan from· the rent payable by Govern­
ment. The Service Officers also executed another ;agreement 
with the Government to this effect. 

Ninety-five per cent of the value of 24 flats purchased ·by 
Qovemment from firm 'Y' was paid by: March 1979 aQd 
possession of the flats was taken during July 1978-April 1979. 

\ 

' . 

\ 



' 

., 

~51 

Forty-oiie :fl~ts were aj.so taken on hire by Government dwjog 
June 1978-March 1979; out of which 3 fiats were de-h_ired by 
Government between MP,,y 1979 and June 1981 against condition 
of hire for a period of 10 years stipulated in the agreement of 
August 1975. Three more fiats were sub.sequently de-hired on 
compassionate grounds. Though 95 per cem of the value of 
the flats purchased by Government was paid, according to- legal 
opinion the property . could not be said to have becomt: the 
pt9perty of th~ Goverfi¥1ent by reason of the agreements entered 
into with firm 'Y'. 

The Ministry stated (October 1983) that the considerati1)ns 
underlying the purchase of flats as opposed to their being taken 
on hire were ( i) rather than paying Rs. 1,000 per me1.isem for 
l 0 years .and giving up tl;le flat after 10 yeatS, it would be more· 
economical to purcruise the ffat at Rs. 95,GOO per flat and the 
flat would vest with the Government including the proportionate 
rates on the land under building and (ii) cons~ruction of similar 
accommodation from Goverrment resources could cost more 
i.e. Rs. 1.10 lakbs approx..imately (per Oat ). The Co-operative 
Society was reported to have been registered on 29th Septemb...:r 
1983 and the conveyance deed was yet to be executed. 

The fol lowing are the salirnt features of this case : 

Out of 32,250 sq. yds. of land requisitioned ( 1943 ) 
in a metropolitan city, I ~r~ sq. yds. was sanction­
.eel (April 1973) for de-requisition, although neces­
sity for requisitioing had not ceased to subsist. 

Although the value of requ:sitioned land was assessed 
in 1971 at the rate of R s. 850 per sq. yd. which was 
ve ry high as compare{) to rhe value of Rs. 66.54 
per sq. yd . at which sale of ~ght of title Qf 
18,200 sq. yds. of land to firm 'Y' was effectl!d , the 
Defence Department lost an opportunity of acquil'­
ing the land (under requisit'.on sinec 1943) dt a 
cheaper cost. 



152 
'~ S-Bo 

ln considerat iqn of de-requisitjoning of .., 8,200 ·sq. 
yds. of land , firm 'Y' offered to sell 41 flats ~ t con­
cessional rates to Service Officers who were to hiic 
them to Government, which resulted in pecuniary 

gains to furn 'Y' and Service Officers. 

Government indirectly guaranteed 
private loans taken by Service 
firm ·Y'. 

re-payment of 
O'fficers from 

As per Jega l opiniun, Government has no legal title 
to the property purchased in spite of pa.ymem of 
95 per cent of the cost of flats having been made to 
firm 'Y ' . 

Six flats were de-hired within 2 to 5 years of their 
hiring as a'gainst the stipulated period of 10 years. 

.. 

. ..... 



·-

CHAPTER 8 

NAVY 

5 l. Loss due to non-rcvMon of charges fol' handling of ex-
plosives by the Navy • 

Based on the recommendac.ons of the Ports Dangerous G ooJ s 
Committee, the Ministry of Defence (Mi nistry) decided (May 
1957) that thl Navy would undertake the entire work of handling 
of all explosives (commercial .as well as those belonging to the 
Defence Services) including tc:drnical supervis ion of lo:iding/ 
unloading, repacking, repairing and demolition :is necessary ~nd 
their despatch to ul timate cons!gnees. The charges on account 
of such services rendered by the Navy to commercial firms, etc. 
are reco·1ered from the parties concerned 3t the rates fixed from 
time to time by the Ministry. For this purpose form;:il agree­
ments are entered into with the comm.?.r1:ial firms on whose 
behalf the explosiv_es are handled by the Navy. 

T he rates notified by the Ministry in January 1972 for 
handling of explosives by the Navy were to remai n opt>rative for 
a period of 5 years after which the s.ame were to l>e reviewed. 
On being pointed out (March 1973 ) by Aud it that in the cont~xt 
of fast rising costs, the period of 5 years was too long for any 
rates to remain fair, the Ministry considered (Apri l 1973) that 
a review after 3 years would be alright. Accordingly, the rates 
fixed in January 1972 were revised (November 1975) keeping 
in view the increase in pay and allowances of the staff (from 
1st January 1973) and escalr.tion in gener.al pri.:c level. The 
revised rates we· re made effective from l st December 197 5 :ind 
were to remain operative till teviewed. 

T he local Naval authorities a t Port 'X' entered into (J\ugust 
1976 .and May 1978) agreements · with firms 'A' and 'B' for 
handling etc. of explosives for a p:!riod of 5 yearc; with retros-

153 
S/2 DADS/83-11 



' 

154 

pective effect from 1st December 1975 and 6th September 1975 
res.r>ectively at ~he following rates : 

Nature of charges 

Handling charges . 
Loading/unloading charges 
Afioat storage charges 

(average) 

Rates (per tonne) effective from 

6th September 1975 1st December 1975 

Rs. 120 

Rs. 60 

Rs. 183 

Rs. 200 
Rs. 105 

Rs. 310 

The agreement with firin 'A ' provided. that the rates mentioned 
therein were subject to revision by Government on 3 months 
notice. The agreement with firm 'B' stipulated. that these rates 
wete subject t:o revision at any time and would be binding on 
the firm. 

In May 1977, the Naval HQ requested the local Naval 
authorities at· Port 'X' ·to carry out a full review of the rates. 
Finalised proposals were received in the N~val HQ by _end 
February 1982 (i.e., after about 5 years) and the case was put 
up to the Ministry in May 1982. The proposed revised rates 
per tonne (handling charges : Rs. 300, loading/unloading 
charges: Rs. 180 and afloat storage charges-~erage-Rs . 715) 
proposed (May 1982) by :the Naval HQ are substantia'lly higher 
than the existing rates and are yet to be approved (July 1983). 
Meanwhile, the agreements with firms 'A' and 'B' had expired 
Qn 30th November 1980 and 5th September 1980 respec~i~ely. 

Fresh agreements concluded with firm 'B' in November 1981 
(for 5 years from 6th' September 1980) and with firm 'A' in April 
1982 (with retrospective effect from 1st October 1981) at the 
existing rat~s (effective from 1st December 1975) provided that 
the rates were subject t:o revis~on by the Government (lt any time. 
Although the existing rates notified in Nov.ember 1975, which 
were to be c0nsidered for revision after .an interval of 3 years, 
were already 1n the process of revision at the time of concluding 
the agreements with firms 'A' .and 'B', tbe agreements did not 

--

I 

0 



'· ' 

').• 
r 

.t 

155 

contain any pro,vision for retrospective applic~ltion of the revised 

rates. 

T he Navy was also handling explosives on behalf of 5 public 
sector undertakings and charging the rates effective from 
Jst December 1975. 

Due to non-revision oE rates to be charged for handling 
explosives by the N:ivy, recoveries l;Onlinued to be effected at tbe 
existing rates (effective from 1st December 1975 ). 

The Joss suffered for handling of explosives on behalf of 
private firms ,and public sector undertakings during 1979 to 1982 
amounted to R s. 51.58 lakhs and Rs. 53.71 Jakhs respectively. 
According to the M inistry (August 1983) , the situat ion arose 
since there was no escalatio.q formul~ for automatic revision of 
rates and action w.as in hand for finalisation of the case relating 
lo revision of rates. 

52. Delay in setting up repair/ overhaul facilit ies for a certain 
' helicopter 

Helicopters of a certain type purchased from abroad were 
introduced in the a·vy in 1971. The Naval Headquarters 
(Naval HQ) proposed (July 1972) the setting up of repair/ 
overhaul facilities for its c:rirframe at an l.!Stimated ccist of 
R s. 80 lakhs (R s. 60 la:khs in foreign exchange) at a Naval 
repair establishment o'n the ground 'that the 11elicoptcr tad no 
commonality with any other helicopter being operated by the 
Air Force or manufactured by a public sector undertaking and 
no repair faciliti es existed with either of these agencies. The 
Ministry of Finance (Defence) agreed (January 1973) in 
principle subject to the Naval HQ furnishing the costed details 
of tuols and 1est equipments, <let.ails of repair documentation, 
training of personnel abroad, spread of expenditure, et c. for 
fur ther examination. 

Based on an evaluation carried out by the Naval HQ between 
1972 and l 976, 1:he information obtained (1972) from the 
manufacturers of the helicopter and updated in cost for the 
S/2 DADS/83- 12 



156 

intervening period, the Naval HQ sought (August 1976) sanction 
of Government to an expenditure of Rs. 117 lakbs (foreign 
exchange : Rs. 92 lakbs) for setting up the repairf overhaul 
facilities. According to the Naval HQ, obtaining (fresh) 
quotations and costing of the project in its totality would be time 
consuming and the prices obtained would remain valid for not 
more than 3 to 6 months. 

The Ministry of Finance (Defence) asked for (January 
1977) system-wise estimates for all the major systems of the 
helicopter fo~ considering sanction to the project. The Naval 
HQ gave (July 1977) µ, revised proposal for Rs. 154.40 lakhs 
(Rs. 134.57 lakhs in foreign excha'Ilge) indicating system-wise 
estimated cost in respect of components/a'Ssemblies for which 
repair facilities were to be established. The increase in cost was 
reported to be due to escalation of prices in the country of manu­
facture of the helicopter. On commencement of the project, the 
expenditure on repair abroad was expected to reduce which 
would reach 80 per cent of the repair task done abroad on com­
pletion of the project. The Government sanction for ihe project 
was accorded in November 1979. 

The project was taken up for execution soon after and 
according to the Naval HQ, establishment of the repair/overhaul 
facilities would be completed during 1984-85. The expenditure 
incurred on the project up to June 1983 was Rs. 77.20 lakhs. 
Meanwhile, the helicopter had completed 12 years' life with the 
Navy and the repairable arisings of its components and 
assemblies (including those for which facilities were being set up) 
oontinued to be sent abroad for repairs. The total expenditure 
incurr~ on their repair during 1976-82 amounted to about 
Rs. 281.05 hrkhs (in foreign exchange) which included Rs. 87.58 
Iakbs on repair of components etc: covered by the project . . 

The unusually long time taken in sanctioning and establishing 
the repair/overhaul facilities for the airframe of the helicopt~r 
not only resulted in escalation in the cost (93 per cent) for 

•· 



... 

•• 

i 

' A 

r 

157 

setting up these facilities but also necessitated their sending 
abroad for repairs, which involved .an expenditure of Rs. 87.58 
lakhs (in foreign ~xch.ange) during 1976 to 1982 . 

The Minjstry of Defence stated (September 1983) that even 
though the- number of components sent abroad for repair pro­
gressively decreased, there was no obvi·ous reduction in ex­
penditure in repair abroad, which is attributable solely to in­
creased cost of repair of each item sent abroad for repairs. 

53 . Extra expenditure on import of an indigenously available 
item 

Based on a demand projected (June 1977) by a Naval 
Dockyard, the Naval Headquarters (Naval HQ) placed (January 
1978) an indent on the Supply Wing of an Indian Mission 
abroad for procurement of 81 items (including 227 numbers of 
item 'A' ) of machinery spares estimated to cost Rs. 8.82 lakhs. 
While forwarding (June 1978) the quotations for 73 avaiiable 
items received from 3 sources, the Supply Wing stated that the 
total cost based on the lowest quotations worked out to 
£ 209,535.71 (Rs. 33 lakhs) and asked the Naval HQ for 
additional foreign exchange. After exmnination the Naval HQ 
reduced the quantities in respect of 12 items and cancelled 
3 items of the original indent (the indented quantity of 227 
numbers in respect of item 'A' for which the lowest quotation 
was £ 45,030, was reduced to 110 numbers) and requested 
(14th July 1978) the Supply Wing to conclude contracts for 
earliest delivery by covering total Free Foreign Exchange through 
delegated powers. The Supply Wing concluded three contracts 
on 21st July 1978. The total cost of 110 numbers of item 'A' 
contracted was £ 24,220.97 (or Rs. 3.81 lakhs i.e., Rs. 3,468 
each). The contracted quantity of item 'A' was received during 
March and November 1981. 

After raising the demand, the Naval Dockyard had placed 
(November-December 1977) local purchase orders for 82 
numbers of item 'A' on an indigenous firm at the rate of 



158 

R s. 1,200 each (plus Central Sales T ax @ 4% ) i.e. much below 
the cost at which the item was later imported. The entire 
quantity was received during March 1978. 

According to the Naval HQ, the local purchase of item 'A' 
by the Naval Dockyard was not known to them. Neither 
indigenous ava ilability of i tem 'A' nor the comparative costs of 
the imported item vis-a-vis the indigenous item was kept in 
view while communicating the revised requireme nts in July 
1978. 

The Ministry of D efence stated · (October 1983 ) that the 
whole quantity of item 'A' received against the local purchase 
orders was issued out by September 1978 and after issue the 
performance of the item had to be evaluated before cancelling 
the quantity indented on the Supply Wing, which had not been 
done within the short period and hence considered advisable 
in the interest of operational efficiency of the fleet to retain the 
dues-in of the indented ( reduced) quantity from abroad. 

As the Naval HQ were not even aware of the local purchase 
of item 'A' effected by the Naival Dockyard at the time of pro­
jecting (July 1978) the r.evised requirement on the Supply Wing 
and since substantial quantity of the item could be procured 
indigenously during the short period, import of the item at 
a cost of R s. 3.81 lakhs in foreign exchange resulted in an 
avoida~le extra expenditure of Rs. 2.44 lakhs. 

54. Unnecessary and in-judicious local purcbF.sc of boiler tubes 
for the Naval ships 

Boiler tubes steel solid of the pa-tterniscd class used In 
Naval ships were being procured from abroad in the absence 
of development of iJ1digenous sources of supply. In March 
1979, March 1980 and November 1980, the Naval Headquarters 
(Naval HQ) raised three indents on the Supply Wing of an 
Indian Mission abroad for procurement of boiler tubes of 
di fferent patterns. Against the indents of March 1979 and 
March 1980, tbe Supply Wing concluded contracts with firm 'A' 

.. , 

. ~ . 



• 

(August 1979 and August 1980). Supp]ies {11 different patterns 
of 4 ,692 boiler tubes (cost : Rs. 6. 70 lakI1s ) against the fi rst 
contract materialised during September and December 19 80; 
supplies of 6,254 boiler tubes (cost : about Rs. 10.90 l:ikhs ) 
against the second cont ract materialised during April and July 
1982. Supplies a'gainst the third indent which were covered by 
a contract concluded ( July 198 l) with firm 'C', materialised 
in J anuary 1983. The Naval Stores Depot at sta tion 'X' received 
the entire supplies of these tubes. 

Jn September 1980, the Naval Dockyard at stat ion 'X' 
decided to resort to emergent local purchase of i~ems critically 
requfred for issue, in view of pendcncy in items demanded by 
users. Based on a study by a project team of two officers 
constituted for this specific purpose, the Naval Dockyard placed 
29 local purchase orders on two firms 'D' . and 'E' during 
·October-December 1980 for the procurement of boiler tubes 
(1 ,312 boiler tubes of the " patteroised" class costing Rs. 2.87 
lakhs and 137 boiler tubes of the "non-patternised" class costing 
R s. 0 .87 Jakh) . The supplies materialised in February J 981. 
The local purchase rates for boiler tubes of the "patternised" 
class (ranging from R s. 198 to R s. 252) were found to be higher 
as compared with the corresponding f.o.b. rates for tubes procured 
from abroad (ranging from Rs. 137 to Rs. 191 plus transportation 
charges) . The value of each local purchase order wa's within 
the financial · powers d.elegated to the Dockyard authorities. 

The boiler tubes purchased locally could not be utilis~d as 
prior approval of the Naval HQ for use of the indigenous item 
h ad not been obtained by the Dockyard. The approval was 
still . to be accorded (October 1983). 14,984 boiler tubes 
(13,535 imported and 1,449 purchased locally) ccsting Rs. 22.55 
lakhs were lying in stock in April 1983. 

The Ministry of Defence stated (October 1983 ) that test 
r eport of boiler. tubes covering all the parameters of specification 
was awaited from the Dockyai·d authorities. 



CHAPTER 9 

AIR FORCE 

55. Non-utilisation of indigenously developed equipment 

In November 1968, two orders for the manufacture and 
supply of 893 numbers of an indigenously developed equipment 
intended for use by certain subsonic aircraft were placed by 
the Air Headquarters (Air HQ) on a public sector undertaking 
on cost plus 10 per cent profit basis. The estimated unit cost 
of the equipment shown in these orders was Rs. 1,648 (total 
cost : Rs. 14.72 lakbs) to be amended on receipt of cost from 
the undertaking. The delivery schedule given by the under­
taking was 320 in 1971 , 530 in 1972 and 43 numbers in 1973. 

The undertaking supplied 116 numbers of the equipment 
during M<trch 1973-August 1976, 73 numbers during 
1976-77 and 1978-79, making a total of 189 numbers as against 
893 numbers ordered. TI1e shortfall in supply was 704 numbers, 
which was met by imports. The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) 
attributed (January 1980) the delay and shortfall in the delivery 
of the equipment to non-supply flate supply of materials and 
difficulties encounter.ed in the mmtufacture of casting t·y the 
undertaking during 1972-73, change in de.sign of the equipment 
in 1974 and the technical problems encountered in the production ~ 

of the modified design. 

Out of 189 numbers supplied up to 1978-79, 13 were used 
in trials during January 1979 and the remaining 176 could not 
be put to use for waut of one critical component of the equipment 
without which the equipment could not be put to operational 
use. Trials conducted (September 1980) with the help of a 
substitute component developed by the undertaking were iilso 
not successful and structural defects were observed. 

160 



/. 

' 

-·· 

161 

Meanwhile, the fleet \ f one type of subsonic ,aircraft was 
phased out from service with effect from 1st April 1976; the 
squadron strength of another type of such aircraft also started 
decreasing from 1st April 1980. As no stabilised production of 
the equipment could be achieved an,d as the subsonic fleet on 
which the equipment was to be used was expected to be out 
of service from 1985-86 onwards, the Air HQ recommended 
(October 1980) that the balance order of 704 numhers of the 
equipment on the undertaking be cimcelled and the undertaking 
be asked to develop the deficient component fot the equipment 
already delivered so that the same could be utilised on the fleet 
of subsonic aircraft before being finally phased out. 

The undertaking supplied another 13 numbers during 
1980-81 ; no further supplies were made thereafter. Thus, only 
22.5 per cent of the quantity ordered was supplied by the under­
taking and even the quantity supplied (excluding 13 numbers 
consumed in trials) remained non-operational for want of a 
critical component. An expenditure of Rs. 142.97 Jakhs 
(inc1uding Rs. 27 .98 fakhs on account of redundant materials) 
was incurred by the undertaking up to March 1982 on the 
production of the equipment, against which 'on account' payments 
amounting to Rs . 73.89 lakhs were made. 

The Ministry stated (February 1983) that the Design 
complex of the undertaking had established that the ~quipment 

could be adopted for another new aircraft and that the possibility 
of utilising this equipment on other aircraft was still being 
explored. The value of redundant materials lying with the 
undertaking at the end of March 1982 was Rs. 27.98 lakhs. 

While the possibility of utilising the equipment on which an 
expenditure of Rs. 142.97 lirkhs had been incurred up to March 
1982, was still being explored, the equipment supplied by the 
undertaking 4 to 10 years ago could not be utilised due to 
deficiency of a critical component. 

. ' 



162 

56. Overpayment due to i'ncorrcct fixation ot p:iy o'i airm:m 

Government orders regarding the revised pay scales for Air 
F orce personnel effective from 1st January 1973 were notified 
in August 1974. During implementation of the Government 
orders the Air Force Central Accounts Office (AFCAO) noticed 
ancim;lies in the fixation of pay in respccpt of airmen promoted 
as Corporals (in Group ill) because the juniors were gett ing 
more pay than their seniors. Since the Air Headquarter (Air 
HQ) desired (August 1975) to take up the anomaly with the 
Ministry of Defence (or clarification/amendment of the Govern­
ment orders, the Controller of Defence Accounts (CDA) con­
cerned was requested to give his Report on the matter. The CDA 
advised (December 1975) the Air HQ to obt.-iin the orders 
of the Governrnent for remova l of the anomaly in pay fixation. 

In February 1977, a corrigendum was issued to Government 
orders stipu lating inter alia that in cases where an airman pro­
moted to a higher rank after 1st J anua-ry 1973 was gett ing more 
pay in the revised scales than another airman belonging lo the 
same pay group and promoted to the same higher rank before 
1st January 1973, the pay of tbe senior airman would be tepped 
up to a figure equal to the pay as fixed for the junior a ii·man , 
but 1hc actual benefit would be available from 18th July 1974 
or from the date of promotion of junior airman whid :ever was 
later. Cases of senior a irmen drawing Jess pay in the revised 
pay scales than their juniors in respect of promotion occurring 
on or after 1st January 1973 ~ere also to be regulated in the 
same manner. 

Jn May 1978, the internal audit authori ties observed 
that in certain cases where the promotion of the "senior" airman 
took place after the promotion of the " junior" ai rman and when 
the "senior" airman got more pay after his (del:ryed) promotion 
than the junior airman who was promoted 'earlier, the pay of 
the junio r airman promoted earlier was stepped up by the 
AFCAO to the level of pay as fixed for the senior airman pro­
moted later. The internal audit authorities pointed out th.at the 
benefit of s tepping up of pay in such cases was not free from 

I • , 

·· -



' 

\ 

163 

doubt being contrary to the basic concept of stepping ·up. 
Such fixation of pay was formally placed (July 1978) under 
objection. _In August 1978, tbe Air HQ took up the case with 
the CDA stating that the pay fixation had been done correctly 
in terms of the corrigendum of February 1977. 

· In September 1978, the Air HQ advised the AFCAO to 
discontinue stepping up of pay in fresh cases and effect recoveries 
provisionally from airmen leaving service. P ayments in resp~ct 
of already stepped up cases were, however, continued to be 
made. The continuance of payments, considered inadmissible 
by the internal audit authorities pending a final decision of the 
competrnt authority, was conti:ary to the instructions issued by 
the Government in May 196 1. While not accepting the contention 
of the Air HQ, the CDA advised (December 1978) the Air HQ 
that in case the latte r did not agree to review pay fixation cases 
of affected airmen, the matter should be taken up with tbe 
Government for clarification. In September 1979, rhe A ir HQ 
ponsored another corrigend um clarifying the intention of the 

earlier corrigenda and the same was issued (1st August 1980) 
indicating that the benefi t of stepping up of pay was to be 
allowed subject to fulfilment of the following conditions : 

- -the senior airman was senior in lower rank too ; 

the senior airman was not drawing less pay than 
bis junior in the lower rank ; and 

the anomaly should be the direct result of the pay 
fixation in the revised pay scaJe. 

This corrigendum was deemed to have been issued with the 
original orders (of August 1974) as it was viewed as a mere 
clarification of the earlier orders. 

Thereafter, instrnctions were issued (22nd August 1980) by 
the Air HQ for reviewing cases of pay fixation done under the 
corrigendum of Febmary 1977 and re-fixing the pay with 
retrospective effect \\'.herever it was not in confo; mity witb the 
provisions of the latter corrigendum of 1st August 1980. Pay 



164 

at the refixed rates wa.& to be allowed from 1st August 1980. 
The overpayments for the period up to 31st July 1980 due to 
incorrect fixation of pay were worked out by the Air Force 
authorities as Rs. 97.13 lakhs. 

The whole matte1· was examined by the Ministry of Defence 
m consultation with the Ministry of Finance (Defence) and 
Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) and the 
following decisions were taken in a meeting held on 1 8th 
February 1983 : 

Cases in which the fixation of pay under the 
corrigendum of February 1977 had been stopped as 
a result of audit objec~ion should not be reopened. 

In cases in which pay had already been fixed under 
the corrigendum of February 1977 and payments 
were made till the issue of corrigendum of 1st 
August 1980, were not to be disturbed . 

The provisional recoveries effected from the airmen 
at the time of their leaving service be refunded. 

The Ministry nf Defence ac<-.orded (April 1983) sanction to the 
waiver of recoveries of overpayment made to airmen as a special 
case and to refund the amount provisionally recovered from non­
effective airmen. The sanction did not, however, indicate Hie 
financial effect of the overpayments. 

The case reveals that even after incorrect fi;{ation of pay of 
airmen was formally placed (July 1978) under objection by the 
internal audit authorities, payments considered inadmissible were 
continued to be made by the Air Force authorities in 
contravention of the Government instructions of May 1961. 
Although the corrigendum of 1st August 1980, being clarificatory 
m nature, was deemed to have been given retrospective effect, 
continuance of overpayments up to 31st July 1980 due to 
incorrect fixation of pay left the Government with no alternative 
but to waive recovery of huge amount of Rs. 97.13 lakhs. 



~ 

165 

57. Avoidable extra expenditure on repair of rotables 

Repair/overhaul of aircraft, aero-engines and rotables is 
undertaken by the repair agencies concerned on th<; basis of 
repair/overhaul ta,sk assigned to them with the approval of the 
Ministries of· Defence and Finance (Defence). The repair/ 
overhaul requirements are worked out annually with reference to 
anticipated repairable arisings during the task period and other 
relevant factors like total serv'iceable/repairable stock held, 
repair cycle, forecast rate of consumption, etc. The firm task is 
fixed for the succeeding year and forecast 1ask for the next four 
years to enable the repair agencies to plan for repair/ overhaul 
programme. 

Based on a review carried out by the Air Headquarters (Air 
HQ) in October 197'7, the approved repair task of rotables 
pertaining to two types of helicopters for the years 197 8-79 to 
1982-83, was communicated (November 1977) to the repair 
agency-a public sector undertaking (hereinafter ' undertaking'). 
The total repair task calculated (at the time of review) and task 
approved (firm/forecast) assigned to the undertaking for 1978-79 
and 1979-80 vis-a-vis the actual output for 1978-79 in respect of 
6 items of rotables was as under : 

Total repair task Task approved Task assigned to Actual 
calculated (as per ------- the undertaking output 

SI. Descrip· review) (Firm) (Fore-
No. tion of ------ cast) 

ratable 1978-79 1979-80 1978-79 1979-80 1978-79 1979-80 1978-79 

Nos. Nos. Nos. Nos. Nos. Nos. Nos. 
I . Main Gear 

Box 68 74 40 40 24 24 30+ 1* 
2 . Main Rotor 

H ead 48 51 45 45 45 45 25 
3. Clutch Unit 33 5.1 30 35 30 35 41 
4. Tait Gear 

Box 67 68 50 50 50 50 48 
5. Tail Rotor 

Head 65 68 50 50 50 50 41+ l* 
6. Hydraulic 

Drag 
D amper 47 36 20 35 20 35 24 + 1* 

•Beyond Economica l Repairs. 



166 

The firm and forecast tasks approved were less than the total 
repair task calculated for the related periods. In respect of 
one of these rotables (Main Gear Box), the rnsk assigned to 
the undertaking was even less than the approved task (24 
numbers as against the a~proved task of 40 numbers). This was 
stated to be due to a typographical error. The undertaking in 
fact exceeded the repair task assigned in respect of 3 items of 
rotables (SI. Nos. 1, 3 and 6) ; in respect of 2 other items 
(SI. Nos. 2 and S) the undertaking claimed that the shortfall 
was· due to technical difficulties and in respect of 1 item 
(SL No. 4) the shortfall was marginal. 

The next annual review of the repair task for these rotables 
was carried out in October 1978, according to which the total 
repafr task calculated was more than the for;::c ast task worked 
out earlier (October J 977) and as such firm and forecast task 
for the year 1979-80 and succeeding four years, which were 

, approved and assigned to the uridertaking in January 1979, 
were more than those assigned to the undertaking in November 
1977. The undertaking expressed (February L 979) its inabi lity 
to accept increase in the repair ta'sk for two years i.e. 1979-80 
and 1980-8 1 as provisioning action for the spar.::s had been 
taken only for the forecast task already intimated in November 
1977 fo r th ese two years, but agreed to accept marginal increase 
in the repair task for the years 1979-80 and 1980-8 1 and noted 
the addit ional forecast projection for subsequent years (1981-84) . 

The Air HQ pointed out (July 1979) that repair of these 
rotablcs was ca~sing concern due primari ly to low pmductior? 
by the undertaking again st the approved repair task during lhe 
last few years resulting in the grounding of a sizeable hel icopter 
fleet. In order to maintain the serviceabili ty of these helicopters, 
t he Air HQ initiated (July 1979) a casi;: for repair of these 
rotables by the manufacturer abroad . IL was also indicatetl that 
lhough the cost of overhaul abroad would be a lmost double the 
cost of overhaul by the undettaking, there was no ot her opt ion 
available. The Department of Defence Production, however, 

' 

• 

-



• 

j. 

167 

stated (August 1979) that the agreed task in the previous 4 years 

ha'd been met by the undertaking except for marginal shortfall 

in respect of two rotables. 

After considering the critical pos1t1on of the rotables, the 

Ministry of Defence sanctioned (Nove1pbe1·-December 1979) ilic 

repair / overhaul of the followi.rig quantities of 6 items of rotables 

from either the manufacturer or repai r agencies abl'oad at a total 

cost of Rs. 79.45 lakhs including transport charges : 

SI. Ite m N umbers 
N 0. 

- --------
l. Main Gea r Bex 25 

2. Main R•Jtor Head 20 

3. Clutch Unit 20 

4. Ta il Gear Box 5 

5. Tail Ro to r Head 5 

6. Hydraulic D rag D amper 20 

A contract was concluded (January 1980) with the manu­

facturer for repair of the above rotables (only 18 numbers in the 

case of Sl. No. 6) at a cost of Rs. 62.26 Jakhs. These rotables 

were despatched (December 1979) partly by civil airways and 

partl y by service aircraft and received back a{ter· repairs in 
batches during April 1980-Novcmber 1981. The cost of 
repair of these rotables abroad was Rs. 13.93 lakhs more than 

what would have be~n incurred if these had been repaired by the 

undertaking. In addition, the expenditure on transportation of 

these rotables thrnugh civil airways amounted to Rs. 13 .49 lakhs 



168 

The task (firm/ forecast) approved, accepted by the under-
taking and the actual' output for the years 1979-80 to 1981-82 
is given below : 

Task accepted by 
SI. Description Task approved the undertaking Actual output 
No. of rotable 

(Firm) (Forecast) 
- - -

1979- 1980- 1981- 1979- 1980- 1981- 1979- 1980- 1981-
80 81 82 80 81 82 80 81 82 

Nos. Nos. Nos. Nos. Nos. Nos. Nos. Nos. Nos· 

1. Main Gear 70 70 70 40 76 83 47 73 85 
Box 

2. Main R otor 
Head 60 52 48 35 52 47 38 42 47 

3. Clutch Unit 70 70 70 40 60 83 40 42 83 

4. Ta il Gear 
Box 60 76 76 50 50 105 51 45 105 

5. Tail Rotor 60 70 70 50 60 74 35 41 74 
Head 

6. Hydraul ic 
D rag 60 56 56 40 65 87 47 65 125 
D amper 

The undertaking was able to show significant improvement 
in the repair output in 1980-81 and 1981-82. 

The Ministry of Defence stated (November 1982) that the 
necessity for the despatch of these rotables abroad for repair 
was inescapable and was due to the undertaking's inability to 
meet the requirements of the Air Force. The Ministry added 
that if the undertaking had taken provisioning act\l:m for spares 
for' the full 54 months and not for 2 years, that would have 
catered for any fluctuation in the revised task intimated to th~ 
latter from year to year. 



' ) 

• • 

169 

It would thus be observed that though the public sector 
undertaking had sufficient capacity for repair of certain rotables 
of helicopters, some of these rotables had to be sent abroad for 
repairs due to (i) incorrect estimation of forcast task by the Air 
HQ and (ii) non-provisioning of spares by the undertaking on 
long-term basis, thereby resulting in avoidable extra expenditure 
of Rs. 27.42 lakbs. 

NEW DELHI 

NEW DELHI 
Dated tlie 

~-N-::> 
(K. N. ROW) 

Director of Audit, Defence Services. 

Countersigned 

(GIAN PRAKASH) 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 

1 S FEB 198'"• 



• 
• 


